\\ kinomap

TMAa500S

LAUFBAND
DE
Montage- und Bedienungsanleitung AT
Bestell-Nr.: 2545 CH

Seite: 2-15

Assembly and operating instructions
Order No.: 2545
Page: 16-28

Instructions de montage et d'utilisation
No. de commande: 2545
Page: 29-41

Montage- en bedieningsinstructies
Bestellnr.: 2545
Pagina: 42-54

Navod k montazi a pouziti pro
Objednaci &islo: 2545
Strana: 55-67

O®EO®

/ [ CHRISTOPEIT®

SPORT GERMANY



INHALTSUBERSICHT

Inhalt

Christopeit-Sport Community
Garantiebestimmungen

Wichtige Empfehlungen und Sicherheitshinweise
Montageanleitung

Zusammenklappen

Transport und Lagerung

Anmerkungen zur Wartung und Einstellung

Seite

7-10 Computerbeschreibung

10 Kinomap App

11 Fehlerdiagnose

12 Trainingsanleitung Allgemein
13-15 Stickliste - Ersatzteilliste

70 Konformitatserklarung

71 Explosionszeichnung

DE - AT - CH

SEHR GEEHRTE KUNDIN, SEHR GEEHRTER KUNDE,

wir gratulieren Dir zum Kauf dieses Heimsport-Trainingsgerates und wiinschen Dir viel Vergnliigen damit. Bitte beachte und befolge
die Hinweise und Anweisungen dieser Montage- und Bedienungsanleitung. Wenn Du irgendwelche Fragen hast, kannst Du dich

selbstverstandlich jederzeit an uns wenden.

CHRISTOPEIT-SPORT COMMUNITY

Unser Ziel ist es, Dir nicht nur neue und groRartige Sportgerate fiir Dein Homestudio anzubieten, sondern Dich auch bei Deinem
taglichen Workout motivierend und abwechslungsreich zu unterstiitzen. Werde ein Teil unserer Christopeit-Sport Community.

In unserem Christopeit Lifestyle-Bereich oder auf unseren Social-Media-Kanalen findest Du viele spannende Themen rund um

Fitness, Training und Gesundheit.

Scanne die QR-Codes, suche auf den jeweiligen Plattformen nach Christopeit-Sport oder besuche unsere Homepage:

https://www.christopeit-sport.com/lifestyle/

YOUTUBE

Mit freundlichen GriiRen,
Deine Top-Sport Gilles GmbH

BLOG FACEBOOK INSTAGRAM
AOEOf -0
ik 4
GARANTIEBESTIMMUNGEN

Die Garantie betragt 24 Monate, gilt fir Neuware bei Ersterwerb
und beginnt mit dem Rechnungs- bzw. Auslieferdatum. Wahrend
der Garantiezeit werden eventuelle Mangel kostenlos beseitigt.

Bei Feststellung eines Mangels sind Sie verpflichtet diesen
unverzuglich dem Hersteller zu melden. Es steht im Ermes-
sen des Herstellers die Garantie durch Ersatzteilversand oder
Reparatur zu erfillen. Bei Ersatzteilversand besteht die Befugnis
des Austausches ohne Garantieverlust. Eine Instandsetzung am
Aufstellort ist ausgeschlossen.

Heimsportgerate sind nicht fiir eine kommerzielle oder gewerbli-
che Nutzung geeignet. Eine Zuwiderhandlung in der Nutzung hat
eine Garantieverkirzung oder Garantieverlust zur Folge.

Die Garantieleistung gilt nur fir Material oder Fabrikationsfehler.
Bei Verschleilteilen oder Beschadigungen durch missbrauch-
liche oder unsachgemafie Behandlung, Gewaltanwendung und

Eingriffen die ohne vorherige Absprache mit unserer Service
Abteilung vorgenommen werden, erlischt die Garantie.

Bitte bewahren Sie, falls mdglich, die Originalverpackung fir die
Dauer der Garantiezeit auf, um im Falle einer Ricksendung die
Ware ausreichend zu schitzen und senden Sie keine Ware unfrei
zur Service Abteilung ein!

Eine Inanspruchnahme von Garantieleistungen erwirkt keine
Verlangerung der Garantiezeit.

Anspriche auf Ersatz von Schaden welche evtl. auRerhalb
des Gerates entstehen (sofern eine Haftung nicht zwingend
gesetzlich geregelt ist) sind ausgeschlossen.

Hersteller:
Top-Sports Gilles GmbH, Friedrichstr. 55, 42551 Velbert



DE - AT - CH

WICHTIGE EMPFEHLUNGEN UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Unsere Produkte sind grundsatzlich geprift und entsprechen
damit dem aktuellen, Sicherheitsstandard. Diese Tatsache ent-
bindet aber nicht, die nachfolgenden Grundsétze strikt zu befol-
gen.

1. Das Gerat genau nach der Montageanleitung aufbauen und
nur die, fur den Aufbau des Gerates beigefugten und in der Mon-
tage aufgefuhrten, geratespezifischen Einzelteile verwenden.
Vor dem eigentlichen Aufbau die Vollstéandigkeit der Lieferung
anhand des Lieferscheins und die Vollstandigkeit des Lieferum-
fanges anhand der Montageschritte grob kontrollieren.

2. Vor der ersten Benutzung und in regelmaRigen Abstanden
(alle 1-2 Monate) den festen Sitz aller Schrauben, Muttern und
sonstigen Verbindungen prifen, damit der sichere Betriebszu-
stand des Trainingsgerates gewahrleistet ist. Defekte Einzelteile
missen unverziglich ausgetauscht oder entfernt werden.
Gegebenenfalls das Gerat bis zur Instandsetzung sperren.

3. Das Gerét an einem trockenen, ebenen Ort aufstellen und es
vor Feuchtigkeit und Nasse schiitzen. Bodenunebenheiten sind
durch geeignete MalRnahmen am Boden und, sofern bei diesem
Gerat vorhanden, durch daflir vorgesehene, justierbare Teile des
Gerates auszugleichen. Der Kontakt mit Feuchtigkeit und Nasse
ist auszuschliel3en.

4. Sofern der Aufstellort besonders gegen Druckstellen,
Verschmutzungen und ahnliches geschitzt werden soll, eine
geeignete, rutschfeste Unterlage (z.B. Gummimatte, Holzplatte
0.a.) unter das Gerat legen.

5. Am Aufstellort mindestens 1 Meter Freiraum um das Laufband
herum und nach hinten mindestens 2 Meter Abstand zu anderen
Gegenstanden wie Mdbel oder Wande berlcksichtigen.

6. Furdie Reinigung des Gerates keine aggressiven Reinigungs-
mittel und zum Aufbau und fiir eventuelle Reparaturen nur die
mitgelieferten bzw. geeignete, eigene Werkzeuge verwenden.
Schweiflablagerungen am Gerat sind direkt nach Trainingsende
zu entfernen.

7. Achtung! Systeme der Herzfrequenziiberwachung kénnen
ungenau sein. Ubermafiges Trainieren kann zu ernsthaftem
gesundheitlichem Schaden oder zum Tod filhren. Vor der Auf-
nahme eines gezielten Trainings ist daher ein geeigneter Arzt
zu konsultieren. Dieser kann definieren welcher maximalen
Belastung (Puls, Watt, Trainingsdauer u.s.w.) man sich aus-
setzen darf und genaue Auskiinfte bzgl. der richtigen Korper-
haltung beim Training, der Trainingsziele und der Ernahrung
geben. Es darf nicht nach schweren Mahlzeiten trainiert werden.
Es ist zu beachten, dass dieses Gerat nicht flr therapeutische
Zwecke geeignet ist.

8. Mit dem Gerat nur trainieren wenn es einwandfrei funktioniert.
Fir eventuelle Reparaturen nur Original-Ersatzteile verwenden.
Achtung! Sollten Teile bei Benutzung des Gerates ibermaRig
heil® werden ersetzen Sie diese umgehend und sichern Sie das
Gerat gegen Benutzung solange es noch nicht in Stand gesetzt
wurde.

9. Bei der Einstellung von verstellbaren Teilen auf die
richtige Position bzw. die markierte, maximale Einstellposition und
ordnungsgemafle Sicherung der neu eingestellten Position
achten. Sollten Hilfsmittel zur Einstellung nétig sein, mussen
diese nach dem Einstellvorgang wieder entfernt werden.

10. Sofern in der Anleitung nicht anders beschrieben, darf das
Gerat nur immer von einer Person zum Trainieren benutzt
werden. Die Trainingsleistung sollte insgesamt 90 Min./tagl. nicht
Uberschreiten.

Achtung!

Vor Benutzung
Bedienungs-
anleitung lesen!

ANNES

11. Es sind Trainingskleidung und Schuhe zu tragen die fiir ein
Fitness- Training mit dem Gerat geeignet sind. Die Kleidung
muss so beschaffen sein, dass diese aufgrund ihrer Form (z.B.
Lange) wahrend des Trainings nicht hangen bleiben kann. Die
Trainingsschuhe sollten passend zum Trainingsgerat gewahlt
werden, grundsatzlich dem Ful einen festen Halt geben und eine
rutschfeste Sohle besitzen.

12. Achtung! Wenn Schwindelgefiihle, Ubelkeit, Brustschmer-
zen oder andere abnormale Symptome wahrgenommen werden,
das Training abbrechen und an einen geeigneten Arzt wenden.

13. Generell gilt, dass Sportgerate kein Spielzeug sind. Sie
dirfen daher nur bestimmungsgemaf und von entsprechend
informierten und unterwiesenen Personen benutzt werden.

14. Aus Sicherheitsgriinden empfehlen wir, dass Kinder und Per-
sonen mit erhdhtem Unterstlitzungsbedarf das Gerat nur im Bei-
sein einer weiteren Person nutzen, die bei Bedarf Hilfestellung
leisten kann. Die Benutzung des Gerates durch unbeaufsichtigte
Kinder ist durch geeignete MalRnahmen auszuschlief3en.

15.Es ist darauf zu achten, dass der Trainierende und an-
dere Personen sich niemals mit irgendwelchen Korperteilen in
den Bereich von sich noch bewegenden Teilen begeben oder
befinden.

16. g Dieses Produkt darf am Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht
Uber den normalen Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden, sondern
muss an einem Sammelpunkt fir das Recycling von elektrischen
und elektronischen Geraten abgegeben werden. Das Symbol
auf dem Produkt, der Gebrauchsanleitung oder der Verpackung
weist darauf hin. Die Werkstoffe sind gemal ihrer Kennzeichnung
wiederverwertbar. Mit der Wiederverwendung, der stofflichen
Verwertung oder anderen Formen der Verwertung von Altgeraten
leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutze unserer Umwelt.
Bitte erfragen Sie bei der Gemeindeverwaltung die zustandige
Entsorgungsstelle.

17.Die Verpackungsmaterialien, leere Batterien und Teile des
Gerates im Sinne der Umwelt nicht mit dem Hausmiuill entsorgen,
sondern in daflr vorgesehene Sammelbehalter werfen oder bei
geeigneten Sammelstellen abgeben.

18. Die zulassige maximale Belastung (=Benutzergewicht) ist auf
130 kg festgelegt worden. Stellen Sie vor Trainingsbeginn sicher,
dass das zulassige Gesamtgewicht nicht Gberschritten wird.

19. Wenn die Anschluf3leitung dieses Gerates beschadigt ist,
muss diese durch den Hersteller oder den Kundendienst oder
durch eine elektrisch qualifizierte Person ersetzt werden.

20.Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht unbeaufsichtigt eingeschaltet
oder in Betrieb und sichern Sie durch Ausstecken des
Netzsteckers eine unbeabsichtigte Nutzung.

21.Die Montage- und Bedienungsanleitung ist als Teil des
Produktes zu betrachten. Bei Verkauf oder der Weitergabe des
Produktes ist diese Dokumentation mitzugeben.



MONTAGEANLEITUNG

Legen Sie alles uibersichtlich auf den Boden und kontrol-
lieren Sie die Vollzdhligkeit anhand der Montageschritte.
Einig Schrauben befinden sich bereits an den Montage-
stellen auf zwecks einfacher Zuordnung. Die Montagezeit
betragt ca. 40 min.

SCHRITT 1:

1. Entnehmen Sie alle Kleinteile, sowie loses Verpackungs-
material aus dem Karton und holen Sie dann mit Hilfe einer
zweiten Personden Grundrahmen (45) heraus. Schneiden Sie
die Bandbefestigung fiir die Entnahme noch nicht durch!

2. Entfernen Sie nun die Bandbefestigung und bewegen Sie
den Grundrahmen nicht mehr.

SCHRITT 2:

1. Klappen Sie das rechte Stitzrohr (40) vorsichtig nach
oben ohne ein Kabel dabei einzuquetschen, sodass die Be-
festigungsbohrungen ubereinander stehen. Verschrauben Sie
diese Verbindung seitlich mittels der zwei Schrauben M8x60
(49) und zwei Unterlegscheiben (89) und von vorne mittels
der Schrauben M8x16 (39) und gebogenen Unterlegscheiben
(38).

2. Klappen Sie das linke Stitzrohr (48) vorsichtig nach oben,
sodass die Befestigungsbohrungen Ubereinander stehen.
Verschrauben Sie diese Verbindung seitlich mittels der zwei
Schrauben M8x60 (49) und zwei Unterlegscheiben (89) und
von vorne mittels der Schrauben M8x16 (39) und gebogenen
Unterlegscheiben (38).

3. Stecken Sie die Seitenverkleidungen links und rechts
(51+59) an die Stutzrohre links und rechts (48+40) und sichern
Sie diese mittels den Schrauben M5x10 (46).

SCHRITT 3:

1. Fihren Sie die Ablage (29) mit Hilfe einer zweiten Per-
son zu den Stitzrohren links und rechts (48+40) und
verbinden Sie das Computerkabel mit dem Verbindungs-
kabel (37).

2. Stecken Sie die Ablage (29) vorsichtig in die Stutzrohre
(40+48) ein, ohne dabei Kabel einzuquetschen, sodass die
Befestigungsbohrungen Ubereinander stehen. Verschrauben
Sie diese Verbindung seitlich und vorne mittels der Schrauben
M8x16 (39) und Unterlegscheiben (38+89)

DE - AT - CH



SCHRITT 4:

1. Fihren Sie den Computer (5) zur der Computeraufnahme
(17) und verbinden Sie die Pulskabel, sowie das Ferntasten-
kabel mit dem Computer (5).

2. Stecken Sie den Computer (5) vorsichtig in die Computer-
aufnahmen ein, ohne dabei Kabel einzuquetschen, sodass die
Befestigungsbohrungen Ubereinander stehen. Verschrauben
Sie diese Verbindung mittels der Schrauben (18).

3. Ziehen Sie die transparente Folie von Display ab.

SCHRITT 6:

1. Alle Verschraubungen wund Steckverbindungen auf
ordnungsgemafle Montage und Funktion priifen.

2. Wenn alles soweit in Ordnung ist, stecken Sie den Netz-
kabel (71) in eine vorschriftsmafig installierte Steckdose
(220-240V~50-60Hz) ein und schalten Sie den Hauptschalter
(70) unten vorne am Grundgerat ein.

3. Rasten Sie dann den Sicherungsclip (30) an der entspre-
chenden Stelle am Computer ein. Legen sie den Sicherheits-
clip (30) an lhre Trainingskleidung (z. B. Hosenbund) an und
stellen Sie sich auf die seitlichen Trittleisten (1+2) am Lauf-
band. Wischen Sie einmal seitlich Uber die Tastatur und der
Computer signalisiert die Betriebsbereitschaft. Driicken Sie die
Start -Taste um das Laufband zu starten. Nach einem 3-Sek.
Count-Down setzt sich die Laufflache (116) in Bewegung. Un-
mittelbar nach Anlauf der Laufbandes auf die Laufflache (116)
treten und der eingestellten Geschwindigkeit folgen. Machen
Sie sich mit geringen Geschwindigkeiten mit dem Gerat ver-
traut.

4. Laufen Sie mittig auf der Laufflache (116), halten Sie sich
bei Unsicherheit beim Laufen an den seitlichen Griffen (36)
fest und treten Sie nicht auf die seitlichen Trittauflagen (1+2).
Laufen Sie nur mit Blickrichtung zum Computer auf dem Lauf-
band. Steigen Sie im Notfall seitlich vom Laufband ab und
halten Sie sich dabei an den seitlichen Griffen (36) fest.

Hinweis: Bitte das Werkzeug-Set und die Anleitung sorgsam
aufbewahren, da diese bei ggf. spater einmal erforderlichen
Reparaturen und Ersatzteilbestellungen bendtigt werden.

DE - AT - CH




ZUSAMMENKLAPPEN

Klappen Sie das Laufband durch Anheben an einer Endkappe
(112-115) hochkant zusammen bis diese Position automatisch
durch Einrasten gesichert ist.

Achtung! Vor dem Zusammenklappen des Laufbandes das
Laufband ausschalten und warten bis die Laufflache steht.
Das Laufband im zusammen geklappten Zustand nicht in
Betrieb nehmen!

AUSKLAPPEN

Drucken Sie am Laufband etwas gegen die Endkappe (112-
115) und I6sen Sie die Arretierung in dem Sie mit dem Ful
den kleinen Hebel an der Gasfeder (57) betatigen. Damit wird
die Arretirung geldst und der Laufrahmen senkt sich herunter
in die ausgeklappte Stellung.

TRANSPORTIEREN

1. Klappen Sie das Laufband zusammen.

2. Fassen Sie das Laufband an den Endkappen (112-115) mit
beiden Handen an, ziehen Sie das Laufband zu sich bis es
auf den Transportrollen (58) steht und es sich leicht bewegen
|asst.

TRAININGSPLATZBEDARF

2200

Trainingsflache in mm Freifliche in mm
(fur Gerat und Benutzer) (Trainingsflache und Sicher-
heitsflache umlaufend 600mm)

DE - AT - CH




ANMERKUNGEN ZUR WARTUNG UND EINSTELLUNG

Pflege
Damit das Laufband dauerhaft leicht und gut lauft, sollte 1\
regelmafig die Unterseite der Laufflache, welche auf dem I

Gleitbrett liegt auf lhre Gleitfahigkeit geprift werden und
ggf. mit Silikondl (Kein Schmierstoff auf OL- oder Petroleum ° o
Basisverwenden) nachbehandelt werden. Wir empfehlen bei
der Nutzung von weniger als 3 Stunden / Woche, einmal im

Jahr zu schmieren. Bei der Nutzung von 3-4 Stunden / Woche,

alle sechs Monate und bei der Nutzung von mehr als 5 Stunden

/ Woche, alle drei Monate zu schmieren. Die Schmierung Py

erfolgt durch Hineintropfen von Silikondl in die Wartungsoff- Qfe————2y A2
nung. Dazu tropfen Sie etwas Silikondl (ca. 5 ml) in die Off-

nung (104+106) ein. (Achtung! Zuviel Schmiermittel kann ein O E

Durchrutschen der Laufflache zur Folge haben.)

Einstellung

Stellen Sie das Laufband im manuellen Programm auf 3-5km/
h ein. Benutzen Sie den Innensechskantschlissel um an den
Endkappen das Band mittig auszurichten.

1. Um die Laufflache nach Links auszurichten, drehen Sie die
rechte Seite im Uhrzeigersinn.

2. Um die Laufflache nach Rechts auszurichten, drehen Sie
die linke Seite im Uhrzeigersinn

Sollte eine dauerhafte Ausrichtung der Laufflache wie o. g.
nicht maoglich sein liegt eine Beschadigung der Laufflache vor,
welche dann ausgetauscht werden sollte.

Hinweis: Achten Sie darauf, dass die Laufflache mdglichst
mittig lauft. Sobald sich diese zu weit aus der Mitte schiebt
(uber 10mm) sollte die Laufflache wieder mittig nachjustiert
werden.

Durchrutschen des Bandes

a. Die Laufflache ist nicht richtig gespannt. Beide Schrauben
an den Endkappen etwas fester schrauben.

b. Der Flachriemen ist nicht richtig gespannt.

c. Zuviel Schmiermittel mit einem Tuch entfernen.

Keine Anzeige

- Uberprifen ob Stecker in der Steckdose und ob die
Steckdose Strom hat.

- Uberpriifen ob Hauptschalter (70) am Grundrahmen einge-
schaltet und der Sicherheits-Clip am Pulsgriff positioniert ist.
Achtung! Bei Uberpriifung der Computer-Steckverbindungen
grundséatzlich den Netzstecker ziehen.

Uberlastsicherung

1. Uberprifen, ob die Uberlastsicherung (69) ausgeldst hat.
Ggf. den Knopf driicken.

2. Beim Hauptanschluss (70) befindet sich zwischen den
Hauptschalter und der Netzanschlussbuchse das Sicherungs-
fach. Dort befindet sich eine Feinsicherung 5x20mm mit den
Daten 10A/250V.

Fremde Betriebsgerédusche

- Uberprifung aller Schraubverbindungen auf festen Sitz.
- Uberprifen ob der Flachriemen in Ordnung ist.

- Uberprifen ob die Laufflache in Ordnung ist.

Hinweis: Weitere Hinweise finden Sie in der Fehlerdiagnose.

Reinigung

Benutzen Sie nur ein leicht angefeuchtetes Tuch zur
Reinigung. Achtung! Benutzen Sie niemals Benzin, Verdiinner
oder andere aggressive Reinigungsmittel zur Oberflachenrei-
nigung da dadurch Beschadigungen verursacht werden. Das
Gerét ist nur fir den privaten Heimgebrauch und zur Benut-
zung in Innenrdumen geeignet. Halten Sie das Gerat sauber
und Feuchtigkeit vom Gerat fern.




COMPUTERBESCHREIBUNG

INBETRIEBNAHME

1. Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in eine vorschriftsmafig
installierte Steckdose (230V~50Hz) und schalten Sie den
Hauptschalter unten vorne am Grundgerat ein.

2. Stellen Sie sich auf die schwarzen Flachen der Trittleisten.

3. Legen Sie den Sicherheits-Clip an lhre Trainings Kleidung
(z.B. Hosenbund) an und in die entsprechende Aufnahme am
Computer und der Computer zeigt Ihnen das [M] Programm an
und ist startbereit.

ANZEIGEN

[PULSE] Puls-Anzeige: Zeigt den Puls in Schlagen pro
Minute an.

[TIME] Zeit-Anzeige: Zeigt an, wie lange Sie gelaufen sind in
Minuten und Sekunden

[KM] Entfernung-Anzeige: Zeigt an, wie weit Sie gelaufen
sind in Kilometer.

[KM/H] Geschwindigkeit-Anzeige: Zeigt die Geschwindig-
keit des Laufbandes in Kilometer pro Stunde an.

[GAPHIC] Grafik-Anzeige: Zeigt das ausgewahlte Programm
und den Programmverlauf an.

[CAL./INCLINE] Kalorien/Steigung-Anzeige: Zeigt die
ca. verbrauchten Kilokalorien in kcal und die eingestellte
Steigungsstufe im Wechsel an.

[SAFE] Safe Anzeige: Erscheint in der Grafik-Anzeige, wenn
der Sicherheitsclip nicht eingesteckt ist.

EINGABEMOGLICHKEITEN

Anzeige Anzeige Yorgabe _ /ﬁnz_eige _
Wert Méoglichkeit | Mdglichkeit
TIME (Min:Sec) [ 0:00 30:00 5:00-99:00 | 0:00-99:59
KM/H 0.0 N/A N/A 1.0-16.0
KM 0.00 1.00 0.5-65.0 0.00-65.0
PULSE 00 N/A N/A 50-200
CALORIES (Kcal) |0 50 10-995 0-999

DE - AT - CH

TASTEN

[User] User-Programme: Auswahl der User-Pro-
gramme (U01-U03)

[WALK] Geh-Programme: Auswahl der Geh-Pro-
gramme (P01-P03)

[RUN] Lauf-Programme: Auswahl der Lauf-Pro-
gramme (P04-P15)

[HRC] Puls-Programme: Auswahl der Puls-Pro-
gramme (HRC1-HRC3)

[FAT] Korperfett-Programm: Auswahl des
Korperfett-Programms (FAT).
[STOP/PAUSE]: Pausiert oder stoppt das

Training. Fihrt im Programmauswahl in das
M-Programm zurtick.

[+ / - KM/H]: Erhéhung und Verringerung der
Geschwindigkeit. Einstellung der Vorgabewerte.
[4/8/12 KM/H]: Direktwahltasten von der
Geschwindigkeit auf 4, 8 oder 12 Km/H

[M - MODE]: Vorgabe der Zielwerte.

[+ / - INCLINE]: Erhéhung und Verringerung der
Neigung.

[4/8/12 INCLINE]: Direktwahltasten von der
Neigung auf 4, 8 oder 12 Stufe.

+

[LIGHT]: Schaltet die LED Beleuchtung ein und
aus.

[START]: Startet das Training.

Geschwindigkeits - Zonenanzeige:

Wahrend des Trainings werden durch eine LED-Beleuchtung die
entsprechenden Geschwindigkeitszonen farbig angezeigt. Die
Geschwindigkeitsbereiche werden in den Farben Blau (1,0 bis
7,9 km/h), Griin (8,0 bis 11,9 km/h), Gelb (12 bis 16,9 km/h) und
Rot (Uber 16,0 km/h) dargestellt.



PROGRAMME DE - AT - CH

[QUICK_START] Schnellstart:

Nach dem Einschalten wechselt das Laufband automatisch in das [M] Programm. Driicken Sie die [START] Taste, um das Laufband
zu starten. Nach einem 3-sekiindigen Countdown setzt sich das Laufband in Bewegung. Stellen Sie die gewiinschte Geschwindigkeit
mit den [+/- KM/H] Tasten und/oder die gewiinschte Steigung mit den [+/- INCLINE] Tasten ein. Mit der [STOP/PAUSE] Taste kénnen
Sie lhr Training pausieren und durch erneutes Driicken beenden.

[USER] Benutzer-Programme:

Wahlen Sie durch Dricken der [USER] Taste zwischen 3 verschiedenen Benutzerprogrammen. In diesen Programmen wird die
vorgegebene Zeit in 20 Teilintervalle unterteilt und Geschwindigkeit und Steigung andern sich automatisch entsprechend lhrer Vor-
gabe. Nach der Programmauswahl blinkt die Zeitanzeige und Sie kénnen die Zeit vorgeben. Durch Driicken der Taste [M] wechselt
man anschlieBend zur Vorgabe der einzelnen Segmente. Die Felder fir Geschwindigkeit und Steigung blinken. Die Geschwindigkeit
kénnen Sie durch Driicken von [+/- KM/H] und die Steigung durch Driicken von [+/- INCLINE] fiir das jeweilige Segment vorgeben.
Sobald Sie alle 20 Segmente vorgegeben haben, ist das Programm gespeichert und Sie kdnnen es jederzeit durch Driicken der
[START] Taste erneut starten. Am Ende des Programms ertont ein Signal und das Laufband stoppt. Mit der [STOP/PAUSE] Taste
kénnen Sie |hr Training pausieren und durch erneutes Driicken beenden.

[WALK] Geh-Programme:

Wahlen Sie durch Driicken der [WALK] Taste zwischen 3 verschiedenen Geh-Programmen. In diesen Programmen wird die vorgege-
bene Zeit in 20 Teilintervalle unterteilt und Geschwindigkeit und Steigung andern sich automatisch wie in nachfolgender Tabelle aus-
gewiesen ist. Nach der Programmauswahl blinkt die Zeitanzeige und Sie kénnen die Zeit vorgeben. Durch Driicken der [START]
Taste kann man das Programm starten. Am Ende des Programms ertont ein Signal und das Laufband stoppt. Mit der [STOP/PAUSE]
Taste kdnnen Sie Ihr Training pausieren und durch erneutes Driicken beenden.

Zeit =» Programme in 20 Zeiteinteilungen
4 Programm 112 |3 |4 (5 |6 |7 (8 (9 |10 |11 (12 |13 |14 |15 {16 (17 |18 |19 |20
P01 |Km/h 2 (2 |2 |3 |3 |3 |3 |4 |4 (4 |4 |4 (3 |3 |3 |3 [3 (3 |2 |2
Steigung |O (O |0 |O (O (O |0 |O |O (O |O |O |O (O (O |O (O (O |O |O
P02 |Km/h 2 |12 (2 |2 |2 |2 |4 |4 |5 |5 |4 |4 [3 |3 |3 (3 [3 |3 |2 |2
Steigung |0 (4 |4 |2 (10 |8 |6 |6 |2 (2 |6 |6 |8 (8 [10|6 (4 [0 |0 |O
P03 |Km/h 2 12 |2 |2 |3 |3 |3 [4 |4 |4 |3 [3 (3 |3 |3 |3 [3 |3 |2 |2
Steigung (O |6 |6 [12 (12 |12 |12 (0 |O |0 |6 |6 |12 |12 |12 (12 |0 |0 |0 |O

[RUN] Lauf-Programme:

Wabhlen Sie durch Driicken der [RUN] Taste zwischen 12 verschiedenen Lauf-Programmen. In diesen Programmen wird die vorgege-
bene Zeit in 20 Teilintervalle unterteilt und Geschwindigkeit und Steigung andern sich automatisch wie in nachfolgender Tabelle aus-
gewiesen ist. Nach der Programmauswahl blinkt die Zeitanzeige und Sie kénnen die Zeit vorgeben. Durch Dricken der [START]
Taste kann man das Programm starten. Am Ende des Programms ertdnt ein Signal und das Laufband stoppt. Mit der [STOP/PAUSE]
Taste kénnen Sie |hr Training pausieren und durch erneutes Driicken beenden.

Zeit = Programme in 20 Zeiteinteilungen
¥ Programm 112 |3 |4 |5 (6 |7 |8 (9 (10 |11 |12 |13 {14 |15 |16 (17 (18 |19 |20
P04 |Km/h 4 |6 (6 |6 |6 |8 (8 |8 |8 |7 (7 |7 |7 |6 |6 |6 |6 [4 (4 |3
Steigung (O |O |O O (O |O |O (O |O |O |O (O |O |O (O (O |O |O |O |O
P05 |Km/h 4 |6 (6 |6 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |6 |6 |6 (4 [4 |3
Steigung (O |4 |4 |0 (O |6 |6 (0O |O |8 |8 [0 |O |4 (4 (0 |O |O |O |O
P06 |Km/h 4 |6 (6 |6 |6 |6 (5 |5 |5 |7 (7 |7 |7 |5 |5 |5 |5 |4 (4 |3
Steigung (O |2 |2 |8 (8 |8 |10 (10 |10 |2 |2 |2 |2 |8 (8 (8 |0 |O |0 |O
P07 |Km/h 4 |5 |5 |6 |6 |[6 |6 |6 |6 [6 [6 |6 |6 |5 |5 |5 |5 [4 (4 |3
Steigung (O |4 |4 |6 |6 |8 |8 (10 |10 |12 |12 {10 |10 |8 [8 (6 |6 |0 |0 |O
P08 |Km/h 4 |4 |7 |7 |4 |4 |4 |8 |8 [4 (4 (4 |8 (8 (4 |4 |7 |4 (4 |3
Steigung (O |0 |2 |2 (3 |3 |0 (O |2 |2 |3 (3 |O |0 |2 (2 |3 |3 |0 |O
P09 |Km/h 5 (9 |10 |10 |10 (10 |9 |9 |9 (9 |9 |8 (8 |8 |8 |6 [6 |6 |4 |4
Steigung (O |O |O (O (O |O |O (O |O |O |O (O |O |O (O (O |O |O |O |O
P10 |Km/h 5 (8 |12 |12 |8 |8 |12 |12 |8 (8 |12 |12 (8 |8 |12 |12 |6 |6 |4 |4
Steigung (O |O |O O (O |O |O (O |O |O |O (O |O |O (O (O |O |O |O |O
P11 |Km/h 5 [6 |6 |8 |8 |8 |8 |8 |8 (8 |8 |8 (8 |8 |8 |8 [8 |6 |4 |4
Steigung (O |8 |8 |10 (10 |10 |8 (8 |10 |10 |10 {8 |8 |10 [10 (10 |8 |8 |0 |O
P12 |Km/h 5 (7 |7 |5 |5 |8 |8 |5 |5 (9 |9 |5 (5 [10|10|5 |5 |5 |5 |4
Steigung (O |O |3 |3 (O |O |3 (3 |O |O |3 (3 |O |0 (3 (3 |0 |0 |0 |O
P13 |Km/h 5 |7 |7 (7 |7 |7 |9 |9 |9 |9 (9 |9 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |5 |4
Steigung (O |4 |8 |12 |8 |4 |0 (4 |8 |12 |8 (4 |0 |4 [8 (12 |8 |4 |0 |O
P14 |Km/h 5 (5 |5 |8 |8 (8 |8 |7 |7 (6 |6 |6 (6 |7 |7 |7 |6 |6 |5 |4
Steigung (O |10 |10 |5 (8 |8 |6 (10 |10 |13 |15 (15|13 |10 |5 (5 |10 |5 |1 |O
P15 |Km/h 5 (9 |9 |15 |15 |15 |12 |12 |12 (12 |10 |10 (10 |8 |8 |8 |7 |7 |5 |4
Steigung (O |O |O O (O |O |O (O |O |O |O (O |O |O (O (O |O |O |O |O

[HRC] Puls-Programme

Wahlen Sie durch Driicken der Taste [HRC] zwischen 3 verschiedenen Herzfrequenzprogrammen. In diesen Programmen wird die
Geschwindigkeit automatisch angepasst, um lhre vorgegebene Zielherzfrequenz beizubehalten. Durch Driicken der Taste [M] stellen
Sie zuerst die Zeit und dann das Alter und prozentuale Herzfrequenzobergrenze ein. Das Alter und die obere Herzfrequenzgrenze
ergeben dann die Zielherzfrequenz, die Sie auch in der Voreinstellung sehen kénnen. Die Programme unterscheiden sich in der
maximal einstellbaren Geschwindigkeit: HRC1 geht bis maximal 10 km/h, HRC2 bis maximal 12 km/h und HRC3 bis maximal 20
km/h. Sie kdnnen das Programm durch Driicken der Taste [START] starten. Am Ende des Programms ertont ein Signal und das Lauf-
band stoppt. Sie kénnen lhr Training mit der Taste [STOP/PAUSE] pausieren und durch erneutes Driicken beenden.

9



[FAT] Korperfett-Programm:

Wahlen Sie das Korperfettprogramm durch Dricken der [FAT]
Taste aus. Dieses Programm berechnet lhren BMI (Body-Mass-
Index). Nach der Programmauswahl driicken Sie die [M] Taste
und Sie werden aufgefordert, nacheinander lhr [AGE] Alter,
[GEND] Geschlecht, [HEIG] Grofle und [WEI] Gewicht einzuge-
ben. Dricken Sie die Taste [+/- KM/H], um die Werte einzugeben
und bestatigen Sie mit der Taste [M]. Nach der Eingabe der Werte
erscheint [VAL] und die Berechnung kann gestartet werden.
Legen Sie dazu lhre Hande auf die Pulssensoren. Nach ca. 5
Sekunden wird das BMI-Ergebnis angezeigt.

Der Body-Mass-Index (BMI) dient zur Schatzung Ihres
Gesamtfettanteils. Er ist nur ein ungeféahrer Wert fur lhr optimales
Gewicht.

< 18,5: Untergewicht

18,5 bis 24,9: Normalgewicht
25,0 bis 29,9: Ubergewicht

> 30,0 Fettleibigkeit

SICHERUNGS- CLIP

Der Sicherungsclip (30) dient zu Absicherung in Notfallen. Er
muss auf dem Computer aufliegen um Eingaben zu machen und
das Laufband zu starten. Legen Sie den Sicherungs-Clip (30) bei
jedem Training an. Es dient zu lhrer Sicherheit, damit bei Notab-
stieg das Laufband schnell stoppt. Befindet sich der Sicherungs-
Clip nicht auf dem Computer zeigt der Computer die Fehlermel-
dung [SAFE] an. Durch Auflegen des Sicherungs- Clips werden
alle Werte auf null gesetzt und der Computer ist startbereit.

PULSMESSUNG

Pulsmessung mittels Pulsmessgurt:

Fir eine zuverlassige Pulsiberwachung beim Training
empfehlen wir einen passenden Brustgurt zu tragen. Der Com-
puter verfligt Uber einen eingebauten Empfanger im Com-
puter, sodass Sie einen Bluetooth-Pulsgurt, wie z.B. Christo-
peit-Sport BT-Pulsgurt (Art.-Nr.: 2209) dazu verwenden koén-
nen. Wenn Sie den Pulsgurt etwas anfeuchten bevor Sie ihn
umlegen sollte der Computer innerhalb von 60Sek. die Puls-
daten erfassen und zur Anzeige bringen. Sollte keine Pulsan-
zeige erscheinen, ersetzen Sie als Erstes die Batterien des
Pulsgurtes. Die Reichweite der Pulsgurte betragt je nach Mod-
ell 10 m.

Handpulsmessung:

Links und rechts in den Griffen befinden sich die Handpuls-
sensoren. Bitte darauf achten, dass immer beide Hand-
flachen gleichzeitig mit normaler Kraft auf den Sensoren
aufliegen. Sobald eine Pulsabnahme erfolgt, wird ein Wert in
der Pulsanzeige angezeigt. (Die Handpulsmessung dient nur
zur Orientierung, da es durch Bewegung, Reibung, SchweiR,
Hautbeschaffenheit und Durchblutung etc. zu individuellen
Abweichungen vom tatsachlichen Puls kommen kann.)

Hinweis: Werden gleichzeitig beide Pulsmessverfahren ange-
wendet, so hat die Handpulsmessung Vorrang.

Achtung! Systeme der Herzfrequenziberwachung koénnen
ungenau sein. Ubermafiges Trainieren kann zu ernsthaften
Schaden oder zum Tod fuhren. Bei Schwindel-/Schwache-
geflhl sofort das Training beenden. Die Pulswerte sind nicht
fir medizinische Zwecke geeignet.

DE - AT - CH
AUDIOWIEDERGABE

Der Computer verfugt Uber Lautsprecher, mit denen Sie
Audiodaten Gber Bluetooth von einem Bluetooth-fahigen Gerat
(Smartphone, Tablet, ...) wiedergeben kénnen. Um die Gerate
zu koppeln, schalten Sie das Laufband ein. Koppeln Sie lhr
Endgerat mit dem “BTMP3”. Das erfolgreiche Koppeln und
Entkoppeln wird durch eine kurze Ansage “Bluetooth is now
connected” oder “Bluetooth is now disconnected” bestatigt.

KONNEKTIVITAT
KINOMAP APP

Sport, Coaching, Gaming und eSport pragen die Kinomap App.
Sie bietet reales Streckenmaterial fur ein Training wie im Freien
sowie Leistungsanalysen, Coaching-Inhalte, Multiplayer-Funk-
tionen und offizielle Indoor-Rennen.

Herunterladen der App und Verbindung

Scannen Sie den QR-Code mit lhrem Smartphone oder Tablet
oder laden Sie die Kinomap App uber den Google Play Store (An-
droid) bzw. den Apple App Store (iOS) herunter. Registrieren Sie
sich und folgen Sie den Anweisungen in der App. Aktivieren Sie
Bluetooth und 6ffnen Sie den Geratemanager. Wahlen Sie die
passende Produktkategorie und anschlieend Uber das Herstell-
er-Logo ,,Christopeit Sport* Inr Modell aus, um das Sportgerat zu
verbinden. Je nach Modell werden unterschiedliche Trainingsdat-
en per Bluetooth Ubertragen.

Achtung! Die Kinomap App bietet eine 14-tagige
kostenlose Testversion. AnschlieRend kann zwischen der kosten-
losen Basisversion und der kostenpflichtigen Vollversion gewahlt
werden. Aktuelle Informationen und Gebihren finden Sie unter:
www.kinomap.com

CHRISTOPEIT-CONNECT APP

Die Christopeit-Connect App verbindet lhr Christopeit Sport
Trainingsgerat per Bluetooth mit Ihrem Smartphone oder
Tablet. Sie erfasstund speichertlhre Trainingsdaten, synchronisiert
diese mit Google Fit oder Apple Health und bietet Trainingspro-
gramme sowie individuell einstellbare Wochenziele.

Einrichtung und Verbindung

Scannen Sie den QR-Code oder laden Sie die App Uber den
Google Play Store (Android) bzw. den Apple App Store (iOS)
herunter. Aktivieren Sie nach der Installation Bluetooth und
offnen Sie die Christopeit-Connect App. Unter ,Profil* kdnnen
Sie personliche Daten und Wochenziele festlegen. Zur Gerate-
verbindung wahlen Sie ,Sportgerat® und anschlieRend ,Sport-
gerat verbinden®. Wahlen Sie |hre Geratekategorie und lhr
Modell aus. Verfugbare Gerate werden angezeigt. Tippen Sie auf
Ihr Gerat, um die Verbindung herzustellen. Ist das Trainingsgerat
eingeschaltet und die App geoffnet, erfolgt die Verbindung kiinftig
automatisch.

10S / ANDROID APP

10



FEHLERDIAGNOSE

Bei Funktionsstérungen kann nebenstehende Auflistung von Fehlermeldungen eine Hilfe fur versierte Personen sein. Grundsatzlich
gilt, dass elektrische Reparaturarbeiten nur unter Einhaltung der einschlagigen Sicherheitsvorschriften durchzufiihren sind. Nahere
Informationen und Hilfestellung bei Funktionsstérungen gibt unsere Service-Abteilung. (Kontaktdaten siehe letzte Seite.)

DE - AT - CH

Fehlermeldung

Mogliche Ursache

Losungsmaoglichkeit

Keine Anzeige

Hauptschalter aus oder
Spannungsversorgung
defekt

1. Uberprifen Sie ob der Hauptschalter eingeschaltet wurde.

2. Uberprufen Sie ob die Netzspannung ausreichend und in Ordnung ist. Uberpriifen
Sie ob der Uberlastschutz ausgelést hat. Warten Sie eine Abkiihlphase von 30 Mi-
nuten ab. Uberpriifen Sie die Steckverbindungen am Hauptschalter und zur Steuer-
platine auf ordnungsgemafien Sitz.

3. Der Transformator ist evtl. defekt und misste ausgetauscht werden.

Safe Sicherheitsclip nicht in 1. Legen Sie den Sicherungs-Clip auf die entsprechende Stelle am Giriff.

Position 2. Prifen Sie ob der Magnet in dem Sicherungsclip vorhanden ist. Ersetzen Sie den
Sicherungs-Clip wenn der Magnet fehlt.

Error 1 Stérung der Motor- 1. Uberpriifen Sie die Steckverbindungen von der Computeranzeige zur Steuerung,

steuerung. sowie alle abgehenden und ankommenden Steckverbindungen der Steuerplatine auf
ordnungsgemafen Sitz und Unversehrtheit der Anschlusskabel.

2. Die Steuerplatine ist evtl. defekt und misste ausgetauscht werden.

Error 3 Problem des Sensors fiir | 1. Uberpriifen Sie den Sensor am Motor auf ordnungsgemafen Sitz an der Loch-

Geschwindigkeit scheibe, sodass die Drehzahlimpulse ordnungsgemaf erzeugt werden kénnen.

2. Prufen Sie die Steckverbindung des Sensors an der Steuerplatine und das Kabel
auf Unversehrtheit.

Error 4 Spannungsproblem Uberpriifen Sie ob die Spannungsversorgung (iber die entsprechende Leistung
verfugt und in Ordnung ist.

Error 5 Selbstkontrolle oder 1. Uberpriifen Sie die Anschlusskabel vom Motor auf ordnungsgemafRen Sitz und auf

Probleme mit der evtl. Beschadigungen.

elektrischen Steuerung | 2. Ersetzen Sie die Steuerplatine
3. Uberprufen Sie die Steckverbindungen von der Computeranzeige zur Steuerung
sowie die Kabel auf Unversehrtheit. Defekte Kabel sollten ausgetauscht werden.

Error 6 Motorkabelstdrung 1. Uberpriifen Sie die Anschlusskabel vom Motor auf ordnungsgemafRen Sitz und auf
evtl. Beschadlgungen Tauschen Sie ggf. den Motor aus.

2. Evtl. wurde einen Uberspannung festgestellt. Das Laufband muss am Hauptschal-
ter Aus und wieder erneut Ein geschaltet werden.

Error 7 Uberlastungsschutz 3. Evtl. ist die Laufflache eingeklemmt und hat den Motor Uberlastet. Priifen Sie ob
die Laufflache abrollen kann und pflegen Sie die Laufflachenunterseite regelmaRig
mit Silicon-Ol.

4. Uberprifen Sie den Motor auf evtl. Brandgeruch oder abnormale Betriebs-

Error 8 Motorstérung oder gerausche. Tauschen Sie den Motor ggf. aus.

Motorkurzschlussschutz |5- Uberpriifen Sie die Steuerplatine auf evtl. verbrannte Bauteile oder Brandgeruch,
welche aufgrund einer Uberlastung verursacht worden sein kann. Tauschen Sie dazu
die Steuerplatine aus.

Error 10 Problem des Sensors 1. Uberpriifen Sie die Steckverbindung des Sensors fiir die Steigung an der Steuer-

fur die Steigungs-ver- platine auf ordnungsgemafen Sitz.

stellung 2. Uberprufen Sie das Kabel des Sensors fiir die Steigung auf Unversehrtheit.

- - 3. Uberpriifen Sie die Steckverbindung des Kabels fiir die Steigung an der Steuerpla-

Error 11 Problem in der Stei- tine auf ordnungsgemafen Sitz

gungsverstellung 4. Uberpriifen Sie das Kabel fiir die Steigungsverstellung auf Unversehrtheit.

Hinweis:

Sollten Sie den Fehler nicht anhand der beschriebenen Hilfen finden, kontaktieren Sie den Verkaufer oder Hersteller.

11



TRAININGSANLEITUNG ALLGEMEIN

Um spurbare, korperliche und gesundheitliche Verbesserungen zu
erreichen, mussen fir die Bestimmung des erforderlichen Trainingsauf-
wandes folgende Faktoren beachtet werden.

INTENSITAT

Die Stufe der korperlichen Belastung beim Training muf den Punkt der
normalen Belastung Uberschreiten, ohne dabei den Punkt der Atemlosig-
keit und /oder der Erschépfung zu erreichen. Ein geeigneter Richtwert
kann dabei der Puls sein. Mit jedem Training steigt die Kondition und
somit sollte mann die Trainingsanforderungen anpassen. Dieses ist durch
eine Verlangerung der Trainingsdauer, einer Erhéhung der Schwierig-
keitsstufen oder Veranderung der Trainingsart moglich.

TRAININGSPULS

Um den Trainingspuls zu bestimmen kénnen Sie wie folgt vorgehen. Bitte
beachten Sie, dass es sich hierbei um die Richtwerte handelt. Wenn Sie
gesundheitliche Probleme haben oder unsicher sind, wenden Sie sich an
einen Arzt oder Fitnesstrainer.

01 Maximalpuls-Berechnen

Die Ermittlung des maximalen Pulswertes kann auf vielen unterschiedli-
chen Wegen erfolgen, da der Maximalpuls von viel Faktoren abhangig
ist. Zur Berechnung nimmt mann gerne die Faust-Formel (Maximalpuls
= 220 - Lebensalter). Diese Formel ist sehr allgemein gehalten. Sie wird
in viele Heimsportprodukten verwendet, um den Maximalpuls zu bes-
timmen. Wir empfehlen Ihnen die Sally Edwards-Formel. Diese Formel
berechnet den Maximalpuls genauer und berlicksichtigt das Geschlecht,
Alter und Korpergewicht.

Sally Edwards-Formel

Manner:

Maximalpuls = 214 - (0,5 x Alter) - (0,11 x Kérpergewicht)
Frauen:

Maximalpuls = 210 - (0,5 x Alter) - (0,11 x Kérpergewicht)

02 Trainingspuls-Berechnen
Der optimale Trainigspuls wird durch das Ziel des Trainings festgelegt.
Dafir wurden Trainingszonen definiert.

Gesundheits - Zone: REKOM - Regeneration und Kompensation.
Geeignet fiir: Anfanger

Trainingsart: sehr leichtes Ausdauertraining

Ziel: Erholung und Férderung der Gesundheit. Aufbau der Grundkon-
dition.

Trainingspuls = 50 bis 60% von dem Maximalpuls

Fettstoffwechsel - Zone: GA1 - Grundlagen - Ausdauertraining 1.
Geeignet fiir: Anfanger und Fortgeschrittene
Trainingsart: leichtes Ausdauertraining

Ziel: Aktivierung des Fettstoffwechsels
Verbesserung der Ausdauerleistung.
Trainingspuls = 60 bis 70% vom Maximalpuls

(Kalorienverbrennung).

Aerobe - Zone: GA1/2 - Grundlagen - Ausdauertraining 1 bis 2.
Geignet fiir: Anfanger und Vortgeschrittene

Trainingsart: moderates Ausdauertraining.

Ziel: Aktivierung des Fettstoffwechsels (Kalorienverbrennung),
Verbesserung der Aerobenleistung, Steigerung der Ausdauerleistung.
Trainingspuls = 70 bis 80% vom Maximalpuls

Anaerobe - Zone: GA2 - Grundlagen - Ausdauertraining 2

Geeignet fiir: Fortgeschrittene und Leistungsportler

Trainingsart: moderates Ausdauertraining oder Intervalltraining

Ziel: Verbesserung der Laktattoleranz, maximale Steigerung der
Leistung.

Trainingspuls = 80 bis 90% vom Maximalpuls

Wettkampf - Zone: WSA - Laistung / Wettkampftraining

Geeignet fiir: Athleten und Hoch-Leistungsportler

Trainingsart: intensives Intervalltraining und Wettkampftraining

Ziel: Verbesserung der max. Geschwindigkeit und Leistung.
Achtung! Das Training in dem Bereich kann zu der Uberlastung des
Herz-Kreislauf-Systems und gesundheitliche Schaden fiihren.
Trainingspuls = 90 bis 100% vom Maximalpuls

Beispielrechnung
Mannlich, 30 Jahre alt und wiege 80 Kg. Ich bin Anfanger und moéchte
etwas Abnehmen und meine Ausdauerleistung steigern.

01: Maximal Puls - Berechnung

Maximalpuls = 214 - (0,5 x Alter) - (0,11 x Kérpergewicht)
Maximalpuls = 214 - (0,5 x 30) - (0,11 x 80)

Maximalpuls = ca. 190 Schlage/Min

DE - AT - CH
02: Trainingspuls-Berechnen

Durch meine Ziele und Trainingsgrad passt flir mich die Fettstoffwech-
sel-Zone am besten.

Trainingspuls = 60 bis 70% von dem Maximalpuls

Trainingspuls = 190 x 0,6 [60%]

Trainingspuls = 114 Schlage/ Min

Nachdem Sie lhren Trainingspuls fiir lhre Trainingskondition oder Ziele
ermittelt haben, kénnen Sie mit dem Training beginnen. Die meisten
Ausdauertrainingsgerate von uns verfligen Uber Pulssensoren oder
sind Pulsgurtkompatibel. Somit kénnen Sie lhren Puls wahrend des
Trainings Uberwachen. Wird die Pulsfrequenz nicht in der Computeran-
zeige angezeigt oder wollen Sie sicherheitshalber |hre Pulsfrequenz,
die durch eventuelle Anwendungsfehler o.a. falsch angezeigt werden
konnte, kontrollieren, kénnen Sie zu folgenden Hilfsmitteln greifen:
a. Puls-Messung auf herkdmmliche Weise (Abtasten des Pulsschlages
z.B. am Handgelenk und zahlen der Schlage innerhalb einer Minute).

b. Puls-Messung mit entsprechend geeigneten und geeichten Puls-Mess-
Geraten (im Sanitats- Fachhandel erhaltlich).

c. Pulsmessung mit weiteren Produkten wie Pulsuhr, Smartphone....

HAUFIGKEIT

Die meisten Experten empfehlen die Kombination von einer gesundheits-
bewufRten Ernahrung, die entsprechend dem Trainingsziel abgestimmt
werden muB, und korperliche Ertlichtigungen drei- bis finfmal in der
Woche. Ein normaler Erwachsener mull zweimal pro Woche trainieren
um seine derzeitige Verfassung zu erhalten. Um seine Kondition zu ver-
bessern und sein Korpergewicht zu verandern bendtigt er mindestens
drei Trainingseinheiten pro Wochen. Ideal bleibt naturlich eine Haufgkeit
von funf Trainingseinheiten pro Woche.

GESTALTUNG DES TRAININGS

Jede Trainingseinheit sollte aus drei Trainingsphasen bestehen:
JAufwarm-Phase®, ,Trainings-Phase® und ,Abkuhl-Phase“. In der
JAufwarm-Phase® soll die Korpertemperatur und die Sauerstoffzufuhr
langsam gesteigert werden. Dieses ist durch gymnastische Ubungen
Uber eine Dauer von fiinf bis zehn Minuten méglich. Danach sollte das
eigentliche Training ,Trainings-Phase“ beginnen. Die Trainingsbelas-
tung sollte nach dem Trainingspuls gestaltet werden. Um den Kreislauf
nach der ,Trainings-Phase® zu unterstitzen und einem Muskelkater oder
Zerrungen vorzubeugen, mufl nach der ,Trainings-Phase“ noch die
LAbkUlhl-Phase“ eingehalten werden. In dieser sollten, flinf bis zehn
Minuten lang, Dehnungsiibungen und/oder leichte gymnastische Ubun-
gen durchgefiihrt werden.

Beispiel - Dehniibungen fiir die Aufwarm/- und Abkiihl-Phasen
Starten Sie lhre Aufwarmphase durch Gehen auf der Stelle fir
mind. 3 Minuten und fihren Sie danach folgende gymnastische
Ubungen durch. Bei den Ubungen nicht iibertreiben und nur
soweit ausfiihren bis ein leichtes Ziehen zu spilren ist. Diese
Position dann etwas halten. Wir empfehlen die Aufwarmibun-
gen zum Abschluss des Trainings erneut durchzufiihren und das
Training mit Ausschitteln der Extremitaten zu beenden.

s Greifen Sie mit der linken Hand hinter den

Kopf an die rechte Schulter und ziehen Sie
mit der rechten Hand etwas an der linken
Armbeuge. Nach 20Sek. Arm wechseln.

\ Beugen Sie sich soweit wie mdglich nach
@ vorn und lassen Sie die Beine fast durch-
- g g?

Setzen Sie sich mit einem Bein
gestreckt auf den Boden und beugen Sie
sich vor und versuchen Sie den FuRl mit den
Handen zu erreichen. 2 x 20Sek.

Knien Sie sich in weitem Ausfallschritt
nach vorn und stlitzen Sie sich mit den
Handen auf dem Boden ab. Driicken Sie
das Becken nach unten. Nach 20 Sek.

gestreckt. Zeigen Sie dabei mit den Fingern
5 ZH gﬁ

in Richtung FuBspitze. 2 x 20Sek.
MOTIVATION

Der Schllssel fir ein erfolgreiches Programm ist ein regelmafiges
Training. Sie sollten sich einen festen Zeitpunkt und Platz pro
Trainingstag einrichten und sich auch geistig auf das Training vorbereiten.
Trainieren Sie nur gut gelaunt und halten Sie sich stets lhr Ziel vor
Augen. Bei kontinuierlichem Training werden Sie Tag fiir Tag feststellen,
wie Sie sich weiterentwickeln und Ihrem personlichen Trainingsziel Stlick
fur Stuck nédher kommen.

Bein wechseln.

12



DE - AT - CH

STUCKLISTE - ERSATZTEILLISTE

Artikel: ' TM4500S - 2545 EIGENSCHAFTEN
Stand der technische Daten: 02.03.2026 + Motor Dauerleistung 1,5PS (1,1kW), Motor Hochstleistung
Stellmald: 177 x 80 x 137cm

Stellmalle geklappt ca.:
Trainingsplatzbedarf:
Gerategewicht:

118 x 80 x 147cm
4 m?
70,5 Kg

3PS (2,2kW)

Geschwindigkeit: 1km/h bis 20 km/h (in 0,1 km/h Schritten
einstellbar)

1 Schnellstart-Programm und 3 Zielprogramme mit Vor-

Benutzergewicht von max.:
Elektrische Daten:

130 Kg

gabe der Zeit, Entfernung oder Kalorienverbrauch
220-240V/50-60Hz/1500Watt

15 vorgegebene Geschwindigkeitsprogramme
Elektrische Steigungsverstellung in 15Stufen

Ferntasten fir Geschwindigkeit und Steigung
Handpulsmessung oder optionaler Bluetooth Pulsgurt
Schwingungsgedampfte Laufflache

Not-Stopp Funktion durch Sicherheits-Clip

Platzsparend hochklappbar mit Soft-Drop-Down

Moderne Anzeige von: Zeit, Entfernung, Geschwindigkeit,
ca. Kalorienverbrauch Trainingsprogramm und Pulsfre-
quenz

Computer mit Bluetooth-Verbindung fur Christopeit Con-
nect und Kinomap App (iOS und Android)

Halterung fur Tablet und Smartphone

Transportrollen fir leichten Standortwechsel

Bluetooth Lautsprecher fiir Audiowiedergabe

GrolRRzlgige Laufflache: ca. L 130 x B 48 cm

Wenn ein Bauteil nicht in Ordnung ist oder fehlt, oder wenn
Sie in Zukunft ein Ersatzteil benétigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an:

Top-Sports Gilles GmbH
Friedrichstralle 55, 42551 Velbert
www.christopeit-sport.com
Telefon: +49 (0)20 51 /60 67-0
Telefax: +49 (0)20 51 / 60 67-44
e-mail: info@christopeit-sport.com .

Dieses Produkt ist nur fiir den privaten Heimsportbereich
gedacht und nicht fiir gewerbliche oder kommerzielle
Nutzung geeignet. Heimsportnutzung Klasse H/C.

. Abm n Monti n
Abb.- Nr. |Bezeichnung m?n essung Menge Algb.t ﬁ:t a ET Nummer
1 Antirutschauflage links 1 111 36-2545-10-BT
2 Antirutschauflage rechts 1 118 36-2545-11-BT
3 Display-Folie 1 4 36-2545-12-BT
4 Folienbefestigung 1 5 36-2545-13-BT
) Computer 1 15 36-2545-03-BT
6 Anzeigen-Platine 1 5 36-2545-14-BT
7 Kreuzschlitzschraube 4x10 12 8,22+27 39-10137-SW
8 Tablet Halterung vorne 1 15 36-2545-15-BT
9 Tablet Halter Befestigung 1 8 36-2545-16-BT
10 Elastikzug 1 11 36-2545-17-BT
11 Tablet Halterung-Stltze 1 13 36-2545-18-BT
12 Kreuzschlitzschraube 3x8 8 9 39-10127
13 Tablet Halterung-Ruckseite 1 8 36-2545-19-BT
14 BT Audio Empfanger 1 5 36-2230-10-BT
15 Computerriickseite 1 5 36-2545-20-BT
16 Ferntasten Steigung mit Pulssensor 1 36 36-2545-21-BT
17 Computerrahmen 2 15+31 33-2545-06-SW
18 Kreuzschlitzschraube 3x10 12 14,17+19 39-10128
19 Lautsprecher 2 5 36-2230-11-BT
20 Tasten-Platine 1 5 36-2545-22-BT
21 Unterlegscheibe 4//14 & 7 39-10510
22 LED Leuchtstreifen 1 5 36-2545-23-BT
23 LED Licht-Platine 1 5 36-2545-24-BT
24 Unterlegscheibe 6/114 2 32 39-10013
25 Untere Ablagen Abdeckung 1 29 36-2545-05-BT
26 Kreuzschlitzschraube 4x16 18 25 39-10253-SW
27 Sicherheitsclip-Aufnahme 1 29 36-2545-25-BT
28 Antirutschauflage 1 29 36-2545-26-BT
29 Ablage 1 31 36-2545-04-BT
30 Sicherheits-Clip 1 29 36-2340-09-BT
31 Griffrahmen 1 40+48 33-2545-04-SW
32 Innensechskantschraube M6x14 2 31 39-10120-VC
33 Griffstange 1 31 33-2545-05-SW
34 Griffstangenutiberzug 1 33 36-2545-27-BT
35 Ferntasten km/h mit Pulssensor 2 36 36-2545-28-BT
36 Griff 2 31 36-2545-29-BT
37 Verbindungskabel 1 5+75 36-2545-30-BT

13



DE - AT - CH

Abb.- Nr. | Bezeichnung alronmessung Menge X&;‘t'ﬁ? an ET Nummer

38 Unterlegscheibe gebogen 8//19 4 39 39-9966-SW

39 Innensechskantschraube M8x16 6 31,40+48 39-9888

40 Stitzrohr rechts 1 31+45 33-2545-07-SW
41 Innensechskantschraube M10x25 4 43+45 39-10025-CR
42 Unterlegscheibe 10//20 4 42 39-9989

43 Steigungsrahmen 1 45 33-2545-03-SW
44 Kunststoffscheibe 4 41 36-2545-31-BT
45 Grundrahmen 1 40+48 33-2545-02-SW
46 Kreuzschlitzschraube M6x16 6 47,51+59 39-10120-VC
47 Gummidampfer 2 45 36-2340-27-BT
48 Stitzrohr links 1 31+45 33-2545-08-SW
49 Innensechskantschraube M8x60 6 40+48 39-10436-SW
50 Gummifuss 4 45 36-2545-32-BT
51 Stltzrohrverkleidung links 1 45 36-2545-06-BT
52 Kreuzschlitzschraube 4.2x16 4 50 39-9909-SW

53 Unterlegscheibe 5/110 12 52+113 39-10011

54 Innensechskantschraube M8x50 2 45+58 39-9811-CR

55 Innensechskantschraube M8x30 1 45+57 39-10041

56 Innensechskantschraube M8x45 1 57+98 39-9914

57 Luftdruckfeder 1 45+98 33-2545-09-SW
58 Transportrolle 2 45 36-2545-33-BT
59 Stltzrohrverkleidung rechts 1 45 36-2545-07-BT
60 Kreuzschlitzschraube 4.2x13 18 61 39-10185

61 Untere Verkleidung 1 45 36-2545-02-BT
62 Verkleidungshalterung 4 45+61 36-2545-34-BT
63 Mutter M8 1 64 39-10031

64 Innensechskantschraube M8x25 2 66+98 39-10455

65 Spule 1 45 36-2230-25-BT
66 Motor 1 45 33-2545-10-SI
67 Kabel flr Hauptschalter 1 73 36-2340-51-BT
68 Kabel fiur Sicherung 1 73 36-1830-30-BT
69 Uberlastsicherung 1 45 36-1830-28-BT
70 Hauptschalter 1 45 36-1352-29-BT
71 Netzkabel 1 73 36-9836113-BT
72 Kreuzschlitzschraube M3x8 2 73 39-10127

73 Netzanschlussdose 1 45 36-2545-35-BT
74 Innensechskantschraube M10x40 1 43 39-10131-CR
75 Unteres Verbindungskabel 1 37+80 36-2545-36-BT
76 Kreuzschlitzschraube 3x8 26 77 39-10127

77 Entstor-Filter 1 61 36-2545-37-BT
78 Selbstsichernde Mutter M10 6 41,74+91 39-9981-CR

79 Kreuzschlitzschraube M5x20 2 80 39-10190

80 Steuerplatine 1 61 36-2545-38-BT
81 Innensechskantschraube M8x45 1 92+98 39-10132-CR
82 Kreuzschlitzschraube M6x25 6 110 39-10029

83 Kreuzschlitzschraube M6x30 2 110 36-10451-CR
84 Kreuzschlitzschraube M6x35 6 110 39-10085

85 Steigungsmotor 1 45+98 33-2545-11-SlI
86 Flachriemen 1 66+92 36-2545-39-BT
87 Mutter M8 4 95 39-10031

88 Gummiring 4 95 36-1820-23-BT
89 Unterlegscheibe 8//16 21 54-56,95,102+108 39-9862

90 Federring fir M8 4 95 39-9864-VC

91 Innensechskantschraube M10x65 1 85 39-9982-CR

92 Vordere Rolle 1 98 33-2545-12-SW
93 Verkleidungshalter & 61 36-2545-40-BT
94 Kreuzschlitzschraube 4.2x25 7 36+93 39-9825338-BT
95 Sechskantschraube M8x25 4 66 39-10455

96 Dampfer Klein 28x20xM6 6 110 36-2545-41-BT
97 Dampfer gro3 25x30 6 110 36-2545-42-BT
98 Hauptrahmen 1 43 33-2545-01-SW
99 Stitzrolle 2 98 36-2545-43-BT
100 Selbstsichernde Mutter M8 6 54-56+102 39-9818-CR

14



DE - AT - CH

Abb.- Nr. | Bezeichnung alranmessung Menge ngt'ﬁ:t an ET Nummer
101 Mutter M6 2 83 39-9861

102 Innensechskantschraube M8x40 2 98+99 39-10125-VC
103 Gummiunterlage 2 104+106 36-1830-19-BT
104 Oleinfillrohr links 1 110 36-2220-18-BT
105 Kreuzschlitzschraube 4x12 32 15+104 36-9206104-BT
106 Oleinfiillrohr rechts 1 110 36-2220-19-BT
107 Stltzstrebe & 98 33-2545-13-SW
108 Innensechskantschraube M8x55 2 109 39-10056

109 Hintere Rolle 1 98 33-2545-14-SW
110 Gleitbrett 1 98 36-2545-44-BT
111 Seitenleiste links 1 98 36-2545-08-BT
112 Endkappe links 1 98 36-2545-45-BT
113 Kreuzschlitzschraube M5x10 10 17,65,112+115 39-9903-SW
114 Verkleidung 1 61 36-2545-01-BT
115 Endkappe rechts 1 98 36-2545-46-BT
116 Laufflache 1 92+109 36-2545-47-BT
117 Dampfer 2 110 36-2545-48-BT
118 Seitenleiste rechts 1 98 36-2545-09-BT
119 Multischlissel 1 36-9107-28-BT
120 Innensechskantschlissel 6 1 36-9107-27-BT
121 Montage und Bedienungsanleitung 1 36-2545-49-BT

e e e A T T

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

15

40 50

60

70 80 20

100



CONTENTS
Page Contents
16 Important recommendations and safety instructions

17-18  Assembly Instructions

19 Fold up

19 Transport and storage

20 Maintenance and adjusting
21-23  Computer manual

23 Kinomap App

24 Error message codes

25 General training instructions
26-28  Parts List — Spare Parts List
70 Declaration of conformity

71 Exploded drawing

DEAR CUSTOMER,

we congratulate you on your purchase of this home training sports
unit and hope that we will have a great deal of pleasure with it.
Please take heed of the enclosed notes and instructions and
follow them closely concerning assembly and use. Please do not
hesitate to contact us at any time if you should have any
questions.

Top-Sport Gilles GmbH

ANNES

Attention!
Before use
read operating
instructions!

IMPORTANT RECOMMENDATIONS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Our products are all tested and therefore represent the current
safety standards. However, this fact does not make it unneces-
sary to observe the following principles strictly.

1. Assembly the machine exactly as described in the installa-
tion instructions and use only the enclosed, specific parts of the
machine contained in the assembly. Before assembling, verify the
completeness of the delivery against the delivery notice and the
completeness of the carton against the installation and operating
instructions.

2. Check the firm seating off all screws, nuts and other connec-
tions before using the machine for the first time and at regular
intervals (every 1-2 months) to ensure that the trainer is in a safe
condition. Replace defective components immediately and/or
keep the equipment put of the use until repair.

3. Set up the machine in a dry, level place and protect it from
moisture and water. Uneven parts of the floor must be compen-
sated by suitable measures and by the provided adjustable parts
of the machine if such are installed. Ensure that no contact occurs
with moisture or water.

4. Place a suitable base (e.g. rubber mat, wooden board etc.)
beneath the machine if the area of the machine must be specially
protected against indentations, dirt etc.

5. Leave at least 1 meter of free space around the treadmill at
the installation site and at least 2 meters to other objects such as
furniture or walls.

6. Do not use aggressive cleaning agents to clean the machine
and employ only the supplied tools or suitable tools of your own
to assemble the machine and for any necessary repairs. Remove
drops of sweat from the machine immediately after finishing
training.

7. Attention! Systems of the heart frequency supervision can be
inexact. Excessive training can lead to serious health damage or
to the death. Consult a doctor before beginning a planned training
programme. He can define the maximum exertion (pulse, Watts,
duration of training etc.) to which you may expose yourself and
can give you precise information on the correct posture during
training, the targets of your training and your diet. Never train
after eating large meals.

8. Only train on the machine when it is in correct working
order. Use original spare parts only for any necessary repairs.
Attention! Replace the worm parts immediately and keep this
equipment out of use until repaired.

9. When setting the adjustable parts, observe the correct posi-
tion and the marked, maximum setting positions and ensure that
the newly adjusted position is correctly secured. Please remove
the tools you need to adjust after adjusting a new position.

10. Unless otherwise described in the instructions, the machine
must only be used for training by one person at a time. The exer-
cise time should not overtake 90 min./daily.

11. Wear training clothes and shoes which are suitable for fitness
training with the machine. Your clothes must be such that they
cannot catch during training due to their shape (e.g. length). Your
training shoes should be appropriate for the trainer, must support
your feet firmly and must have non-slip soles.

12. Attention! If you notice a feeling of dizziness, sickness, chest
pain or other abnormal symptoms, stop training and consult a
doctor.

13. Never forget that sports machines are not toys. They must
therefore only be used according to their purpose and by suitably
informed and instructed persons.

14. For safety reasons, we recommend that children and people
with increased support needs only use the device in the presence
of another person who can provide assistance if necessary. Use
of the device by unsupervised children must be prevented by ap-
propriate measures.

15. Ensure that the person conducting training and other people
never move or hold any parts of their body into the vicinity of
moving parts.

16. E At the end of its life span this product is not allowed to
dispose over the normal household waste, but it must be given to
an assembly point for the recycling of electric and electronic com-
ponents. You may find the symbol on the product, on the instruc-
tions or on the packing. The materials are reusable in accordance
with their marking. With the re-use, the material utilization or the
protection of our environment. Please ask the local administration
for the responsible disposal place.

17. To protect the environment, do not dispose of the packaging
materials, used batteries or parts of the machine as household
waste. Put these in the appropriate collection bins or bring them
to a suitable collection point.

18. The maximum permissible load (=body weight) is specified
as 130 kg. Evaluate your body weight before you starting the
exercise.

19. If the power cord of this item is damaged, this must be re-
placed by the manufacturer or the customer service or with an
electrically certified person.

20. Do not leave the product switched on or in operation unat-
tended and secure unintentional use by unplugging the power

plug.
21.The assembly and operating instructions are part of the

product to look at. If the product is sold or passed on, this
documentation must be included.

16



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Put everything out on the floor and check that everything
is complete using the assembly steps. Some screws are
already in place at the assembly locations for easy identi-
fication. Assembly time is approximately 40 minutes.

STEP 1:

1. Remove all small parts and loose packaging material from
the box and then, with the help of a second person, remove
the base frame (45). Do not cut through the strap fastener yet!

2. Now remove the strap fastener and do not move the base
frame any further.

STEP 2:

1. Carefully fold the right support tube (40) upwards, taking
care not to pinch any cables, so that the mounting holes are
aligned. Secure this connection from the side using the two
M8x60 screws (49) and two washers (89) and from the front
using the M8x16 screws (39) and curved washers (38).

2. Carefully fold the left support tube (48) upwards so that the
mounting holes are aligned. Fasten this connection at the side
using two M8x60 screws (49) and two washers (89), and at the
front using M8x16 screws (39) and curved washers (38).

3. Attach the left and right support covers (51+59) to the left
and right support tubes (48+40) and secure them with M5x10
screws (46).

STEP 3:

1. With the help of a second person, guide the storage area
(29) to the left and right support tubes (48+40) and connect the
computer cable to the connecting cable (37).

2. Carefully insert the storage area (29) into the support tubes
(40+48) without pinching any cables, ensuring the mounting
holes are aligned. Fasten this connection at the side and front
using M8x16 screws (39) and washers (38+89).

17




STEP 4:

1. Guide the computer (5) to the computer frame (17) and
connect the heart rate cables and the remote button cable to
the computer (5).

2. Carefully insert the computer (5) into the computer frame,
taking care not to pinch the cables, so that the mounting holes
are aligned. Secure this connection with the screws (18).

3. Peel off the transparent film from the display.

STEP 6:

1. Check the correct installation and function of all screwe-
dand plug connections.

2. When everything is in order, connect the power supply ca-
ble (71) with wall power (220-240V~50-60Hz) and switch sock-
et. Switch on the main switch (70) below the front frame.

3. Put the safety key (30) onto the computer and the comput-
er will show normal manual mode. Put the safety clip at your
exercising cloth and stand on the side rails (1+2). Press [Start]
button and after a count down the treadmill start moving. Start
walking onto the walk surface (116) when speed is slowly and
follow the speed. Familiarize yourself with the machine at a
low speed settings.

4. Run in the middle of the running surface (116) and don’t
step on the side foot rails (1+2), Hold yourself tight at handrail
(36) if you feel insecure only run with look at the computer on
the treadmill during the running. In emergency case, step of
the treadmill lateral and hold on to the handle (36).

Note: Please keep the tool set and the instructions in a safe
place as these may be required for repairs or spare parts
orders becoming necessary later.

18




FOLD UP

Put one hand at the end caps (112+115) of the running frame
and lift up into vertically position that it automatically locks the
upright position.

Attention! Before folding up the treadmill switch off and
wait until the running surface totally stopped. Don'’t start the
treadmill in fold up position!

FOLD OUT

Press a little against the end cap (112+115) on the treadmill and
release the lock by pushing the small lever on the gas spring
(57) with your foot. This releases the lock and the walking
frame lowers down into the unfolded position.

TRANSPORT

1. Fold up the treadmill.

2. Place your hands on at the endcaps (112+115), than lean
the machine toward your body until it is easy moveable on
transportation rollers (58).

TRAINING SPACE REQUIREMENT

2200

Training area in mm Freg area in mm .
(for home trainer and user) (Training area and security
area (circulating 600mm))

19




ANMERKUNGEN ZUR WARTUNG UND EINSTELLUNG

Lubrication

To ensure that the treadmill runs light and well over long term,
the backside of running surface should always checked for
lubricity and, if necessary, treated with silicone oil (no lubricant
based on oil or petroleum). When using less than 3 hours /
week, we recommend lubricating once a year, when using 3-4
hours / week, every six months and when using more than
5 hours / week, lubricate every three months. The lubrication
takes place by the put in silicone oil into the maintenance
opening. To do this dribble some silicone oil (approx. 5ml) into
the opening (104+106). (Caution! Too much lubricant may
cause the tread to slip.)

Adjusting running belt

You need to adjust the walking belt to the normal position, per
the following steps if it is off. Set speed at 3-5km. Using the
Allen key to adjust the belt tension bolt on the end cap of the
system frame.

1. If you want to move the belt towards left, turn the right
tension bolt clockwise.

2. If you want to move the belt towards right, turn the left
tension bolt clockwise.

If you have already done according to the steps above and it
is still not at the good range, then the running belt should be
damaged already, please contact your local dealer for replace-
ment.

Note: Make sure that the running surface is as centered as
possible. Once these moves too far from the center, (about 10
mm) it should be readjusted into the center.

Running belt slips

a. The running surface is not properly tensioned. Slightly
tighten both screws on the end caps.

b. Make sure the motor belt is not too loose.

c. Remove excess lubricant with a cloth.

No light on the Display

- Check whether the plug is in the socket and whether the
outlet has power.

- Check that the main switch (70) on the base frame is switched
on and that the safety clip is correctly attached to the pulse
grip.

Attention! Always pull out the mains plug when checking the
computer plug connections.

Overload protection

1. Check whether the overload protection (69) has tripped. If
necessary, press the button.

2. The fuse compartment is located between the main switch
and the mains connection socket for the main connection (70).
There is a microfuse 5x20mm with the data 10A/250V.

Abnormal noise from the machine:

- Check if any screw of machine is loose.
- Check if the motor belt is in order.

- Check if the running belt is in order.

Note: You can find further information in the error diagnosis.

Cleaning

Use only a less wet cloth for cleaning. Attention! Never use
benzene, thinner or other aggressive cleaning agents for
surface cleaning as this damage caused. The device is only for
private home use and for use suitable indoors. Keep the unit
clean and moisture from the device.

20




COMPUTER MANUAL

START UP

1. Plug the mains plug into a properly installed socket
(230V~50Hz) and switch on the main switch at the bottom front
of the treadmill.

2. Stand on the side rails.

3. Put the safety clip on your training clothes (e.g. waisband)
and in the corresponding holder on the computer and the com-
puter will show you the [M] program and you are ready to start.

DISPLAYS

[PULSE] Pulse display: Displays your heart rate in beats per
minute.

[TIME] Time display: Displays how long you have run in
minutes and seconds.

[KM] Distance display: Displays how far you have run in
kilometers.

[KM/H] Speed display: Displays the treadmill speed in
kilometers per hour.

[GAPHIC] Graphic display: Displays the selected program
and the program progress.

[CAL./INCLINE] Calories/Incline display: Alternates
between the approximate calories burned in kcal and the set
incline level.

[SAFE] Safe display: Appears in the graphic display when
the safety clip is not inserted.

RANGE OF ALL FUNCTIONS

Initial Initial Setting Display
Value Range Range
TIME (Min:Sec) | 0:00 30:00 5:00-99:00 | 0:00-99:59
KM/H 0.0 N/A N/A 1.0-16.0
KM 0.00 1.00 0.5-65.0 0.00-65.0
PULSE 00 N/A N/A 50-200
CALORIES (Kcal) |0 50 10-995 0-999

21

BUTTONS

+
000000
L]

KM/ H

+

|||||||

[User] User Programs: Selects user programs
(U01-U03)

[WALK] Walking Programs: Selects walking pro-
grams (P01-P03)

[RUN] Running-Programs: Selects running pro-
grams (P04-P15)

[HRC] Heart Rate Programs: Selects heart rate
programs (HRC1-HRC3)

[FAT] Body Fat Program: Selects the body fat
program (FAT).

[STOP/PAUSE]: Pauses or stops the training.
Returns to the M program in the program selec-
tion.

[+ / - KM/H]: Increases and decreases the speed.
Sets the default values.

[4/8/12 KM/H]: Direct selection buttons for speed
settings of 4, 8, or 12 km/h

[M - MODE]: Sets the target values.

[+ / - INCLINE]: Increases and decreases the
incline.

[4/8/12 INCLINE]: Direct selection buttons for the
incline to 4, 8, or 12 levels.

[LIGHT]: Turns the LED lighting on and off.

[START]: Starts the workout.

Speed Zone Display:

During your workout, an LED light indicates the corresponding
speed zones in color. The speed zones are displayed in blue (1.0
to 7.9 km/h), green (8.0 to 11.9 km/h), yellow (12 to 16.9 km/h),
and red (over 16.0 km/h).



PROGRAMS

[QUICK_START] Quick Start:

After switching on, the treadmill automatically switches to the [M] program. Press the [START] button to start the treadmill. After a
3-second countdown, the treadmill will start moving. Set the desired speed using the [+/- KM/H] buttons and/or the desired incline
using the [+/- INCLINE] buttons. You can pause your workout using the [STOP/PAUSE] button and end it by pressing it again.

[USER] User Programs:

Select between 3 different user programs by pressing the [USER] button. In these programs, the specified time is divided into 20
sub-intervals, and the speed and incline automatically change according to your settings. After selecting the program, the time display
flashes, allowing you to set the time. Pressing the [M] button then switches to the setting of the individual segments. The speed and
incline fields flash. You can set the speed for each segment by pressing [+/- KM/H] and the incline by pressing [+/- INCLINE]. Once
you have set all 20 segments, the program is saved, and you can restart it at any time by pressing the [START] button. At the end of
the program, a beep will sound and the treadmill will stop. You can pause your workout by pressing the [STOP/PAUSE] button and
end it by pressing it again.

[WALK] Walking Programs:

Select between three different walking programs by pressing the [WALK] button. In these programs, the specified time is divided into
20 sub-intervals, and the speed and incline change automatically, as shown in the table below. After selecting the program, the time
display flashes, allowing you to set the time. You can start the program by pressing the [START] button. At the end of the program, a
beep will sound and the treadmill will stop. You can pause your workout by pressing the [STOP/PAUSE] button and end it by pressing
it again.

Time = Programs in 20 time divisions
4 Program 112 |3 |4 (5 |6 |7 (8 (9 |10 |11 (12 |13 |14 |15 {16 (17 |18 |19 |20
P01 |Km/h 2 (2 |2 |3 |3 |3 |3 |4 |4 (4 |4 |4 (3 |3 |3 |3 [3 (3 |2 |2
Incline |0 |O (O |0 |O |O (O (O |O |O (O |O |O |O (O |0 |O |O (O |O
P02 |Km/h 2 |12 (2 |2 |2 |2 |4 |4 |5 |5 |4 |4 [3 |3 |3 (3 [3 |3 |2 |2
Incline |0 |4 (4 |2 |10|8 |6 [6 |2 |2 (6 |6 |8 |8 (10 (6 |4 |0 (O |O
P03 |Km/h 2 12 |2 |2 |3 |3 |3 [4 |4 |4 |3 [3 (3 |3 |3 |3 [3 |3 |2 |2
Incline |0 |6 (6 (12|12 |12 (12 |0 |0 |0 (6 |6 |12 (12 (12 |12 |0 [0 (O |O

[RUN] Running Programs:

Choose between 12 different running programs by pressing the [RUN] button. In these programs, the specified time is divided into 20
sub-intervals, and the speed and incline change automatically as shown in the table below. After selecting a program, the time display
flashes, allowing you to set the time. You can start the program by pressing the [START] button. At the end of the program, a signal will
sound and the treadmill will stop. You can pause your workout by pressing the [STOP/PAUSE] button and end it by pressing it again.

Time = Programs in 20 time divisions
{ Program 112 |3 |4 |5 (6 |7 |8 (9 (10 |11 |12 |13 {14 |15 |16 (17 (18 |19 |20
P04 |Km/h 4 |6 (6 |6 |6 |8 (8 |8 |8 |7 (7 |7 |7 |6 |6 |6 |6 [4 (4 |3
Incline o (0 |[O |O |O (O |O |O [0 (O |O |O (O |O |O |O (O (O |O |O
P05 |Km/h 4 |6 (6 |6 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |6 |6 |6 (4 [4 |3
Incline 0o (4 |4 |0 |0 |6 |6 |0 [0 (8 |8 |0 (0O (4 |4 |0 [0 (O |O |O
P06 |Km/h 4 |6 (6 |6 |6 |6 (5 |5 |5 |7 (7 |7 |7 |5 |5 |5 |5 |4 (4 |3
Incline 0 (2 |2 |8 |8 (8 |10 |10 |10 (2 |2 |2 (2 |8 |8 |8 [0 (O |O |O
P07 |Km/h 4 |5 |5 |6 |6 |[6 |6 |6 |6 [6 [6 |6 |6 |5 |5 |5 |5 [4 (4 |3
Incline 0O (4 |4 |6 |6 (8 |8 |10 |10 (12 |12 |10 (10 |8 |8 |6 (6 (O |0 |O
P08 |Km/h 4 |4 |7 |7 |4 |4 |4 |8 |8 [4 (4 (4 |8 (8 (4 |4 |7 |4 (4 |3
Incline 0 (0 |2 |2 |3 (3 |0 |0 (2 (2 |3 |3 (0 |0 |2 |2 (3 (3 |0 |O
P09 |Km/h 5 (9 |10 |10 |10 (10 |9 |9 |9 (9 |9 |8 (8 |8 |8 |6 [6 |6 |4 |4
Incline o (0 |0 |O |O (O |O |O [O (O |O |O (O |O |O |O (O (O |O |O
P10 |Km/h 5 (8 |12 |12 |8 |8 |12 |12 |8 (8 |12 |12 (8 |8 |12 |12 |6 |6 |4 |4
Incline o (0 |0 |O |O (O |O |O [O (O |O |O (O |O |O |O (O (O |O |O
P11 |Km/h 5 [6 |6 |8 |8 |8 |8 |8 |8 (8 |8 |8 (8 |8 |8 |8 [8 |6 |4 |4
Incline o (8 |8 |10 |10 (10 |8 |8 |10 (10 |10 |8 (8 |10 |10 |10 {8 (8 |0 |O
P12 |Km/h 5 (7 |7 |5 |5 |8 |8 |5 |5 (9 |9 |5 (5 [10|10|5 |5 |5 |5 |4
Incline o (0 (3 |3 |0 (O |3 |3 |0 (O |3 |3 (0 |0 |3 |3 (0 (O |O |O
P13 |Km/h 5 |7 |7 (7 |7 |7 |9 |9 |9 |9 (9 |9 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |5 |4
Incline 0O |4 |8 (12 |8 |4 |0 (4 |8 |12 |8 (4 |0 |4 |8 (12 |8 |4 |0 |O
P14 |Km/h 5 (5 |5 |8 |8 (8 |8 |7 |7 (6 |6 |6 (6 |7 |7 |7 |6 |6 |5 |4
Incline 0o (10 |10 |5 |8 |8 |6 |10 |10 (13 |15 |15 (13 |10 |5 |5 (10 (5 |1 |O
P15 |Km/h 5 (9 |9 |15 |15 |15 |12 |12 |12 (12 |10 |10 (10 |8 |8 |8 |7 |7 |5 |4
Incline o (0 |0 |O |O (O |O |O O (O |O |O (O |O |O |O (O (O |O |O

[HRC] Heart Rate Programs

Choose between 3 different heart rate programs by pressing the [HRC] button. In these programs, the speed is automatically adjusted
to maintain your specified target heart rate. By pressing the [M] button, you first set the time, then your age and upper heart rate limit
percentage. The age and upper heart rate limit then determine your target heart rate, which you can also see in the preset settings.
The programs differ in the maximum adjustable speed: HRC1 goes up to 10 km/h, HRC2 up to 12 km/h, and HRC3 up to 20 km/h.
You can start the program by pressing the [START] button. At the end of the program, a signal will sound and the treadmill will stop.
You can pause your workout by pressing the [STOP/PAUSE] button and end it by pressing it again.

22



[FAT] Body Fat Program:

Select the body fat program by pressing the [FAT] button. This
program calculates your BMI (Body Mass Index). After selecting
the program, press the [M] button and you will be prompted to
enter your [AGE] age, [GEND] gender, [HEIG] height, and [WEI]
weight in sequence. Press the [+/- KM/H] button to enter the
values and confirm with the [M] button. After entering the values,
[VAL] appears and the calculation can begin. To do so, place your
hands on the heart rate sensors. After approximately 5 seconds,
the BMI result will be displayed.

The body mass index (BMI) is used to estimate your total body
fat percentage. It is only an approximate value for your optimal
weight.

< 18.5: Underweight

18.5 to 24.9: Normal weight
25.0 to 29.9: Overweight

> 30.0: Obese

SAFETY KEY

The safety clip (30) has an emergency function. In fear or
danger or if you fall down or jumped from it, the safety clip (30)
will lose position at computer and stops the motor with break
system. Put the safety key out from computer on any status,
the display is [SAFE], the buzzer beep each second. Put the
safety key on computer, then the display will enter normal
manual mode. All parameter reset to zero.

HEART RATE MEASUREMENT

Heart rate measurement using a heart rate belt:

For reliable heart rate monitoring during training, we recom-
mend wearing a suitable chest belt. The computer has a built-in
receiver, so you can use a Bluetooth heart rate belt, such as the
Christopeit Sport BT heart rate belt (item no.: 2209). If you mois-
ten the heart rate belt a little before you put it on, the computer
should record and display the heart rate data within 60 seconds.
If no heart rate display appears, first replace the batteries in
the heart rate monitor. The range of the heart rate belts is 10 m
depending on the model.

Hand pulse measurement:

The hand pulse sensors are located on the left and right
handlebars. Please make sure that both palms always rest on
the sensors at the same time with normal force. As soon as
the pulse decreases, a value is shown in the pulse display.
(The hand pulse measurement is only for orientation, since
movement, friction, sweat, skin texture and blood circulation,
etc. can lead to individual deviations from the actual pulse.)

Note: If both pulse measurement methods are used at the
same time, the hand pulse measurement has priority.

Attention! Heart rate monitoring systems may be inaccurate.
Excessive exercise can cause serious injury or death. If you
feel dizzy or weak, stop training immediately. The pulse values
are not suitable for medical purposes.

AUDIO PLAYBACK

The computer has speakers that allow you to play audio data
via Bluetooth from a Bluetooth device (smartphone, tablet, ...).
To pair the devices, turn on the treadmill. Pair your end device
with the “BTMP3”. Successful pairing and unpairing is con-
firmed by a short announcement “Bluetooth is now connected”
or “Bluetooth is now disconnected”.

CONNECTIVITY

KINOMAP APP

Sports, coaching, gaming, and esports are the focus of the Kino-
map app. It offers real-world route data for outdoor-like training,
as well as performance analysis, coaching content, multiplayer
features, and official indoor races.

Downloading the App and Connecting

Scan the QR code with your smartphone or tablet, or download
the Kinomap app from the Google Play Store (Android) or the
Apple App Store (iOS). Register and follow the instructions in the
app. Activate Bluetooth and open the device manager. Select the
appropriate product category and then your model via the manu-
facturer's logo, ,Christopeit Sport,“ to connect your sports equip-
ment. Different training data is transferred via Bluetooth depen-
ding on the model.

Note: The Kinomap app offers a 14-day free trial. Afterward, you
can choose between the free basic version and the paid full ver-
sion. For current information and pricing, please visit:
www.kinomap.com

CHRISTOPEIT-CONNECT APP

The Christopeit Connect app connects your Christopeit Sport
training equipment to your smartphone or tablet via Bluetooth. It
records and saves your training data, synchronizes it with Google
Fit or Apple Health, and offers training programs as well as indivi-
dually adjustable weekly goals.

Downloading the app and connecting

Scan the QR code or download the app from the Google Play
Store (Android) or the Apple App Store (iOS). After installation,
activate Bluetooth and open the Christopeit Connect app. Under
LProfile,” you can set personal data and weekly goals. To con-
nect your device, select ,Sport Equipment® and then ,Connect
Sport Equipment* Select your device category and model. Avai-
lable devices will be displayed. Tap on your device to establish
the connection. If the training equipment is switched on and the
app is open, the connection will be established automatically in
the future.

10S / ANDROID APP

23



ERROR MESSAGE CODES

In case of malfunctions may adjoining list of error messages help for people to get function back. Basically, electrical repairs only in
compliance with the relevant safety rules which exists. For more information and assistance in case of malfunctions with our service

department (contact details see last page.)

Error message Potential reasons Solutions

No display The controller is not 1. First of all, check whether the over-load protector has tripped off; if yes, press it.
powered on or is 2. Check the power supply switch, over-load protector and the controller’s power
damaged cord and transformer to ensure well connection.

3. The transformer is damaged; replace the transformer.

Safe Safe lock falls down 1. Place back the safe lock.

2. Replace safe lock switch or magnetic sensor in the electronic meter; if the problem
still fails to be solved, replace the electronic meter.

Error 1 Communication failure | 1. Check whether the connecting joint between the electronic meter and the core wire
from the driver to the of the controller is loose; whether wires are damaged; whether the core wires are in
electronic meter correct connecting order.

2. The transformer may be damaged. Check and replace a good one.

Error 3 No sensory signal 1. Check whether the photoelectric sensor directs to the hole on CD.

2. Check whether wires of photoelectric sensor are damaged and whether terminals
of the photoelectric sensor and speed terminals on the controller are firmly connect-
ed.

Error 4 Power supply abnor- Check whether the power supply voltage is less than 50% of the normal value;

mality please ensure correct voltage and test again.

Error 5 Self-check or problems | 1. Check whether motor signal wires are well inserted; re-insert the signal wire joint
with the electrical control | to ensure that it is reliable;
system 2. Replace the controller;

3. Check whether the power cords from the electronic meter to the controller are well
collected; dismantle the pillar to check connecting joints on each section of the wiring
from the electronic meter to the controller; ensure that each wire core is well
connected; or the reason may be the communication power cord defect (damaged or
broke down); in such case, re-connect or replace wires.

Error 6 Motor cable problem 1. Check whether motor wires are well connected; re-connect motor wires, or, if the
problem still fails to be solved, replace the motor.

2. It may be the system’s self-protection against excessive current when the load
exceeds the rated value; restart the machine.

Error 7 Over-current protection | 3. Some part of the treadmill is jammed so that the motor can not rotate, thus trigger-
ing the self-protection of the system against excessive current under excessive load;
adjust the treadmill and restart it, or add lubricant.

4. Check whether there is over-current sound or burning odor when the motor is

Error 8 Motor failure or motor | running; replace the motor.
short-circuit protection I5 Check whether the controller emits the odor of burning; if yes, replace the control-

er.

Error 10 Lifting sensor has no 1. Check whether lifting signal terminals and the controller’s lifting terminals are firmly
signal connected.

2. Check whether lifting signal wires are damaged.

Error 11 Lifting learning or self-in- | 3. Check whether lifting power cord terminals and the controller’s lifting terminals are
spection fails firmly connected.

4. Check whether lifting power cords are damaged.
Notice:

If you cannot find the error message, contact the seller or manufacturer.

24




GENERAL TRAINING INSTRUCTIONS

You must consider the following factors in determining the amount of
training effort required in order to attain tangible physical and health
benefits.

INTENSITY

The level of physical exertion during training must exceed the point of
normal exertion, without going beyond the point of breathlessness and/or
exhaustion. A suitable reference value can be the pulse. With each
training session, the condition increases and therefore the training
requirements should be adjusted. This is possible by extending the
durationofthetraining, increasing the level of difficulty orchanging the type of
training.

TRAINING HEART RATE

To determine the training heart rate, you can proceed as follows. Please
note that these are guide values. If you have health problems or are
unsure, consult a doctor or fitness trainer.

01 Maximum heart rate calculation

The maximum pulse value can be determined in many different
ways, since the maximum pulse depends on many factors. You can
use the main-formula for the calculation (maximum heart rate = 220
- age). This formula is very general. It is used in many home sport
products to determine the maximum heart rate. We recommend the
Sally-Edwards-formula. This formula calculates the maximum heart rate
more precisely and takes gender, age and body weight into account.

Sally-Edwards-formula:

Men:

Maximum heart rate = 214 - (0.5 x age) - (0.11 x body weight)
Women:

Maximum heart rate = 210 - (0.5 x age) - (0.11 x body weight)

02 Training heart rate calculation
The optimal training heart rate is determined by the goal of the training.
Training zones were defined for this.

Health - Zone: Regeneration and Compensation

Suitable for: Beginners

Type of training: very light cardio training

Goal: recovery and health promotion. Building the basic condition.
Training heart rate = 50 to 60% of the maximum heart rate

Fat-Metabolism - Zone: Basics endurance training 1

Suitable for: beginners and advanced users

Type of training: light cardio training

Goal: activation of fat metabolism (calorie burning). improvement in
endurance performance.

Training heart rate = 60 to 70% of the maximum heart rate

Aerobic - Zone: Basics endurance training 1 to 2

Suitable for: beginners and advanced

Type of training: moderate cardio training.

Goal: Activation of the fat metabolism (calorie burning), improving
aerobic performance, Increase in endurance performance.

Training heart rate = 70 to 80% of the maximum heart rate

Anaerobic - Zone: Basics endurance training 2

Suitable for: advanced and competitive athletes

Type of training: moderate endurance training or interval training
Goal: improvement of lactate tolerance, maximum increase in perfor-
mance.

Training heart rate = 80 to 90% of the maximum heart rate

Competition - Zone: Performance / Competition Training

Suitable for: athletes and high-performance athletes

Type of training: intensive interval training and competition training /
Goal: improvement of maximum speed and power.

Attention! Training in this area can lead to overloading of the cardio-
vascular system and damage to health.

Training heart rate = 90 to 100% of the maximum heart rate

Sample calculation
Male, 30 years old and weighs 80 kg. | am a beginner and would like
to lose some weight and increase my endurance.

01: Maximum pulse - calculation
Maximum heart rate = 214 - (0.5 x age) - (0.11 x body weight)
Maximum heart rate = 214 - (0.5 x 30) - (0.11 x 80)

Maximum pulse = approx. 190 beats/min

02: Training heart rate calculation

Due to my goals and training level, the fat metabolism zone
suits me best.

Training heart rate = 60 to 70% of the maximum heart rate
Training heart rate = 190 x 0.6 [60%]

Training heart rate = approx. 114 beats/min

After you have set your training heart rate for your training condition
or Once you have identified goals, you can start training. Most of our
endurance training equipment have heart rate sensors or are heart rate
belt compatible. So you can check your heart rate on the monitor during the
workouts. If the pulse rate is not shown on the computer display or you want
tobeonthe safe sideand wantto check yourpulserate, which could be incor-
rectly displayed due to possible application errors or similar, you can use the
following tools:

a. Pulse measurement in the conventional way (sensing the pulse beat,
e.g. on the wrist and counting the beats within a minute).

b. Heart rate measurement with suitable and calibrated heart rate
measuring devices (available from medical supply stores).

c. Heart rate measurement with other products such as heart rate moni-
tors, smartphones....

FREQUENCY

Most experts recommend the combination of a health-conscious diet,
which must be adjusted according to the training goal, and physical exer-
cise three to five times a week. A normal adult needs twice a week exer-
cise to maintain its current condition. To improve his condition and change
his body weight, he needs at least three training sessions per week. Ideal
of course is a frequency of five training sessions per week.

TRAINING PLAN

Each training session should consist of three training phases: ,warmup
phase®, ,training phase” and ,cool-down phase®. In the ,warm-up phase®
the body temperature and the oxygen supply should be increased
slowly. This is possible through gymnastic exercises over a period of five
to ten minutes. After that you start with actual training “training phase”.
The training load should be adapted according to the training heart
rate. In order to support the circulation after the training phase and to
preventaching or strained muscles later, it is necessary to follow the
training phase with a cool-down phase. This should be consist of
stretching exercises and/ or light gymnastic exercises for a period of five
to ten minutes.

Example - stretching exercises for the warm-up and cool-down
phases
Start your warm up by walking on the spot for at least 3 minutes and
then perform the following gymnastic exercises to the body for the
training phase to prepare accordingly. The exercises do not overdo it
and only as far run until a slight drag felt. This position will hold a while.
s Reach with your left hand behind your head
to the right shoulder and pull with the right
hand slightly to the left elbow. After 20sec.
switch arm.

&
g
o,
M

MOTIVATION

The key to a successful program is regular training. You should set a fixed
time and place for each day of training and prepare yourself mentally for
the training. Only train when you are in the mood for it and always have
your goalin view. With continuous training you will be able to see how you
are progressing day by day and are approaching your personal training
goal bit by bit.

Bend forward as far forward as possible and
let your legs almost stretched. Show it with
your fingers in the direction of toe. 2 x 20sec.

Sit down with one leg stretched out on the
floor and bend forward and try to reach the
foot with your hands. 2 x 20sec.

Kneel in a wide lunge forward and support
yourself with your hands on the floor. Press
the pelvis down. Change after 20 sec leg.

25



PARTS LIST - SPARE PARTS LIST

Type - Order-Nr.: TM4500S - 2545 FEATURES

Date of technical data: 02.03.2026 + 1,5 HP Motor continuous (1,1kW), Peak 3 HP Motor (2,2kW)
Dimensions folded approx.: 177 x 80 x 137cm + Speed from 1km/h - 20 km/h (adjustable in 0,1 km/h steps)
StellmaBe geklappt ca.: 118 x 80 x 147cm + Electrical incline adjustment with 15 levels

Space requirements: 4 m? * 1 Quick-Start program and 3 programs with targets of time,
Weight approx.. 70,5 Kg distance and calories

Load max. (User weight).: 130 Kg 15 programs with different speed for running mode

Electrical data:

220-240V/50-60Hz/1500Watt

Please contact us if any components are defective or missing, or
if you need any spare parts or replacements in future.

Top-Sports Gilles GmbH
Friedrichstral3e 55, 42551 Velbert
www.christopeit-sport.com
Telefon: +49 (0)20 51 /60 67-0
Telefax: +49 (0)20 51/ 60 67-44
e-mail: info@christopeit-sport.com

This product is created only for private Home sports

Vibration absorbing running surface

Safety stop function
Foldable for saving space

Display showing: time, distance, speed, approx. calories, pro-

gram, incline and heart rate

Smart LED control computer with coloured zone lighting for

different speeds
Holder for Tablet and Smartphone

Optionally heart rate measurement via Bluetooth pulse belt
Bluetooth connection for Christopeit Connect and Kinomap

App (i0S and Android)

Built-in Bluetooth speakers for audio playback.
Transport rollers for an easy moving to other location
Running surface approx. 130 x 48 cm

activity and not allowed to us in a commercial or

professional area. Home Sport use class H/C.

I'\Illglstr. Designation 21'.21" ension Quantity ﬁﬁg:rg‘:i%;o No. ET-Number

1 Left anti-slip mat 1 111 36-2545-10-BT
2 Right anti-slip mat 1 118 36-2545-11-BT
& Display overlay 1 4 36-2545-12-BT
4 Display film 1 5 36-2545-13-BT
5 Front computer cover 1 15 36-2545-03-BT
6 Display board 1 5 36-2545-14-BT
7 Philips screw 4x10 12 8,22+27 39-10137-SW
8 Tablet holder front side 1 15 36-2545-15-BT
9 Tablet holder fixing plate 1 8 36-2545-16-BT
10 Elastic rope 1 11 36-2545-17-BT
11 Tablet holder support 1 13 36-2545-18-BT
12 Philips screw 3x8 8 9 39-10127

13 Tablet holder backside 1 8 36-2545-19-BT
14 BT Audio module 1 5 36-2230-10-BT
15 Computer backside 1 5 36-2545-20-BT
16 Quick incline keys / pulse sensor 1 36 36-2545-21-BT
17 Computer frame 2 15+31 33-2545-06-SW
18 Philips screw 3x10 12 14,17+19 39-10128

19 Speaker 2 5 36-2230-11-BT
20 Key board 1 5 36-2545-22-BT
21 Washer 4//14 3 7 39-10510

22 LED strip 1 5 36-2545-23-BT
23 LED control board 1 5 36-2545-24-BT
24 Washer 6/114 2 32 39-10013

25 Lower storage cover 1 29 36-2545-05-BT
26 Philips screw 4x16 18 25 39-10253-SW
27 Safety key plate 1 29 36-2545-25-BT
28 EVA pad 1 29 36-2545-26-BT
29 Storage area 1 31 36-2545-04-BT
30 Safety key 1 29 36-2340-09-BT
31 Handrail frame 1 40+48 33-2545-04-SW
32 Inner hex screw M6x14 2 31 39-10120-VC
83 Handrail 1 31 33-2545-05-SW
34 Handrail foam 1 33 36-2545-27-BT
85 Quick speed keys / pulse sensor 2 36 36-2545-28-BT
36 Grip foam 2 31 36-2545-29-BT
37 Connection cable 1 5+75 36-2545-30-BT

26




wg‘s"' Designation E]'nT ension Quantity mﬁgfx&:‘o No. ET-Number

38 Curved washer 8//19 4 39 39-9966-SW

39 Inner hex screw M8x16 6 31,40+48 39-9888

40 Right support tube 1 31+45 33-2545-07-SW
41 Inner hex screw M10x25 4 43+45 39-10025-CR
42 Washer 10//20 4 42 39-9989

43 Incline frame 1 45 33-2545-03-SW
44 PVC washer 4 41 36-2545-31-BT
45 Base frame 1 40+48 33-2545-02-SW
46 Philips screw M6x16 6 47,51+59 39-10120-VC
47 Rubber pad 2 45 36-2340-27-BT
48 Left support tube 1 31+45 33-2545-08-SW
49 Inner hex screw M8x60 6 40+48 39-10436-SW
50 Foot Pad 4 45 36-2545-32-BT
51 Left support cover 1 45 36-2545-06-BT
52 Philips screw 4.2x16 4 50 39-9909-SW

53 Washer 5/110 12 52+113 39-10011

54 Inner hex screw M8x50 2 45+58 39-9811-CR

55 Inner hex screw M8x30 1 45+57 39-10041

56 Inner hex screw M8x45 1 57+98 39-9914

57 Gas spring 1 45+98 33-2545-09-SW
58 Transportation wheel 2 45 36-2545-33-BT
59 Right support cover 1 45 36-2545-07-BT
60 Philips screw 4.2x13 18 61 39-10185

61 Bottom cover 1 45 36-2545-02-BT
62 Motor cover holder 4 45+61 36-2545-34-BT
63 Nut M8 1 64 39-10031

64 Inner hex screw M8x25 2 66+98 39-10455

65 Choke 1 45 36-2230-25-BT
66 Motor 1 45 33-2545-10-SI
67 Patch cable power switch 1 73 36-2340-51-BT
68 Patch cable fuse box 1 73 36-1830-30-BT
69 Overload button 1 45 36-1830-28-BT
70 Power switch 1 45 36-1352-29-BT
71 AC power cable 1 73 36-9836113-BT
72 Philips screw M3x8 2 73 39-10127

73 AC power socket 1 45 36-2545-35-BT
74 Inner hex screw M10x40 1 43 39-10131-CR
75 Lower connection cable 1 37+80 36-2545-36-BT
76 Philips screw 3x8 26 77 39-10127

77 EMI Filter 1 61 36-2545-37-BT
78 Nylon nut M10 6 41,74+91 39-9981-CR

79 Philips screw M5x20 2 80 39-10190

80 Motor controller board 1 61 36-2545-38-BT
81 Inner hex screw M8x45 1 92+98 39-10132-CR
82 Philips screw M6x25 6 110 39-10029

83 Philips screw M6x30 2 110 36-10451-CR
84 Philips screw M6x35 6 110 39-10085

85 Incline Motor 1 45+98 33-2545-11-SlI
86 Flat belt 1 66+92 36-2545-39-BT
87 Flange nut M8 4 95 39-10031

88 Rubber ring 4 95 36-1820-23-BT
89 Washer 8//16 21 54-56,95,102+108 39-9862

90 Spring washer for M8 4 95 39-9864-VC

91 Inner hex screw M10x65 1 85 39-9982-CR

92 Front roller 1 98 33-2545-12-SW
93 Motor cover support & 61 36-2545-40-BT
94 Philips screw 4.2x25 7 36+93 39-9825338-BT
95 Hex screw M8x25 4 66 39-10455

96 Bumper 28x20xM6 6 110 36-2545-41-BT
97 Bumper 25x30 6 110 36-2545-42-BT
98 Main frame 1 43 33-2545-01-SW
99 Support wheel 2 98 36-2545-43-BT
100 Nylon nut M8 6 54-56+102 39-9818-CR

27



wg‘s"' Designation 51':1‘ ension Quantity mﬁg:gig);o No. ET-Number
101 Flange nut M6 2 83 39-9861

102 Inner hex screw M8x40 2 98+99 39-10125-VC
103 Rubber washer 2 104+106 36-1830-19-BT
104 Left lubrication tube 1 110 36-2220-18-BT
105 Philips screw 4x12 32 15+104 36-9206104-BT
106 Right lubrication tube 1 110 36-2220-19-BT
107 Reinforce tube 3 98 33-2545-13-SW
108 Inner hex screw M8x55 2 109 39-10056

109 Rear Roller 1 98 33-2545-14-SW
110 Running board 1 98 36-2545-44-BT
111 Left side rail 1 98 36-2545-08-BT
112 Left end cover 1 98 36-2545-45-BT
113 Philips screw M5x10 10 17,65,112+115 39-9903-SW
114 Motor cover 1 61 36-2545-01-BT
115 Right end cover 1 98 36-2545-46-BT
116 Running belt 1 92+109 36-2545-47-BT
117 Cushion 2 110 36-2545-48-BT
118 Right side rail 1 98 36-2545-09-BT
119 Multi tool 1 36-9107-28-BT
120 Allen tool 6 1 36-9107-27-BT
121 Assembly and exercise instruction 1 36-2545-49-BT

e e e A T T

0

5

10 15 20 25 30

28

40 50

60

70 80 20

100



SOMMAIRE

Page Contenu

29 Recommandations importantes et consignes de
sécurité

30-31  Instructions de montage

32 Replier

32 Transport et stockage

CHERE CLIENTE, CHER CLIENT, @

Nous vous félicitons pour I'achat de ce cycle d’entrainement
intérieur et nous vous souhaitons beaucoup de plaisir avec.
Veuillez respecter et suivre les indications et les instructions de
montage et d’emploi. Si vous avez des questions, vous pouvez
bien sir vous adresser a nous.

Top-Sport Gilles GmbH

33 Maintenance et réglages

34-36  Description de I'ordinateur

36 Kinomap App

37 Les codes d‘erreur et dépannage
38 Consignes générales de formation
39-41  Liste des piéces de rechange

70 Déclaration de conformité

71 Dessin éclaté

Respect!

Avant utilisation
Lisez les instruc-
tions d'utilisation!

[

RECOMMANDATIONS IMPORTANTES ET CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Nos produits sont systématiquement soumis au contrOle et
sont ainsi conformes aux normes de sécurité actuelles les plus
élevées. Cependant, cela ne dégage pas de 'obligation de suivre
strictement les indications suivantes.

1. Monter I'appareil en suivant exactement les instructions de
montage et n’utiliser que les piéces spécifiques a I'appareil et
ci-jointes pour le montage de I'appareil. Avant le montage en
lui-méme, contréler I'intégralité de la livraison a I'aide du bon
de livraison et I'intégralité des emballages en carton a l'aide de
la instructions de montage dans les instructions de montage et
d’utilisation.

2. Avant la premiere utilisation et a intervalles réguliers (tous les
1 a 2 mois), contréler si tous les écrous, vis et autres raccords
sont bien serrés, afin d’assurer un état de service sar de I'appa-
reil d’entrainement. Veillez a remplacer ou a enlever immédiate-
ment les piéces défectueuses. Interdire 'accées a I'appareil, le cas
échéant.

3. Mettre en place I'appareil a un endroit sec et plan, et le
protéger contre I'humidité. Les inégalités du sol doivent étre
compensées par des mesures appropriées et par les piéces
réglables de I'appareil, prévues a cet effet, si présentes. Il faut
exclure tout contact avec I'humidité et I'eau.

4. Dans la mesure ou le lieu de montage doit étre protégé contre
des points de pression, des saletés ou autres, prévoir un support
antidérapant (p. ex. tapis en caoutchouc, plaque en bois etc.)
sous l'appareil.

5. Laissez un espace d’au moins 1 métre autour du tapis roulant
et d’au moins 2 métres derriére le tapis roulant.

6. Pour nettoyer l'appareil, ne pas utiliser de détergents
agressifs, et pour le montage ainsi que d’éventuelles réparations,
n’utiliser que les outils fournis ou des outils appropriés. Les traces
de sueur sur I'appareil doivent étre enlevées tout de suite aprés
I'entrainement.

7. Respect! Des systémes de la fréquence de coeur peuvent
étre inexacts. Le fait de s‘entrainer excessif sait dommage
de santé sérieux ou ménent vers la mort Un entrainement
inadapté ou excessif peut entrainer des risques pour la santé.
C’est pourquoi, avant de commencer un entrainement précis, il
faut consulter un médecin. Ce dernier peut définir les sollicitations
maximales (pouls, watts, durée d’entrainement etc.) auxquelles
on peut se soumettre, et donner des renseignements exacts sur
les conditions de I'entrainement, les objectifs et I'alimentation. Il
ne faut pas s’entrainer apres un repas lourd.

8. Ne s’entrainer avec 'appareil que lorsque celui-ci est en par-
fait état de fonctionnement. Pour les réparations éventuelles,
n’utiliser que des piéces de rechange originales. Respect! Si des
parties sont excessivement chaudes a I‘utilisation de I‘appareil
ils remplacent immédiatement celui-ci et sOr cet équipement de
I‘utilisation jusqu‘a réparé.

9. Pour le réglage des piéeces, faire attention a régler la bonne
position ou la position de réglage maximale marquée, et a
bloquer correctement la nouvelle position réglée.

10. Si rien d’autre n’est indiqué dans le mode d’emploi, I'appareil
ne doit étre utilisé que par une personne pour I'entrainement. Le
temps d‘entrainement ne devait pas dépasser au total 90 Min./
chaque jour.

11. Il faut porter des vétements et des chaussures adaptés a un
entrainement fitness avec I'appareil. Les vétements doivent étre
congus de maniére a ce que de par leur forme (p. ex. longueur),
ils ne puissent pas rester accrocher pendant I'entrainement.
Les chaussures d’entrainement doivent étre choisies en
fonction de l'appareil, doivent systématiquement bien tenir le
pied et posséder une semelle antidérapante.

12. Respect! Si des sensations de vertige, des nausées, des
douleursdans la poitrine ou d’autres symptdmes anormaux se
font sentir, arréter 'entrainement et consulter un médecin adapté.

13. 1l faut savoir que les appareils de sport ne sont pas des
jouets. C’est pourquoi, ils ne doivent étre utilisés que de maniére
conforme a I'emploi prévu et uniquement par des personnes
informées et initiées en conséquence.

14. Pour des raisons de sécurité, nous recommandons aux en-
fants et aux personnes ayant des besoins d’'assistance accrus
d'utiliser 'appareil uniquement en présence d’une autre personne
pouvant leur apporter une aide si nécessaire. L'utilisation de I'ap-
pareil par des enfants sans surveillance doit étre empéchée par
des mesures appropriées.

15. |l faut faire attention a ce que la personne qui s’entraine, ainsi
que d’autres personnes, ne se trouvent jamais dans la zone des
piéces encore en mouvement.

16. g Ce produit ne peut pas étre enlevé les déchets a la fin
de sa durée de vie sur les déchets budgétaires normaux, main
doit étre livre a un point collectif pour le recyclage des appareils
électriques et électroniques. Le symbole sur le produit du mode
d’emploi ou de I'emballage fait rem arguer sur cela.

17.Les matériaux d’emballage, les piles vides et les pieces de
'appareil doivent étre évacués en respectant I'environnement,
pas avec les ordures ménageéres, mais dans les containers de
collecte prévus a cet effet, ou remis aux services de collecte
adaptés.

18.La charge (=poids) maximale admise a été fixée a 130 kg.
Avant de commencer I'entrainement, assurez-vous de ne pas
dépasser le poids total admissible.

19.Si le cable d’électrique de cet appareil est endommagée,
celui-ci doit étre remplacé par le fabricant ou le service de client
ou par une personne électriquement qualifiée.

20.Ne laissez pas le produit allumé ou en fonctionnement
sans surveillance et sécurisez toute utilisation involontaire en
débranchant la fiche d’alimentation.

21.Les instructions de montage et d'utilisation doivent étre
considérées comme faisant partie du produit. Cette documen-
tation doit étre fournie lors de la vente ou du passage du produit.

29



INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Disposez soigneusement le tout au sol et vérifiez que tout
est complet en suivant les étapes de montage. Certaines
vis sont déja en place aux emplacements de montage pour
faciliter le repérage. Le montage dure environ 40 minutes.

ETAPE 1:

1. Retirez toutes les petites piéces et le matériel d’embal-
lage du carton, puis, avec 'aide d’'une autre personne, retirez
le chassis de base (45). Ne coupez pas encore la sangle de
fixation !

2. Retirez ensuite la sangle de fixation et ne déplacez plus le
cadre de base.

ETAPE 2:

1. Repliez délicatement le tube de support droit (40) vers le
haut, en veillant a ne pas pincer les cables, afin d’aligner les
trous de fixation. Fixez cette connexion latéralement a I'aide de
deux vis M8x60 (49) et de deux rondelles (89), et par 'avant a
I'aide de vis M8x16 (39) et de rondelles bombées (38).

2. Repliez délicatement le tube de support gauche (48) vers
le haut afin d’aligner les trous de fixation. Fixez cette connex-
ion latéralement a l'aide de deux vis M8x60 (49) et de deux
rondelles (89), et a 'avant a I'aide de vis M8x16 (39) et de
rondelles bombées (38).

3. Fixez les support tube doublure gauche et droit (51+59)
aux tubes de support gauche et droit (48+40) et fixez-les avec
des vis M5x10 (46).

ETAPE 3:

1. Avec l'aide d’une autre personne, guidez la etagére (29)
vers les tubes de support gauche et droit (48+40) et connectez
le cable de l'ordinateur au cable de connexion (37).

2. Insérez délicatement la etagére (29) dans les tubes de
support (40+48) sans écraser les cables, en veillant a ce que
les trous de fixation soient alignés. Fixez cette connexion
latéralement et a 'avant a I'aide de vis M8x16 (39) et de ron-
delles (38+89).

30




ETAPE 4:

1. Guidez l'ordinateur (5) vers le support (17) et connectez
les cables de fréquence cardiaque et le cable du bouton de la
télécommande a 'ordinateur (5).

2. Insérez délicatement I'ordinateur (5) dans les supports, en
veillant a ne pas pincer les cables, afin que les trous de fixation
soient alignés. Fixez cette connexion a 'aide des vis (18).

3. Retirez le film transparent de 'écran.

ETAPE 6:

1. Vérifier si les assemblages et connexions ont été effectués
correctement et fonctionnent.

2. Sitout est en ordre, branchez le cable d’alimentation (71)
dans une prise AC (220-240V~50-60Hz) et a prise de courant
mettez I'appareil sous interrupteur (70).

3. Accrochez le clip de sécurité (30) a votre tenue de sport
(par exemple sur votre ceinture de pantalon et a I'endroit
prévu sur l'ordinateur. L'ordinateur vous indique qu’il est prét
a démarrer. Placez-vous sur les surfaces noires (1+2) a coté
du tapis. Appuyez sur la touche [Start] pour mettre en route
le tapis roulant. Aprés un décompte de secondes, le tapis de
course se met en mouvement. Allez directement sur le tapis
de course (116) aprés son démarrage et suivez la vitesse don-
née. Brancher se familiariser avec I'appareil en effectuant de
légersréglages de la vitesse.

4. Aller du centre de tapis de course (116), prise en doute
lors de la marche sur la main courante (36) fixes et ne pas
aller sur les coussinets latéraux (1+2). Marche seulement avec
une vue sur la poste de travail sur le tapis roulant. Obtenez
c6té d'urgence sur le tapis roulant et vous tenir tout a la main
courante (36).

Remarques: Veuillez conserver soigneusement le jeu d’'outils
ainsi que les instructions de montage dont vous aurez éventu-
ellement besoin ultérieurement pour effectuer les réparations
nécessaires et commander le piéces de rechange.

31




PLIER ENSEMBLE

Repliez le tapis de course a la verticale en soulevant un
capuchon d'extrémité (112+115) jusqu'a ce que cette position
soit automatiquement sécurisée par encliquetage.

Attention! Avant de replier le tapis roulant hors tension et
attendre jusqu‘a ce que la surface de roulement totalement
arrété. Ne pas mettre le tapis roulant en position haute pli!

DEPLIER

Appuyez légérement contre le capuchon d’extrémité (112+115)
du tapis de course et débloquez le verrou en activant le petit
levier du ressort a gaz (57) avec votre pied. Cela libére le
verrou et le déambulateur s’abaisse en position dépliée.

COMMENT DEPLACER

1. Pliez le tapis roulant.

2. Placezvos mainsenhautle capuchond’extremité (112+115)
et inclinez I'appareil vers votre corps, vous pourrez ainsi le
déplacer plus aisément sur le roulette de transport (58).

BESOIN D’ESPACE DE FORMATION

2200

Centre d‘entrainement Surface libre en mm

en mm (Zone de la formation et de la

(Pour appareil et I'utilisateur) zone de sécurité (tout autour
600mm))

32



MAINTENANCE ET REGLAGES @

Lubrification

Pour assurer le bon fonctionnement du tapis roulant a long terme, r\
vous devez toujours vérifier le pouvoir lubrifiant de la sous-bande |

de la bande de roulement et, si nécessaire, la traiter avec de I'huile
de silicone (pas de lubrifiant a base d’huile ou de pétrole). Si vous
utilisez moins de 3 heures par semaine, nous vous recomman-
dons de lubrifier une fois par an. Lorsque vous utilisez 3-4 heures
/ semaine, tous les six mois et plus de 5 heures / semaine, lubrifiez
tous les trois mois. La lubrification est effectuée en laissant tomber @ @
de I'huile de silicone dans I‘'ouverture de maintenance. Pour ce L

faire, versez un peu d’huile de silicone (environ 5 ml) dans I'ou- s
verture (104+106). (Respect! trop de lubrifiant peut faire glisser la Qe S S | al/y
bande de roulement.)

Réglage de la bande de roulement

Afin de régler la bande de roulement dans sa position normale,
veuillez suivre les étapes suivantes en veillant a ce que la bande
de roulement soit arrétée. Régler la vitesse a 3-5 km/h. Utiliser la
clé Allen pour régler la tension des verrous de la

bande, situés au bout du cadre systéme.

1. Si vous souhaitez bouger la bande de roulement vers la gauche,
tourner le verrou droit dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une

montre.

2. Si vous souhaitez bouger la bande de roulement vers la droite,
tourner le verrou gauche dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre.

Si vous avez déja effectué des réglages suivant les étapes
ci-dessus et que la bande de roulement n’est toujours pas
en place, la bande de roulement risque d’étre endommagée.
Veuillez contacter votre revendeur pour la remplacer.

Remarque: Assurez-vous que la surface de roulement est aussi
centré que possible. Une fois que ces mouvements trop loin du
centre, (environ 10 mm) doit étre réajusté a nouveau le centre de
la bande de roulement.

La bande de roulement glisse

a. La surface de roulement n’est pas correctement tendue. Serrez
|Iégérement les deux vis sur les embouts.

b. Assurez-vous que la bande du moteur n’est pas trop lache.

c. Enlevez I'exces de lubrifiant avec un chiffon.

Pas de lumiére sur I’écran

- Vérifiez si la fiche est dans la prise et si la prise est sous tension.
- Vérifiez que l'interrupteur principal (70) sur le chassis de base
est allumé et que le clip de sécurité est correctement fixé a
poignée de pulsation.

Respect! Débranchez toujours la fiche secteur lors de la
vérification des connexions de l'ordinateur.

Protection contre les surcharges

1. Vérifiez si la protection contre (63) les surcharges s’est
déclenchée. Si nécessaire, appuyez sur le bouton.

2. Avec le raccordement principal (71), le compartiment a fusibles
est situé entre l'interrupteur principal et la prise de raccordement
au secteur. Il y a un microfusible 5x20mm avec les données
10A/250V.

Bruit anormal de la machine :

- Vérifier que toutes les vis sont bien vissées.

- Vérifiez si la courroie plate est en ordre.

- Vérifiez si la surface de roulement est en ordre.

Remarque: Vous trouverez de plus amples informations dans le
diagnostic d’erreur.

Nettoyage

Utilisez uniquement un chiffon légérement humide pour le
nettoyage. Attention! n‘utilisez jamais d‘essence, de
diluant ou d‘autres agents de nettoyage agressifs pour nettoyer la
surface car cela endommagerait la surface. L‘appareil convient
uniqguement a un usage domestique privé et a une utilisation en
intérieur. Gardez |'appareil propre et éloigné de I'humidité.

33



DESCRIPTION DE L’'ORDINATEUR

MISE EN MARCHE

1. Branchez la fiche méle dans une prise conforme a la norme
(230V~50Hz) et appuyez sur linterrupteur qui se trouve en
bas, sur la face avant de I'appareil.

2. Placez-vous sur les surfaces noirs a coté du tapis.

3. Attachez le clip de sécurité a vos vétements de sport (par
exemple sur votre ceinture de pantalon) et a 'emplacement
prévu sur I'ordinateur. L'ordinateur vous indique qu'il est prét a
démarrer et affiche le programme [M].

AFFICHAGES

[PULSE] Affichage du pouls: affiche votre fréquence cardi-
aque en battements par minute.

[TIME] Affichage du temps: affiche la durée de votre course
en minutes et secondes.

[KM] Affichage de la distance: affiche la distance parcourue
en kilometres.

[KM/H] Affichage de la vitesse: affiche la vitesse du tapis de
course en kilomeétres par heure.

[GAPHIC] Affichage graphique: affiche le programme sélec-
tionné et sa progression.

[CAL./INCLINE] Affichage des calories/inclinaison:
alterne entre les calories brllées approximatives en kcal et le
niveau d’inclinaison défini.

[SAFE] Affichage de sécurité: s’affiche sur I'écran graphique
lorsque le clip de sécurité n’est pas inséré.

DIFFERENTES DONNEES POSSIBLES

Affichage ,Va_leur Possibilité de F:os_sibilité
d’affichage | contrainte d’affichage
TEMPS (min:sec) | 0:00 30:00 5:00-99:00 0:00-99:59
KM/H 0.0 N/A N/A 1.0-16.0
KM 0.00 1.00 0.5-65.0 0.00-65.0
PULSATION 00 N/A N/A 50-200
CALORIES 0 50 10-995 0-999

BOUTONS

sSTOP

+
1 0O00C00

KM/ H

.......

[User] Programmes utilisateur: Sélection des
programmes utilisateur (U01-U03)

[WALK] Programmes de marche: Sélection des
programmes de marche (P01-P03)

[RUN] Programmes de course a pied: Sélection
des programmes de course a pied (P04-P15)

[HRC] Programmes de fréquence cardiaque:
Sélection des programmes de fréquence cardi-
aque (FC1-FC3)

[FAT] Programme de masse grasse: Sélection
du programme de masse grasse (FAT).

[STOP/PAUSE]: Interrompt ou arréte I'entraine-
ment. Retourne au programme M dans la sélec-
tion des programmes.

[+ / - KM/H]: Augmente et diminue la vitesse.
Définit les valeurs par défaut.

[4/8/12 KM/H]: Boutons de sélection directe pour
les réglages de vitesse de 4, 8 ou 12 km/h

[M - MODE]: Définit les valeurs cibles.

[+ /- INCLINE]: Augmente et diminue I'inclinaison
[4/8/12 INCLINE]: Boutons de sélection directe
pour l'inclinaison sur 4, 8 ou 12 niveaux.

[LIGHT]: Allume et éteint I'éclairage LED.

[START]: Démarre I'entrainement.

Affichage des zones de vitesse :

Pendant votre entrainement, un voyant LED indique les zones de

vitesse correspondantes en couleur. Les zones de vitesse sont
affichées en bleu (1,0 a 7,9 km/h), vert (8,0 a 11,9 km/h), jaune
(12 a 16,9 km/h) et rouge (plus de 16,0 km/h

34



PROGRAMMES @

[QUICK_START] Démarrage rapide :

Aprés la mise sous tension, le tapis de course passe automatiquement au programme [M]. Appuyez sur le bouton [START] pour
démarrer le tapis. Aprés un compte a rebours de 3 secondes, le tapis se met en marche. Réglez la vitesse souhaitée a I'aide des
boutons [+/- KM/H] et/ou 'inclinaison souhaitée a I'aide des boutons [+/- INCLINE]. Vous pouvez mettre votre entrainement en pause
a l'aide du bouton [STOP/PAUSE] et I'arréter en appuyant a nouveau dessus.

[USER] Programmes utilisateur :

Choisissez entre 3 programmes utilisateur différents en appuyant sur le bouton [USER]. Dans ces programmes, le temps spécifié
est divisé en 20 sous-intervalles, et la vitesse et I'inclinaison s’adaptent automatiquement a vos réglages. Aprés avoir sélectionné
le programme, I'affichage de I'heure clignote, vous permettant de régler I’heure. Appuyez sur le bouton [M] pour passer au réglage
des segments individuels. Les champs de vitesse et d’inclinaison clignotent. Vous pouvez régler la vitesse de chaque segment en
appuyant sur [+/- KM/H] et I'inclinaison en appuyant sur [+/- INCLINE]. Une fois les 20 segments réglés, le programme est enregistré
et vous pouvez le reprendre a tout moment en appuyant sur le bouton [START]. A la fin du programme, un bip retentit et le tapis
de course s’arréte. Vous pouvez mettre votre entrainement en pause en appuyant sur le bouton [STOP/PAUSE] et le terminer en
appuyant a nouveau.

[WALK] Programmes de marche:

Choisissez entre trois programmes de marche différents en appuyant sur le bouton [WALK]. Dans ces programmes, le temps spécifié
est divisé en 20 sous-intervalles, et la vitesse et I'inclinaison changent automatiquement, comme indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessous.
Apres avoir sélectionné le programme, I'affichage de I'heure clignote, vous permettant de régler la durée. Vous pouvez démarrer le
programme en appuyant sur le bouton [START]. A la fin du programme, un bip retentit et le tapis de course s’arréte. Vous pouvez
mettre votre entrainement en pause en appuyant sur le bouton [STOP/PAUSE] et le terminer en appuyant a nouveau.

Temps = Programmes en 20 divisions temporelles
¥ Programmes |1 |2 (3 (4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |10 {11 (12 |13 |14 |15 |16 |17 |18 [19 |20
P01 |Km/h 2 (2 |2 |3 |3 |3 [3 |4 |4 |4 |4 |4 (3 |3 |3 |3 [3 (3 |2 |2
Inclinaison (O (O (O |O |O (O |O |O |O (O (O |O |O (O |O |O |O (O |0 |O
P02 |Km/h 2 |2 |2 (2 |2 |2 |4 |4 |5 |5 |4 (4 |3 |3 (3 (3 |3 |3 (2 |2
Inclinaison |0 (4 |4 |2 |10 (8 |6 |6 |2 |2 |6 |6 |8 (8 |10 |6 |4 (0 [0 |O
P03 |Km/h 2 |2 |2 (2 |3 |3 (3 (4 |4 |4 (3 (3 |3 |3 (3 (3 |3 |3 |2 |2
Inclinaison ([0 |6 |6 |12 |12 |12 (12 |0 |0 |0 (6 |6 |12 |12 |12 (12 |0 |0 |O |O

[RUN] Programmes de course:

Choisissez parmi 12 programmes de course différents en appuyant sur le bouton [RUN]. Dans ces programmes, le temps spécifié
est divisé en 20 sous-intervalles, et la vitesse et I'inclinaison changent automatiquement comme indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessous.
Aprés avoir sélectionné un programme, I'affichage de I'heure clignote, vous permettant de régler la durée. Vous pouvez démarrer le
programme en appuyant sur le bouton [START]. A la fin du programme, un signal sonore retentit et le tapis de course s’arréte. Vous
pouvez mettre votre entrainement en pause en appuyant sur le bouton [STOP/PAUSE] et I'arréter en appuyant a nouveau dessus.

Temps = Programmes en 20 divisions temporelles
{ Programmes 1 /2 (3 |4 |5 (6 |7 |8 |9 (10 ({11 |12 |13 {14 {15 |16 |17 (18 |19 |20
P04 |Km/h 4 |6 (6 |6 |6 |8 [8 |8 |8 |7 (7 |7 |7 |6 |6 |6 |6 [4 (4 |3
Inclinaison {0 (0 (O |O |O |0 |0 |O |O (O (O (O |O |O (O |O |O (O (O |O
P05 |Km/h 4 |6 (6 |6 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |6 |6 |6 |4 |4 |3
Inclinaison |0 (4 |4 |O (O |6 |6 |0 (O (8 |8 |O |0 |4 |4 |0 (0O |0 |O |O
P06 |Km/h 4 |6 (6 |6 |6 |6 |5 |5 |5 |7 (7 |7 |7 |5 |5 |5 |5 |4 (4 |3
Inclinaison |0 (2 (2 |8 |8 |8 |10 |10 |10 |2 (2 |2 |2 |8 |8 |8 |0 [0 (O |O
P07 |Km/h 4 |5 |5 |6 |6 |6 |[6 |6 |6 [6 [6 |6 |6 |5 |5 |5 |5 [4 |4 |3
Inclinaison |0 (4 |4 |6 (6 (8 |8 |10 (10 |12 |12 |10 [10 |8 |8 |6 (6 |0 |O |O
P08 |Km/h 4 |4 |7 |7 |4 |4 |4 |8 |8 [4 (4 |4 |8 |8 (4 |4 |7 |4 (4 |3
Inclinaison |0 [0 (2 |2 |3 |3 [0 |O |2 |2 (3 |3 |0 |0 (2 |2 |3 [3 [0 |O
P09 |Km/h 5 (9 |10 |10 |10 (10 |9 |9 |9 (9 |9 |8 |8 [8 |8 |6 [6 |6 |4 |4
Inclinaison {0 (O (O |O |O |O (O |O |O (O (O (O |O |O (O |O |O [O (O |O
P10 |Km/h 5 (8 |12 |12 |8 |8 (12|12 |8 (8 |12 |12 |8 (8 |12 |12 |6 (6 |4 |4
Inclinaison {0 (0 (0 |O |O |O (O |O |O (O (O (O |O |O (O |O |O [0 (O |O
P11 |Km/h 5 6 |6 |8 |8 |8 |8 |8 |8 (8 |8 |8 |8 [8 |8 |8 [8 |6 |4 |4
Inclinaison |0 (8 (8 |10 |10 |10 |8 |8 |10 |10 (10 |8 |8 |10 (10 |10 |8 |8 (O |O
P12 |Km/h 5 (7 |7 |5 |5 |8 (8 |5 |5 (9 |9 |5 |5 [10|10|5 |5 |5 |5 |4
Inclinaison {0 (0 (3 |3 |0 |0 (3 |3 |0 [0 (3 |3 |O |0 (3 |3 |0 [0 (O |O
P13 |Km/h 5 |7 |7 (7 |7 |7 (9 |9 |9 |9 (9 |9 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |5 |4
Inclinaison |0 (4 |8 |12 (8 |4 |0 |4 |8 |12 |8 |4 |0 |4 |8 |12 (8 |4 |0 |O
P14 |Km/h 5 (5 |5 |8 |8 |8 (8 |7 |7 (6 |6 |6 |6 (7 |7 |7 |6 |6 |5 |4
Inclinaison |0 |10 (10 |5 |8 |8 |6 |10 |10 [13 (15 |15 |13 |10 (5 |5 |10 |5 (1 |O
P15 |Km/h 5 19 |9 (15|15 |15 (12 (12 |12 |12 (10 {10 |10 |8 |8 (8 |7 |7 |5 |4
Inclinaison {0 (O (O |O |O |O (O |O |O (O (O (O |O |O (O |O |O |[O (O |O

[HRC] Programmes de fréquence cardiaque:

Choisissez parmi 3 programmes de fréquence cardiaque différents en appuyant sur le bouton [HRC]. Dans ces programmes, la vi-
tesse est automatiquement ajustée pour maintenir votre fréquence cardiaque cible. En appuyant sur le bouton [M], vous définissez
d’abord la durée, puis votre age et votre limite supérieure de fréquence cardiaque (en pourcentage). L'age et la limite supérieure
de fréquence cardiaque déterminent ensuite votre fréquence cardiaque cible, que vous pouvez également consulter dans les para-
métres predeflnls Les programmes different par leur vitesse maximale réglable : HRC1 va jusqu’a 10 km/h, HRC2 jusqu’a 12 km/h et
HRC3 jusqu’a 20 km/h. Vous pouvez démarrer le programme en appuyant sur le bouton [START]. A la fin du programme, un signal
sonore retentit et le tapis de course s’arréte. Vous pouvez mettre votre entrainement en pause en appuyant sur le bouton [STOP/
PAUSE] et le terminer en appuyant a nouveau dessus.

35



[FAT] Programme de mesure de la masse grasse:
Sélectionnez le programme de mesure de la masse grasse
en appuyant sur le bouton [FAT]. Ce programme calcule votre
BMI (Indice de Masse Corporelle). Aprés avoir sélectionné le
programme, appuyez sur le bouton [M] pour saisir successive-
ment votre [AGE] age, votre [GEND] sexe, votre [HEIG] taille et
votre [WEI] poids. Appuyez sur le bouton [+/- KM/H] pour sai-
sir les valeurs et confirmez avec le bouton [M]. Aprés avoir saisi
les valeurs, [VAL] apparait et le calcul peut commencer. Pour ce
faire, placez vos mains sur les capteurs de fréquence cardiaque.
Aprés environ 5 secondes, le résultat de BMI s’affiche.

L'indice de masse corporelle (BMI) permet d’estimer votre
pourcentage de masse grasse totale. Il ne s’agit que d’une valeur
approximative de votre poids idéal.

< 18,5 : Insuffisance pondérale
18,5 a 24,9 : Poids normal
25,0 a2 29,9 : Surpoids

> 30,0 : Obese

CLIP DE SECURITE

Le clip de sécurité (30) veille a votre sécurité en cas de be-
soin. Il doit étre relié a I'ordinateur pour permettre I'entrée de
données et la mise en route du tapis roulant. Portez le clip de
sécurité (30) a chaque entrainement, il veille a votre sécurité
afin que le tapis roulant s’arréte en cas de descente imprévue.
Si le clip de sécurité n’est pas relié a I'ordinateur, 'ordinateur
indique la présence d’une erreur [SAFE] . En branchant le clip
de sécurité, toutes les données sont mises a zéro et I'ordina-
teur est prét a démarrer.

MESURE DE LA FREQUENCE CARDIAQUE

Mesure de la fréquence cardiaque a 'aide d’une

ceinture cardio :

Pour une surveillance fiable de la fréquence cardiaque pendant
I'entrainement, nous vous recommandons de porter une cein-
ture thoracique adaptée. L'ordinateur dispose d’un récepteur
intégré, vous pouvez donc utiliser une ceinture de fréquence
cardiaque Bluetooth, telle que la ceinture de fréquence cardi-
aque Christopeit-Sport BT (No. de commande: 2209). Si vous
humidifiez un peu la ceinture de fréquence cardiaque avant
de la mettre, l'ordinateur devrait enregistrer et afficher les
données de fréquence cardiaque dans les 60 secondes. Si la
fréquence cardiaque ne s’affiche pas, remplacez d’abord les
piles du cardiofréquencemetre. La portée des ceintures cardio
est de 10 m selon les modéles.

Mesure du pouls manuel:

Les capteurs de pouls manuels sont situés sur les guidons
gauche et droit. Assurez-vous que les deux paumes repo-
sent toujours sur les capteurs en méme temps avec une force
normale. Dés que le pouls diminue, une valeur s’affiche sur
I'affichage du pouls. (La mesure du pouls manuel sert unique-
ment a l'orientation, car les mouvements, les frottements, la
transpiration, la texture de la peau et la circulation sanguine,
etc. peuvent entrainer des écarts individuels par rapport au
pouls réel.)

Remarque: Si les deux méthodes de mesure du pouls sont
utilisées en méme temps, la mesure du pouls manuel est
prioritaire.

Respect! Les systémes de surveillance de la fréquence @
cardiaque peuvent étre inexacts. Un exercice excessif
peut causer des blessures graves ou la mort. Si vous vous
sentez étourdi ou faible, arrétez immédiatement I'entraine-
ment. Les valeurs de pouls ne conviennent pas a des fins
médicales.

LECTURE AUDIO

L'ordinateur dispose de haut-parleurs qui permettent de lire des
données audio via Bluetooth a partir d’'un appareil Bluetooth
(smartphone, tablette, ...). Pour jumeler les appareils, allumez le
tapis roulant. Associez votre terminal au “BTMP3”. L'appairage
et le déappairage réussis sont confirmés par une bréve annonce
“Bluetooth is now connected” ou “Bluetooth is now disconnected”.

CONNECTIVITE
KINOMAP APP

Le sport, le coaching, les jeux vidéo et I'e-sport sont au coeur
de l‘application Kinomap. Elle propose des données d'itinéraires
réels pour un entrainement similaire a celui en extérieur, ainsi
que des analyses de performance, du contenu de coaching, des
fonctionnalités multijoueurs et des compétitions indoor officielles.

Téléchargement et connexion de I‘application

Scannez le code QR avec votre smartphone ou tablette, ou télé-
chargez I‘application Kinomap depuis le Google Play Store (And-
roid) ou I'‘Apple App Store (iOS). Inscrivez-vous et suivez les ins-
tructions a I‘écran. Activez le Bluetooth et ouvrez le gestionnaire
d‘appareils. Sélectionnez la catégorie de produit appropriée, puis
votre modéle grace au logo du fabricant, « Christopeit Sport »,
pour connecter votre équipement sportif. Les données d‘entrai-
nement transférées via Bluetooth varient selon le modéle.

Remarque: L‘application Kinomap offre un essai gratuit de
14 jours. Vous pourrez ensuite choisir entre la version de base
gratuite et la version compléte payante. Pour plus d‘informations
et les tarifs, veuillez consulter:

www.kinomap.com

10S /ANDROID APP

CHRISTOPEIT-CONNECT APP

L‘application Christopeit Connect connecte votre équipement
d‘entrainement Christopeit Sport a votre smartphone ou tablette
via Bluetooth. Elle enregistre et sauvegarde vos données d‘ent-
rainement, les synchronise avec Google Fit ou Apple Health et
propose des programmes d‘entrailnement ainsi que des objectifs
hebdomadaires personnalisables.

Téléchargement et connexion de I‘application

Scannez le code QR ou téléchargez I'application depuis le Goo-
gle Play Store (Android) ou I'Apple App Store (iOS). Apres Iin-
stallation, activez le Bluetooth et ouvrez I‘application Christ-
opeit Connect. Dans la section « Profil », vous pouvez définir
vos données personnelles et vos objectifs hebdomadaires. Pour
connecter votre appareil, sélectionnez «Sport Equipment», puis
«Connect Sport Equipment». Sélectionnez la catégorie et le mo-
dele de votre appareil. Les appareils disponibles s‘affichent. Ap-
puyez sur votre appareil pour établir la connexion. Si I'équipe-
ment est allumé et que l‘application est ouverte, la connexion
s‘établira automatiquement par la suite.

10S / ANDROID APP

36



LES CODES D‘ERREUR ET DEPANNAGE

©

En cas de dysfonctionnements, le liste adjacente de messages d‘erreur peuvent étre une aide pour les personnes. Fondamentale-
ment, les réparations électriques doivent étre effectuées uniquement en conformité avec les réglementations de sécurité applicables.
Pour plus d‘informations et d‘assistance en cas de dysfonctionnements avec notre service (voir coordonnées en derniére page).

Codes

Cause possible

Solution possible

Ordinateur sans
écran

Connecteur transfor-
mateur défectueux ou

. Eteignez le tapis roulant hors tension et débranchez le cordon d‘alimentation.
. Vérifiez les connexions des cables de connexion

1
2
défectueux 3. Vérifiez que vous re mplacez le connecteur du transformateur si nécessaire
Safe Clip de sécurité n‘est 1. Insérez le clip de sécurité sur ‘ordinateur
pas sur l‘ordinateur 2. Echange de clips de sécurité ou le capteur correspondant a |‘ordinateur
Error 1 Dysfonctionnement de la | 1. Eteignez le tapis roulant hors tension et débranchez le cordon d‘alimentation.
commande du moteur. |2. La carte de contrble peut étre défectueuse et doit étre remplacée.
Error 3 Capteur d‘'impulsion est | 1. Eteignez le tapis roulant hors tension et débranchez le cordon d‘alimentation.
manquant 2. Vérifiez le cable du capteur est bien en place et tout remplacement en cas de
détérioration
Error 4 Les surtension 1. Eteignez le tapis roulant hors tension et débranchez le cordon d‘alimentation.
Error 5 Auto-vérification ou 1. Vérifiez les cables de raccordement du moteur sont bien en place et pour les
problemes avec le dommages possible.
systéme de commande |[2. Remplacez la carte de contréle.
électrique 3. Vérifiez les connecteurs sur le panneau de contrdle.
Error 6 Défaut cable moteur 1. Vérifiez que les cables de connexion du moteur sont bien en place et qu’ils ne sont
pas endommagés. Si nécessaire, remplacer le moteur.
2. Une surtension a peut-étre été détectée. Le tapis de course doit étre éteint et
rallumé a l'aide de l'interrupteur principal.
Error 7 La protection contre les 3.,II. est p(_)ssible que la surface de roulement soit bloquée et,ait §urchargé le moteur.
surcharges Vérifiez si la bande de roulement peut rouler et entretenez régulierement le dessous
de la bande de roulement avec de I'huile de silicone.
— 4. Vérifiez que le moteur ne dégage pas d’odeur de brilé ou de bruit de fonctionne-
Error 8 Défaillance du moteur | ment anormal. Si nécessaire, remplacer le moteur.
ou protection contre les |5 vrifiez la carte de controle pour toutes piéces bralées ou odeur de brilé qui peu-
courts-circuits vent étre causées par une surcharge. Pour ce faire, remplacez la carte de
commande.
Error 10 Un probleme du capteur | 1. Vérifiez la connexion de la fiche du capteur pour d’inclinaison de la carte de con-
pour le réglage d’incli- tréle sont bien en place.
naison 2. Vér!f!ez que le céple du capteur pour l'inclinaison a I.‘int.égrité.
Error 11 Probléme dans Ie géXtefgfrlrizeﬁ:r?tn:se:i!son de la fiche du cable pour d’inclinaison de la carte de controle
réglage dinclinaison | 4 "\/srifiez e cable pour le réglage de l'inclinaison a l'intégrité.
Remarque:

Veuillez contacter votre revendeur si le probléme persiste aprés vérification des éléments présentés ci-dessus.

37



CONSIGNES GENERALES DE FORMATION

Les facteurs ci-aprés doivent étre pris en compte pour la détermination de
I'entrainement indispensable afin d’améliorer concretement son physique
et sa santé.

INTENSITE

Le niveau d'effort physique pendant I'entrainement doit dépasser le point
d'effort normal, sans dépasser le point de essoufflement et/ou épuise-
ment. Une valeur de référence appropriée peut étre I'impulsion. A chaque
séance d‘entrainement, la condition augmente et, par conséquent, les
exigences d‘entrainement doivent étre ajustées. Cela est possible en
allongeant la durée de la formation, en augmentant le niveau de difficulté
ou en changeant le type de formation.

FREQUENCE CARDIAQUE D‘ENTRAINEMENT

Pour déterminer la fréquence cardiaque d‘entrainement, vous pouvez
procéder comme suit. Veuillez noter qu‘il s'agit de valeurs indicatives. Si
vous avez des problemes de santé ou si vous n‘étes pas sir, consultez
un médecin ou un entraineur de fitness.

01 Calcul de la fréquence cardiaque maximale

La valeur dimpulsion maximale peut étre déterminée de différentes
manieres, car l'impulsion maximale dépend de nombreux facteurs. Vous
pouvez utiliser la formule standard pour le calcul (fréquence cardiaque
maximale = 220 - age). Cette formule est tres générale. Il est utilisé
dans de nombreux produits de sport a domicile pour pour déterminer la
fréquence cardiaque maximale. Nous recommandons le formule de Sally
Edwards. Cette formule calcule plus précisément la fréquence cardiaque
maximale et tient compte du sexe, de I'age et du poids corporel.

Formule de Sally Edwards:

Hommes:

Fréquence cardiaque maximale = 214 - (0,5 x age) - (0,11 x poids)
Femmes:

Fréquence cardiaque maximale = 210 - (0,5 x age) - (0,11 x poids)

02 Calcul de la fréquence cardiaque d‘entrainement

La fréquence cardiaque d‘entrainement optimale est déterminée par
I‘objectif de I'entrainement. Des zones d‘entrainement ont été définies
pour cela.

Santé - Zone: Régénération et Compensation

Convient aux: Débutants / Type d‘entrainement: entrainement d‘en-
durance tres léger / Objectif: récupération et promotion de la santé.
Construire la condition de base.

Fréquence cardiaque d‘entrainement = 50 a 60% de la fréquence
cardiaque maximale

Métabolisme des graisses - Zone: Bases - Endurance Training 1
Convient aux: utilisateurs débutants et avancés / Type d‘entraine-
ment: entrainement d‘endurance léger / Objectif: activation du mé-
tabolisme des graisses (brllure de calories). amélioration des perfor-
mances d‘endurance.

Fréquence cardiaque d‘entrainement = 60 a 70% de la fréquence
cardiaque maximale

Aérobie - Zone: Bases - Endurance Training 1/2

Convient aux: débutants et avancés / Type d‘entrainement: entraine-
ment d'endurance modéré. / Objectif: Activation du métabolisme des
graisses (brdlure de calories), améliorant les performances aérobies,
Augmentation des performances d‘endurance.

Fréquence cardiaque d‘entrainement = 70 a 80% de la fréquence
cardiaque maximale

Anaérobie - Zone: Bases - Endurance Training 2

Convient aux: sportifs confirmés et compétitifs / Type d‘entraine-
ment: entrainement d‘endurance modéré ou entrainement par
intervalles / Objectif: amélioration de la tolérance au lactate, augmen-
tation maximale des performances.

Fréquence cardiaque d‘entrainement = 80 a 90% de la fréquence
cardiaque maximale

Compétition - Zone: Entrainement Performance / Compétition
Convient aux: sportifs et sportifs de haut niveau / Type d‘entraine-
ment: entrainement fractionné intensif et entrainement compétition /
Objectif: amélioration de la vitesse et de la puissance maximales.
Attention! L'entrainement dans ce domaine peut entrainer une
surcharge du systéme cardiovasculaire et nuire a la santé.

Fréquence cardiaque d‘entrainement = 90 a 100 % de la fréquence
cardiaque maximale

Exemple de calcul
Homme, 30 ans et poids 80 Kg. Je suis débutant et j'aimerais perdre du
poids et augmenter mon endurance.

©

01 : Impulsion maximale - calcul

Fréquence cardiaque maximale = 214 - (0,5 x age) - (0,11 x poids)
Fréquence cardiaque maximale = 214 - (0,5 x 30) - (0,11 x 80)
Pouls maximum = environ 190 battements/min

02 : Calcul de la fréquence cardiaque d‘entrainement
En raison de mes objectifs et de mon niveau d‘entrainement, la zone
de métabolisme des graisses me convient le mieux.
Fréquence cardiaque d‘entrainement = 60 a 70% de la fréquence
cardiague maximale
Fréquence cardiaque d‘entrainement = 190 x 0,6 [60 %]

| Fréquence cardiaque d‘entrainement = 114 battements/min |

Aprés avoir réglé votre fréquence cardiague d‘entrainement pour
votre condition d‘entrainement ou Une fois que vous avez identifié des
objectifs, vous pouvez commencer a vous entrainer. La plupart de nos
équipement d’entrainement d’endurance sont équipés de capteurs de
fréquence cardiaque ou sont compatibles avec une ceinture de fréquence
cardiaque. Ainsi, vous pouvez vérifier votre fréquence cardiaque pendant
la surveiller les entrainements. Si le pouls ne s‘affiche pas sur I'‘écran de
I‘ordinateur ou si vous souhaitez étre prudent et vérifier votre pouls, qui
pourrait s‘afficher de maniére incorrecte en raison d‘éventuelles erreurs
d‘application ou similaires, vous pouvez utiliser les outils suivants :

a. Mesure du pouls de maniére conventionnelle (détection du pouls, par
exemple au poignet et comptage des battements en une minute).

b. Mesure de la fréquence cardiaque avec des appareils de mesure
de la fréquence cardiaque appropriés et calibrés (disponibles dans les
magasins de fournitures médicales).

c. Mesure de la fréquence cardiaque avec d‘autres produits tels que les
cardiofréquencemetres, les smartphones...

FREQUENCE

La plupart des experts recommandent de combiner une alimentation
saine, qui doit étre adaptée en fonction de I‘objectif d‘entrainement, et
de l'exercice physique trois a cinq fois par semaine. Un adulte normal a
besoin de deux fois par semaine exercice pour maintenir son état actuel.
Pour son Pour améliorer sa condition et modifier son poids corporel, il a
besoin d'au moins trois séances d‘entrainement par semaine. reste idéal
bien sar, une fréquence de cing séances d‘entrainement par semaine.

PROGRAMMATION DE L’ENTRAINEMENT

Chaque séance d‘entrainement doit comprendre trois phases d‘entraine-
ment: ,phase d‘échauffement®, ,phase d‘entrainement et ,phase de
récupération“. Dans la ,phase d‘échauffement”, la température corporelle
et I'apport d‘oxygéne doivent étre augmentés lentement. Cela est pos-
sible grace a des exercices de gymnastique sur une période de cing a
dix minutes. Aprés ¢a devrait la « phase d‘entrainement » proprement
dite commence. La charge d‘entrainement doit étre congue en fonction
de la fréquence cardiaque d‘entrainement.Afin de faciliter la circulation
apres la «phase d’entrainement» et d’éviter des courbatures ou des mus-
cles noués, la «phase d’entrainement» doit étre suivie d'une «phase de
ralentissement». Celle-ci devrait englober des exercices d’élongation et/
ou de la gymnastique sans forcer, et ce entre cinget dix minutes.

Exemple - exercices d’étirement pour les phases d’échauffement et
de récupération Commencez votre échauffement en marchant sur place
pendant au moins 3 minutes puis effectuer les exercices de gymnastique
suivantes a |‘'organisme pour la phase de formation pour se préparer en
conséquence. Les exercices ne faites pas trop et que dans la mesure
fonctionnent jusqu‘a une légére résistance sentir. Cette position va tenir

quelque chose.
Asseyez-vous avec
= une jambe allongée
ur le sol et sepen cher

'
en avant et essayer d‘atteindre

le pied avec vos mains. 2 x 20sec.

4 Penchez-vous aussi loin
que possible et laissez
Vos jambes presque ten- O
due. Montrez-le avec vos
doigts dans la direction
de l'orteil. 2 x 20sec.

Atteindre avec votre main
gauche derriere votre
téte vers I'‘épaule droite et
tirez avec la main droite
légérement au coude
gauche. Aprées 20sec.
Mettez bras

Agenouillez-vous
dans une grande
fente avant et vous
soute nir avec vos mains sur le sol.
Appuyez sur le bassin vers le bas.
Changer aprés 20 jambe sec.

MOTIVATION

Un entrainement régulier est la clef de la réussite de votre programme.
Vous devriez prévoir votre entrainement a heure fixe chaque jour et vous
y préparer mentalement. Il est primordial d’étre de bonne humeur au
moment de I'entrainement et de ne pas perdre I'objectif visé. Jour aprés
jour, en vous entrainant continuellement, vous verrez les progrés accom-
plis et votre objectif se rapprocher progressivement.

38



LISTE DES PIECES- LISTE DES PIECES DE RECHANGE

TM4500S - 2545
02.03.2026

177 x 80 x 137cm
118 x 80 x 147cm

Désignation - No.:
Caractéristiques version du:
Dimension env.:
Dimensions plié env.:

Besoins en espace: 4 m?
Poids du produit: 70,5 Kg
Poids maximal de I'utilisateur.: 130 Kg

Données électriques:

©

PROPRIETES

.

220-240V/50-60Hz/1500Watt

Si une piéce n’est pas correcte, s'il manque une piéce ou si vous
avez besoin d’'une piéce de rechange a l'avenir, veuillez vous .

adresser a:

Top-Sports Gilles GmbH
Friedrichstralle 55, 42551 Velbert
www.christopeit-sport.com
Telefon: +49 (0)20 51 /60 67-0
Telefax: +49 (0)20 51 / 60 67-44
e-mail: info@christopeit-sport.com

Ce product a seulement pour le domaine de sport de

maison privé de maniére souvenue et non pour l‘utilisation
industrielle ou commerciale convenable. Utilisation de sport

de maison la classe H/C.

e o o o

Moteur performance 1,5CV (1,1kW) et Peak performance
3CV (2,2kW)

Vitesse réglable entre 1km/h et 20 km/h (a 0,1 km/h incré-
ments)

Réglage électrique de l'inclinaison avec 15 niveaux

1 programme de démarrage rapide et 3 programmes ci-
bles avec temps, distance ou consommation de calories
prédéfinis

15 programmes d’entrainement avec programmation de la
vitesse

Tapis roulant absorbeur de vibrations

Bande d’arrét d’'urgence

Boutons de commande a distance pour la vitesse et l'incli-
naison

Mesure du pouls via la ceinture cardiaque Bluetooth ou la
mesure manuelle du pouls

Pliable pour un gain de place grace a sa fonction de de-
scente souple

LED écran avec affichage simultané du temps, de la vitesse,
de la distance, du nombre approximatif de calories brdlées
et de la fréquence cardiaque

Ordinateurs avec connexion Bluetooth pour Christopeit
Connect et Kinomap App (iOS et Android)

Haut-parleur Bluetooth pour la lecture audio

Support pour smartphone / tablette intégré a l'ordinateur
Roues de transport pour un changement de lieu facile
Grande tapis roulant: L 130 x B 48 cm

Schéma N° | Désignation glrl::enswns en S#ﬁggte 2"&'2&:‘::0 Numéro ET

1 Patin antidérapant gauche 1 111 36-2545-10-BT
2 Patron antidérapant droit 1 118 36-2545-11-BT
& Pave d'affichage 1 4 36-2545-12-BT
4 Fixation du film 1 5 36-2545-13-BT
5) Ordinateur 1 15 36-2545-03-BT
6 Affichage a gauche 1 5 36-2545-14-BT
7 Vis cruciforme 4x10 12 8,22+27 39-10137-SW
8 Support de tablette avant 1 15 36-2545-15-BT
9 Fixation du support de tablette 1 8 36-2545-16-BT
10 Bande élastique 1 1" 36-2545-17-BT
11 Support du support de tablette 1 13 36-2545-18-BT
12 Vis cruciforme 3x8 8 9 39-10127

13 Support de tablette - Arriere 1 8 36-2545-19-BT
14 Récepteur audio BT 1 5 36-2230-10-BT
15 Arriére de l'ordinateur 1 5 36-2545-20-BT
16 Boutons d'inclinaison avec capteur de pouls 1 36 36-2545-21-BT
17 Cadre d'ordinateur 2 15+31 33-2545-06-SW
18 Vis cruciforme 3x10 12 14,17+19 39-10128

19 Haut-parleur 2 5 36-2230-11-BT
20 Panneau de boutons 1 5 36-2545-22-BT
21 Rondelle 4//14 g 7 39-10510

22 Bande lumineuse LED 1 5 36-2545-23-BT
23 Panneau lumineux LED 1 5 36-2545-24-BT
24 Rondelle 6//14 2 32 39-10013

25 Revétement de I'étagere inférieure 1 29 36-2545-05-BT
26 Vis cruciforme 4x16 18 25 39-10253-SW
27 Dépét de clip de sécurité 1 29 36-2545-25-BT
28 Dépo6t gommeées 1 29 36-2545-26-BT
29 Etagére 1 31 36-2545-04-BT
30 Clip de sécurité 1 29 36-2340-09-BT
31 Cadre de poignée 1 40+48 33-2545-04-SW
32 Vis hexagonale intérieure M6x14 2 31 39-10120-VC
63 Tube de poignée 1 31 33-2545-05-SW
34 Couverture de tube de poignée 1 33 36-2545-27-BT
&5 Boutons km/h avec capteur de pouls 2 36 36-2545-28-BT
36 Poignée 2 31 36-2545-29-BT
37 Cable de connexion 1 5+75 36-2545-30-BT

39



©

Schéma N° | Désignation glmenswns en 8::32?‘3 sMc%rgﬁ‘:L;ro Numéro ET

38 Rondelle courbée 8/119 4 39 39-9966-SW

39 Vis hexagonale intérieure M8x16 6 31,40+48 39-0888

40 Tube de support a droite 1 31+45 33-2545-07-SW
41 Vis hexagonale intérieure M10x25 4 43+45 39-10025-CR
42 Rondelle 10//20 4 42 39-9989

43 Cadre dégradé 1 45 33-2545-03-SW
44 Disque en plastique 4 41 36-2545-31-BT
45 Chassis de base 1 40+48 33-2545-02-SW
46 Vis cruciforme M6x16 6 47,51+59 39-10120-VC
47 Amortisseurs en caoutchouc 2 45 36-2340-27-BT
48 Tube de support a gauche 1 31+45 33-2545-08-SW
49 Vis hexagonale intérieure M8x60 6 40+48 39-10436-SW
50 Pied en caoutchouc 4 45 36-2545-32-BT
51 Support tube doublure gauche 1 45 36-2545-06-BT
52 Vis cruciforme 4.2x16 4 50 39-9909-SW

53 Rondelle 5/110 12 52+113 39-10011

54 Vis hexagonale intérieure M8x50 2 45+58 39-9811-CR

55 Vis hexagonale intérieure M8x30 1 45+57 39-10041

56 Vis hexagonale intérieure M8x45 1 57+98 39-9914

57 Cylindre a air comprimé 1 45+98 33-2545-09-SW
58 Roulette de transport 2 45 36-2545-33-BT
59 Support tube doublure droit 1 45 36-2545-07-BT
60 Vis cruciforme 4.2x13 18 61 39-10185

61 Revétement inférieure 1 45 36-2545-02-BT
62 Support en plastique 4 45+61 36-2545-34-BT
63 Ecrou M8 1 64 39-10031

64 Vis hexagonale intérieure M8x25 2 66+98 39-10455

65 Bobine 1 45 36-2230-25-BT
66 Moteur 1 45 33-2545-10-SlI
67 Cable pour interrupteur principal 1 73 36-2340-51-BT
68 Cable fusible 1 73 36-1830-30-BT
69 Protection de surcharge 1 45 36-1830-28-BT
70 Interrupteur principal 1 45 36-1352-29-BT
71 Cable d’électrique 1 73 36-9836113-BT
72 Vis cruciforme M3x8 2 73 39-10127

73 Prise de courant 1 45 36-2545-35-BT
74 Vis hexagonale intérieure M10x40 1 43 39-10131-CR
75 Cable de connexion inférieur 1 37+80 36-2545-36-BT
76 Vis cruciforme 3x8 26 77 39-10127

77 Filtre de suppression du bruit 1 61 36-2545-37-BT
78 Ecrou autobloquant M10 6 41,74+91 39-9981-CR

79 Vis cruciforme M5x20 2 80 39-10190

80 Régulateur 1 61 36-2545-38-BT
81 Vis hexagonale intérieure M8x45 1 92+98 39-10132-CR
82 Vis cruciforme M6x25 6 110 39-10029

83 Vis cruciforme M6x30 2 110 36-10451-CR
84 Vis cruciforme M6x35 6 110 39-10085

85 Moteur d'inclinaison 1 45+98 33-2545-11-SI
86 Courroie de transmission 1 66+92 36-2545-39-BT
87 Ecrou M8 4 95 39-10031

88 Anneau en caoutchouc 4 95 36-1820-23-BT
89 Rondelle 8//16 21 54-56,95,102+108 | 39-9862

90 Anneau a ressort pour M8 4 95 39-9864-VC

91 Vis hexagonale intérieure M10x65 1 85 39-9982-CR

92 Roulette avant 1 98 33-2545-12-SW
93 Support de carénage 8 61 36-2545-40-BT
94 Vis cruciforme 4.2x25 7 36+93 39-9825338-BT
95 Vis hexagonale M8x25 4 66 39-10455

96 Petit amortisseur 28x20xM6 6 110 36-2545-41-BT
97 Grand amortisseur 25x30 6 110 36-2545-42-BT
98 Cadre principal 1 43 33-2545-01-SW
99 Galet de support 2 98 36-2545-43-BT
100 Ecrou autobloquant M8 6 54-56+102 39-9818-CR

40




Dimensions en

Quantité

Monté sur

©

Schéma N° | Désignation mm Unités schéma n° Numéro ET
101 Ecrou M6 2 83 39-9861

102 Vis hexagonale intérieure M8x40 2 98+99 39-10125-VC
103 Tampon en caoutchouc 2 104+106 36-1830-19-BT
104 Tuyau d'huile gauche 1 110 36-2220-18-BT
105 Vis cruciforme 4x12 32 15+104 36-9206104-BT
106 Tuyau d'huile droite 1 110 36-2220-19-BT
107 Stabilisation 3 98 33-2545-13-SW
108 Vis hexagonale intérieure M8x55 2 109 39-10056

109 Roulette arriére 1 98 33-2545-14-SW
110 Planche de glisse 1 98 36-2545-44-BT
111 Carénage latéral gauche 1 98 36-2545-08-BT
112 Capuchon d’extrémité gauche 1 98 36-2545-45-BT
113 Vis cruciforme M5x10 10 17,65,112+115 39-9903-SW
114 Revétement 1 61 36-2545-01-BT
115 Capuchon d’extrémité droite 1 98 36-2545-46-BT
116 Surface de course 1 92+109 36-2545-47-BT
117 Amortisseur 2 110 36-2545-48-BT
118 Carénage latéral droite 1 98 36-2545-09-BT
119 Clé a douille 1 36-9107-28-BT
120 Outil pour vis a téte hexagonal 6 1 36-9107-27-BT
121 Instructions de montage et mode d’emploi 1 36-2545-49-BT

e e e A e T

0

5

10 15 20 25 30

41

40

50 60

70

80 20

100



INHOUDSOPGAVE

Pagina Inhoud

42 Belangrijke aanbevelingen en veiligheidsinstructies
43-44  Montage-instructies

45 Opvouwen

45 Transport en opslag

46 Onderhoud en aanpassing

47-49  Computerbeschrijving

49 Kinomap App

50 Foutcodes

51 Algemene trainingsinstructies

52-54  Stuklijst — lijst met reserveonderdelen
70 Conformiteitsverklaring

71 Geéxplodeerde tekening

GEACHTE KLANT

Wij willen u van harte gelukwensen met de aanschaf van uw
hometrainer en hopen dat u hier veel plezier aan zult beleven.
Neem a.u.b. de instructies en aanwijzingen uit deze montage- en
bedieningshandleiding in acht en volg deze op. Bij eventuele vragen
kunt u natuurlijk altijd contact met ons opnemen.

Top-Sport Gilles GmbH

ANNES

Gevaar:

Voor gebruik
Lees de gebruik-
saanwijzing!

BELANGRIJKE AANBEVELINGEN EN VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Onze producten werden in principe door de door de gecontroleerd
en voldoen bijgevolg aan de actuele, veiligheidsnorm. Dit feit impli-
ceert echter niet dat de hierna volgende beginselen niet strikt in acht
genomen moeten worden. In geval van een reparatie, vraag advies
aan uw handelaar.

1. Het toestel nauwkeurig in overeenstemming met de montage-
instructies opbouwen en uitsluitend de voor de opbouw van het
toestel bijgevoegde, specifiek voor het toestel bestemde onderdelen
gebruiken. Voor de eigenlijke opbouw de volledigheid van de levering
aan de hand van de leveringsnota en de volledigheid van de karton-
nen verpakking aan de hand van de stuklijst van de montage-instruc-
ties en van de gebruiksaanwijzing controleren.

2. Vooraleer het toestel voor het eerst gebruikt wordt en met
regelmatige tussentijden (om de 1-2 maanden) nakijken of alle
schroeven, moeren en overige verbindingen vast zitten, opdat een
veilige operationele toestand gewaarborgd is. Bijkomende zin:
Defecte delen moeten onmiddellijk vervangen of verwijderd worden.
Eventueel het toestel tot de reparatie blokkeren.

3. Het toestel op een droge, effen plaats installeren en het toestel
tegen vochtigheid en vocht beschermen. Oneffenheden van de vioer
dienen door gepaste maatregelen op de vloer en, voor zover beschik-
baar bij dit toestel, door daarvoor bestemde, regelbare onderdelen
van het toestel geneutraliseerd te worden. Het contact met vochtig-
heid en vocht dient uitgesloten te worden.

4. Voor zover de opstellingsplaats in het bijzonder tegen
drukplaatsen, verontreiniging en dergelijke beschermd moet worden,
een geschikt, slipvrij support (bijvoorbeeld rubberen mat, houten
plaat of dergelijke) onder het toestel leggen.

5. Laat op de plaats van installatie minstens 1 meter vrije ruimte
rond de loopband en minstens 2 meter tot andere voorwerpen zoals
meubels of muren.

6. Voor de reiniging van het toestel geen agressieve reiniging-
smiddelen gebruiken. Voor de opbouw en voor eventuele herstel-
lingen uitsluitend het respectievelijk bijgeleverde of geschikte, eigen
gereedschap gebruiken. Residu door het lassen aan het toestel dient
onmiddellijk verwijderd te worden zodra de training beéindigd werd.

7. Waarschuwing! Systemen van hart koers kan zijn onnauw-
keurig. Buitensporige kunnen opleiden tot een ernstige aandoe-
ningen of door overlijden In geval van een ondeskundige en
bovenmatige training zijn nadelige gevolgen voor de gezondheid
mogelijk. Voorhetbegin van eendoelgerichte training dientdaaromeen
geschikte geneesheer te worden geraadpleegd. Deze geneesheer
kan bepalen, aan welke maximale belasting (impulsie, watt, duur
van de training enz.) men zich mag blootstellen, en kan nauwkeurige
inlichtingen met betrekking tot een correcte lichaamshouding bij de
training, de doelstellingen van de training en de voeding geven. Er
mag niet na uitgebreide maaltijden getraind worden.

8. Met het toestel slechts trainen wanneer het foutloos functioneert.
Voor eventuele herstellingen uitsluitend van originele reserveonder-
delen gebruik maken. Waarschuwing! Delen moeten worden warm
voor het gebruik van de beveiligingsinrichting overdreven vervanging
van dit meteen en u zult krijgen. De beveiligingsinrichting tegen het
gebruik, zolang het nog niet in cabine is vastgesteld.

9. Bij de instelling van verstelbare onderdelen op respectievelijk de
correcte positie of de gemarkeerde, maximale instelpositie alsook op
een reglementair voorgeschreven positie letten.

10. Voor zover in de gebruiksaanwijzing niet anders beschreven,
mag het toestel met het oog op de training uitsluitend door één
persoon gebruikt worden. De totale uitoefening tijd mag niet hoger
dan 90 min. /dagelijks.

11. Er moeten trainingskledij en schoenen gedragen worden, die
voor een fitnesstraining met het toestel geschikt zijn. De kleding moet
zodanig zijn, dat deze omwille van de vorm (bijvoorbeeld lengte)
ervan tijdens de training niet kan blijven hangen. De trainingschoe-
nen moeten in overeenstemming met het trainingstoestel gekozen
worden, uw voeten in principe een vaste passing geven en een
slipvrije zool hebben.

12. Waarschuwing! Wanneer duizeligheid, misselijkheid, borstpijn
en andere abnormale symptomen ondervonden worden, de training
vroegtijdig beéindigen en u tot een geschikte geneesheer wenden.

13. Over het algemeen geldt dat sporttoestellen geen speelgoed
zijn. Ze mogen daarom uitsluitend in overeenstemming met de
bepalingen en door op gepaste wijze geinformeerde en geinstrueerde
personen gebruikt worden.

14. Om veiligheidsredenen raden wij aan dat kinderen en mensen
met een verhoogde zorgbehoefte het apparaat alleen gebruiken in
aanwezigheid van iemand anders die indien nodig hulp kan bieden.
Gebruik van het apparaat door kinderen zonder toezicht moet worden
voorkomen door passende maatregelen.

15. Er dient op gelet te worden dat de trainer en andere personen
zich nooit met één of ander lichaamsdeel binnen het bereik van nog
in beweging zijnde onderdelen begeven of bevinden.

16. — Dit produkt kan aan het einde van de levensduur niet via
het gewone huisafval worden afgevoerd, maar dient naar een
verzamelpunt voor recycling electrische apparaten gebracht te
worden.Het symbool op het produkt, de gebruiksaanwijzing, of
de verpakking wijst u daarop. De grondstoffen zijn volgens hun
kenmerken verwerkbaar. Met de verwerking, van deze oude
apparaten, doet u een bijdrage aan de bescherming van ons milieu
Vraagt u bij de gemeente naar de desbetreffende verwerkingsplaats.

17. Verpakkingsmaterialen, lege batterijen, delen van het produkt
die in het kader van de milieu wetgeving niet in het huisvuil terecht
mogen komen. Deze uitsluitend in de daarvoor bestemde containers
storten of breng ze naar de daarvoor bestemde verzamelplaatsen.

18. De toegelaten maximale belasting (= lichaamsgewicht) werd op
130 kg bepaald. Verzeker, vooraleer met de training te beginnen, dat
het toegelaten totale gewicht niet overschreden wordt.

19. Als de netaansluitkabel apparatuur is beschadigd, moet worden
geleverd door de fabrikant of de dienst of worden vervangen door
een elektrisch gekwalificeerd persoon.

20. Laat het product niet ingeschakeld of in werking zonder toezicht
en beveilig elk onbedoeld gebruik door de stekker uit het stopcontact
te halen.

21.De montage- en bedieningsinstructies worden als onderdeel
van het product beschouwd. Deze documentatie moet worden met
gegeven bij het verkopen of doorgeven van het product.

42



MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES

Leg alles netjes neer op de vioer en controleer de com-
plete montage aan de hand van de montagestappen. Er
zitten al schroeven op de bevestigingspunten, zodat u
ze gemakkelijk kunt herkennen. De montagetijd bedraagt
ongeveer 40 minuten.

STAP 1:

1. Haal alle kleine onderdelen en het losse verpakkingsmate-
riaal uit de doos en verwijder vervolgens met behulp van een
tweede persoon het basisframe (45). Knip de spanband nog
niet door!

2. Verwijder nu de spanband en verplaats het basisframe niet
verder.

STAP 2:

1. Klap de rechter steunbuis (40) voorzichtig omhoog, zorg
ervoor dat er geen kabels bekneld raken, zodat de montage-
gaten uitgelijnd zijn. Bevestig deze verbinding aan de zijkant
met de twee M8x60 schroeven (49) en twee sluitringen (89) en
aan de voorkant met de M8x16 schroeven (39) en gebogen
sluitringen (38).

2. Klap de linker steunbuis (48) voorzichtig omhoog, zodat de
montagegaten uitgelijnd zijn. Bevestig deze verbinding aan de
zijkant met twee M8x60 schroeven (49) en twee ringen (89),
en aan de voorkant met twee M8x16 schroeven (39) en gebo-
gen ringen (38).

3. Bevestig de linker- en rechterzijpanelen (51+59) aan de
linker- en rechter steunbuis bekleding (48+40) en bevestig ze
met de M5x10 schroeven (46).

STAP 3:

1. Geef met behulp van een tweede persoon de plank (29)
naar de linker- en rechter steunbuis (48+40) en sluit de com-
puterkabel aan op de verbindingskabel (37).

2. Plaats de plank (29) voorzichtig in de steunbuis (40+48)
en zorg ervoor dat er geen kabels bekneld raken, zodat de
bevestigingsgaten uitgelijnd zijn. Bevestig deze verbinding
aan de zijkanten en de voorkant met de M8x16 schroeven (39)
en ringen (38+89).

43




STAP 4:

1. Leid de computer (5) naar de computerframe (17) en sluit
de hartslagkabels en de kabel van de afstandsbedieningsknop
aan op de computer (5).

2. Plaats de computer (5) voorzichtig in de vomputerframe en
zorg ervoor dat de kabels niet bekneld raken, zodat de beves-
tigingsgaten uitgelijnd zijn. Bevestig deze verbinding met de
schroeven (18).

3. Verwijder de transparante folie van het scherm.

STAP 6:

1. Alle schroef- en stekkerverbindingen op een correcte
montage en juiste werking controleren.

2. Wanneer alles in orde is, steek de stekker de electriciteits-
kabel (71) in een AC contact doos (220-240V~50-60Hz) en
de netaansluitbus. Zet de machine aan door drukken van de
schakelaar (70).

3. Bevestig de veiligheidsclip (30) aan uw trainingskleding
(bijv. aan uw broeksband) en plug uzelf met de andere kant
van de draad in de computer, waardoor deze op het beeld-
scherm aangeeft dat hij klaar voor gebruik is. Ga op de zich
aan de zijkant bevindende zijdebar (1+2) staan. Druk op de
[Start] toets om de loopband op te starten. Na een countdown
van seconden zet de loopband zich in beweging. Stap onmid-
delijk na het opstarten op de loopvlak (116) en pas u aan de
ingestelde loopsnelheid van de band aan. Vervolgens kunt u
zich het beste eerst met een lage snelheid met het apparaat
vertrouwd maken.

4. Loop in het midden van het loopvlak (116). Als u zich on-
vast voelt tijdens het lopen, houd u dan vast aan de zijhand-
grepen (36) en vermijd het stappen op de zijvoetsteunen (1+
2). Controleer uw computer met uw computer op uw computer.
Stap in geval van nood zijwaarts van de loopband af en houd
u vast aan de zijhandgrepen (36).

Opmerking: De gereedschapsset en de gebruiksaanwijzing
a.u.b. zorgvuldig bewaren, omdat u ze wellicht later voor een
reparatie of het bestellen van reserveonderdelen nodig heeft.

44




VOUW SAMEN

Klap de loopband rechtop door een eindkap (112-115) op te
tillen totdat deze positie automatisch vastklikt door vast te
klikken.

Let op! Voor het vouwen van de loopband uit te schakelen en
wacht tot het loopvlak helemaal gestopt. Gebruik de loopband
niet starten in opgevouwen positie!

UIT VOUWEN

Druk een beetje tegen de eindkap (112-115) op de loopband
en maak de vergrendeling los door met uw voet de kleine hen-
del op de gasveer (57) te bedienen. Hierdoor wordt de ver-
grendeling ontgrendeld en zakt het looprek naar beneden in
de uitgeklapte stand.

METHODE OM UW LOOPBAND

1. Plaats de loopband in vertical positie.

2. Plaats uw hand op het uiteinde van het systeem frame en
klap dan het frame in tramsportrol (58) positie.

VEREISTEN VOOR TRAININGSRUIMTE

2200

Oefenterrein in mm Speling in mm
(Voor de apparaat en (trainingsgebied en
gebruikers) veiligheidsgebied

rondom 600 mm)

45



ONDERHOUD EN AANPASSING

Smeren

Om ervoor te zorgen dat de loopband op de lange termijn
licht en goed loopt, moet de onderkant van het loopvlak op het
glijpord altijd worden gecontroleerd op gladheid en, indien
nodig, worden behandeld met siliconenolie (geen smeer-
middel op basis van olie of petroleum). Als u minder dan 3
uur per week gebruikt, raden we aan om eenmaal per jaar te
smeren. Bij gebruik van 3-4 uur / week, om de zes maanden
en bij gebruik van meer dan 5 uur / week, om de drie maanden
smeren. De smering wordt uitgevoerd door siliconenolie in de
onderhoudsopening te laten vallen. Doe hiervoor wat silicone-
nolie (ongeveer 5 ml) in de opening (104+106). (Let op! te
veel smeermiddel kan ervoor zorgen dat het loopvlak slipt.)

Loopband aanpassen

Om uw loopband aan te passen tot de gewoonlijke positie
volg de volgende stappen wanneer het apparaat uit staat. Zet
snelheid op 3-5km. Gebruik de Allen knop om de schroef op
het uiteinde van het systeem frame aan te passen die de
strakheid van de band bepaalt.

1. Als u de band naar links wilt verplaatsen, draai de rechter
schroef met de klok mee.

2. Als u de band naar rechts wilt verplaatsen, draai de linker
schroef met de klok in.

Als u de bovenstaande stappen gevolgd heeft en de
band is nog steeds niet in de goede positie, dan zal hij
beschadigd zijn. Neem contact op met uw regionale dealer
voor een vervangende band.

Opmerking: Zorg ervoor dat het loopvlak zo gecentreerd is
mogelijk. Zodra deze bewegingen te ver van het centrum,
(ongeveer 10 mm) moet opnieuw het worden aangepast.

Loopband slipt:

a. Het loopvlak is niet goed gespannen. Draai beide schroeven
op de eindkappen iets vast.

b. Controleer of de motorband niet te los is gespannen.

c. Verwijder overtollig smeermiddel met een doek.

Geen licht op het display

- Controleer of de stekker in het stopcontact zit en of de
stopcontact heeft stroom.

- Controleer of de hoofdschakelaar (70) op het basisframe is
ingeschakeld en of de veiligheidsclip correct op de pols greep
is bevestigd.

Waarschuwing! Trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact bij
het controleren van de stekkerverbindingen van de computer.

Overbelastingsbeveiliging

1. Controleer of de overbelastingsbeveiliging (63) is geac-
tiveerd. Druk indien nodig op de knop.

2. Bij de hoofdaansluiting (73) bevindt het zekeringencompar-
timent zich tussen de hoofdschakelaar en de netaansluitbus.
Er is een microzekering 5x20mm met de gegevens 10A/250.

Abnormaal geluid van de machinea.

- Controleer dat er geen schroeven aan de machine loszitten.
- Controleer dat de motorband er niet af is.

- Controleer dat de loopband er niet af is.

Opmerking: Meer informatie vindt u in de foutdiagnose.

Reiniging

Gebruik voor het reinigen alleen een licht vochtige doek.
Let op: Gebruik nooit benzine, thinner of andere agressieve
reinigingsmiddelen om het oppervlak schoon te maken,
aangezien dit het oppervlak beschadigt. Het apparaat is
alleen geschikt voor privé thuisgebruik en voor gebruik binnen-
shuis. Houd het apparaat schoon en vocht uit de buurt van het
apparaat.

46




COMPUTERBESCHRIJVING

INBEDRIJFSNAME

1. Steek de stekker in een reglementair geinstalleerd stopcon-
tact (230V~50Hz) en schakel de aan de voorkant onderaan de
loopband geplaatste electriciteitsschakelaar in.

2. Ga op de zich aan de zijkant bevindende zwart gemarkeerde
vlakken staan.

3. Plaats de veiligheidsclip op uw trainingskleding (bijv.
tailleband) en in de daarvoor bestemde houder op de computer
en de computer toont u het [M] programma en is klaar om te
beginnen.

WEERGAVEN

[PULSE] Hartslagweergave: Geeft uw hartslag weer in sla-
gen per minuut.

[TIME] Tijdweergave: Geeft weer hoe lang u hebt gelopen in
minuten en seconden.

[KM] Afstandsweergave: Geeft weer hoe ver u hebt gelopen
in kilometers.

[KM/H] Snelheidsweergave: Geeft de snelheid van de loop-
band weer in kilometers per uur.

[GAPHIC] Grafische weergave: Geeft het geselecteerde pro-
gramma en de programmavoortgang weer.

[CAL./INCLINE] Calorieén/Hellingweergave:  Wisselt
tussen het geschatte aantal verbrande calorieén in kcal en het
ingestelde hellingsniveau.

[SAFE] Veilige weergave: Verschijnt in de grafische
weergave wanneer de veiligheidsclip niet is geplaatst.

REEKS VAN ALLE FUNCTIES

Adver- | Waarde Standaard Weergave
tentie | weergeven optie mogelijkheid
TIJD (Min:Sec) 0:00 30:00 5:00-99:00 |0:00-99:59
KM/H 0.0 N/A N/A 1.0-16.0
KM 0.00 1.00 0.5-65.0 0.00-65.0
PULS 00 N/A N/A 50-200
CALORIEEN (Kcal) | 0 50 10-995 0-999

KNOPPEN

[User] Gebruikersprogramma: Selecteert ge-
bruikersprogramma (U01-U03)

[WALK] Wandelprogrammas: Selecteert wan-
delprogramma (P01-P03)

[RUN] Hardloopprogrammas: Selecteert hard-
loopprogramma (P04-P15)

[HRC] Hartslagprogrammas: Selecteert hart-
slagprogramma (HRC1-HRC3)

[FAT] Lichaamsvetprogramma: Selecteert het
lichaamsvetprogramma (FAT).

[STOP/PAUSE]: Pauzeert of stopt de training.
Keert terug naar het M-programma in de program-
maselectie.

+
1000000
L]

[+ / - KM/H]: Verhoogt en verlaagt de snelheid.
Stelt de standaardwaarden in.

[4/8/12 KM/H]: Directe selectieknoppen voor snel-
heidsinstellingen van 4, 8 of 12 km/u

KM/ H

[M - MODE]: Stelt de doelwaarden in.

[+ / - INCLINE]: Verhoogt en verlaagt de helling.
[4/8/12 INCLINE]: Directe keuzeknoppen voor de
helling naar 4, 8 of 12 niveaus.

|||||||

[LIGHT]: Schakelt de ledverlichting in en uit.
[START]: Start de training.

Weergave snelheidszones:

Tijdens uw training geeft een ledlampje de bijbehorende snel-
heidszones in kleur aan. De snelheidszones worden weerge-
geven in blauw (1,0 tot 7,9 km/u), groen (8,0 tot 11,9 km/u), geel
(12 tot 16,9 km/u) en rood (boven 16,0 km/u)

47



PROGRAMMA @

[QUICK_START] Snelstart:

Na het inschakelen schakelt de loopband automatisch over naar het [M]-programma. Druk op de [START]-knop om de loopband te
starten. Na 3 seconden begint de loopband te bewegen. Stel de gewenste snelheid in met de [+/- KM/H]-knoppen en/of de gewenste
helling met de [+/- INCLINE]-knoppen. U kunt uw training pauzeren met de [STOP/PAUSE]-knop en beéindigen door er nogmaals
op te drukken.

[USER] Gebruikersprogrammas:

Kies uit 3 verschillende gebruikersprogrammas door op de [USER]-knop te drukken. In deze programmas wordt de opgegeven tijd
verdeeld in 20 subintervallen en worden de snelheid en helling automatisch aangepast aan uw instellingen. Na het selecteren van het
programma knippert de tijdweergave, zodat u de tijd kunt instellen. Door op de [M]-knop te drukken, schakelt u over naar de instelling
van de afzonderlijke segmenten. De velden voor snelheid en helling knipperen. U kunt de snelheid voor elk segment instellen met
[+/- KM/H] en de helling met [+/- INCLINE]. Zodra u alle 20 segmenten hebt ingesteld, wordt het programma opgeslagen en kunt u
het op elk moment hervatten door op de [START]-knop te drukken. Aan het einde van het programma klinkt een pieptoon en stopt
de loopband. U kunt uw training pauzeren door op de [STOP/PAUSE]-knop te drukken en de training beéindigen door er nogmaals
op te drukken.

[WALK] Wandelprogrammas:

Kies uit drie verschillende wandelprogrammas door op de [WALK]-knop te drukken. In deze programmas wordt de opgegeven tijd
verdeeld in 20 subintervallen en veranderen de snelheid en helling automatisch, zoals weergegeven in de onderstaande tabel. Nadat
u het programma hebt geselecteerd, knippert de tijdsweergave, zodat u de tijd kunt instellen. U kunt het programma starten door op
de [START]-knop te drukken. Aan het einde van het programma klinkt een pieptoon en stopt de loopband. U kunt uw training pauzer-
en door op de [STOP/PAUSE]-knop te drukken en deze beéindigen door er nogmaals op te drukken.

Tijd = Programmas tijd in 20 deelintervallen
4 Programm 112 |3 |4 (5 |6 |7 (8 (9 |10 |11 (12 |13 |14 |15 {16 (17 |18 |19 |20
P01 |Km/h 2 (2 |2 |3 |3 |3 |3 |4 |4 (4 |4 |4 (3 |3 |3 |3 [3 (3 |2 |2
Helling |0 |O (O |0 |O |O (O (O |O |O (O |O |O |O (O |0 |O |O (O |O
P02 |Km/h 2 |12 (2 |2 |2 |2 |4 |4 |5 |5 |4 |4 [3 |3 |3 (3 [3 |3 |2 |2
Helling |0 |4 (4 |2 |10 |8 |6 [6 |2 |2 (6 |6 |8 |8 (10 (6 |4 |0 (0O |O
P03 |Km/h 2 12 |2 |2 |3 |3 |3 [4 |4 |4 |3 [3 (3 |3 |3 |3 [3 |3 |2 |2
Heling |O |6 (6 (12|12 |12 (12 |0 |0 [0 (6 |6 |12 (12 (12 |12 |0 [0 (O |O

[RUN] Hardloopprogrammas:

Kies uit 12 verschillende hardloopprogrammas door op de [RUN]-knop te drukken. In deze programmas wordt de opgegeven tijd
verdeeld in 20 subintervallen en worden de snelheid en helling automatisch aangepast zoals weergegeven in de onderstaande tabel.
Nadat u een programma hebt geselecteerd, knippert de tijdsweergave, zodat u de tijd kunt instellen. U kunt het programma starten
door op de [START]-knop te drukken. Aan het einde van het programma klinkt een signaal en stopt de loopband. U kunt uw training
pauzeren door op de [STOP/PAUSE]-knop te drukken en deze beéindigen door er nogmaals op te drukken.

Tijd = Programmas tijd in 20 deelintervallen
¥ Programma (1 |2 (3 (4 |5 |6 |7 (8 |9 |10 {11 |12 |13 |14 ({15 |16 |17 (18 [19 |20
P04 |Km/h 4 |6 (6 |6 |6 |8 (8 |8 |8 |7 (7 |7 |7 |6 |6 |6 |6 [4 (4 |3
Helling |O |(O (O (O |O (O (O |O |O (O (O (O (O (O (O |O |O |0 (O |O
P05 |Km/h 4 |6 (6 |6 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |6 |6 |6 (4 [4 |3
Helling |O |4 (4 (O |O |6 (6 |O |O (8 (8 (O |0 (4 (4 |O |0 [0 (O |O
P06 |Km/h 4 |6 (6 |6 |6 |6 (5 |5 |5 |7 (7 |7 |7 |5 |5 |5 |5 |4 (4 |3
Heling |O |2 (2 (8 |8 |8 (|10 |10 |10 |2 (2 |2 |2 (8 (8 |8 |0 [0 (O |O
P07 |Km/h 4 |5 |5 |6 |6 |[6 |6 |6 |6 [6 [6 |6 |6 |5 |5 |5 |5 [4 (4 |3
Heling |O [4 (4 |6 |6 |8 |8 |10 |10 (12 (12 |10 {10 (8 |8 |6 |6 [0 (O |O
P08 |Km/h 4 |4 |7 |7 |4 |4 |4 |8 |8 [4 (4 (4 |8 (8 (4 |4 |7 |4 (4 |3
Heling |O [0 (2 (2 |3 |3 |0 |O |2 |2 (3 (3 |0 (0O (2 |2 |3 [3 (0 |O
P09 |Km/h 5 (9 |10 |10 |10 (10 |9 |9 |9 (9 |9 |8 (8 |8 |8 |6 [6 |6 |4 |4
Helling |O |(O (O (O |O (O (O |O |O [(O (O (O (O (O (O |O |O |0 (O |O
P10 |Km/h 5 (8 |12 |12 |8 |8 |12 |12 |8 (8 |12 |12 (8 |8 |12 |12 |6 |6 |4 |4
Helling |O |(O (O (O |O (O (O |O |O (O (O (O (O (O (O |O |O |0 (O |O
P11 |Km/h 5 [6 |6 |8 |8 |8 |8 |8 |8 (8 |8 |8 (8 |8 |8 |8 [8 |6 |4 |4
Helling |O (8 (8 (10 |10 |10 (8 |8 |10 (10 (10 (8 |8 |10 (10 |10 |8 |8 (O |O
P12 |Km/h 5 (7 |7 |5 |5 |8 |8 |5 |5 (9 |9 |5 (5 [10|10|5 |5 |5 |5 |4
Helling |O [0 (3 (3 |O (O (3 |3 |0 (0 (3 (3 |0 (O (3 |3 |0 [0 (O |O
P13 |Km/h 5 |7 |7 (7 |7 |7 |9 |9 |9 |9 (9 |9 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |7 |5 |4
Helling |0 (4 |8 |12 |8 |4 (0 |4 |8 (12 |8 |4 |0 |4 |8 |12 |8 (4 |0 |O
P14 |Km/h 5 (5 |5 |8 |8 (8 |8 |7 |7 (6 |6 |6 (6 |7 |7 |7 |6 |6 |5 |4
Helling |O |10 (10 (5 |8 |8 |6 |10 |10 (13 (15 |15 |13 {10 |5 |5 |10 |5 (1 |O
P15 |Km/h 5 (9 |9 |15 |15 |15 |12 |12 |12 (12 |10 |10 (10 |8 |8 |8 |7 |7 |5 |4
Helling |O [(O (O (O |O (O (O |O |O (O (O (O |O (O (O |O |O |0 (O |O

[HRC] Hartslagprogrammas

Kies uit 3 verschillende hartslagprogrammas door op de [HRC]-knop te drukken. In deze programmas wordt de snelheid automatisch
aangepast om uw opgegeven doelhartslag te behouden. Door op de [M]-knop te drukken, stelt u eerst de tijd in, vervolgens uw leeftijd
en het percentage van uw bovengrenshartslag. De leeftijd en de maximale hartslag bepalen vervolgens uw streefhartslag, die u ook
in de vooraf ingestelde instellingen kunt zien. De programma’s verschillen in de maximaal instelbare snelheid: HRC1 gaat tot 10 km/u,
HRC2 tot 12 km/u en HRC3 tot 20 km/u. U kunt het programma starten door op de [START]-knop te drukken. Aan het einde van het
programma klinkt een signaal en stopt de loopband. U kunt uw training pauzeren door op de [STOP/PAUSE]-knop te drukken en deze
beéindigen door er nogmaals op te drukken.

48



[FAT] Lichaamsvetprogramma:

Selecteer het lichaamsvetprogramma door op de [FAT]-knop te
drukken. Dit programma berekent uw BMI (Body Mass Index).
Nadat u het programma hebt geselecteerd, drukt u op de [M]-
knop. U wordt gevraagd om achtereenvolgens uw [AGE] leeftijd,
[GEND] geslacht, [HEIG] lengte en [WEI] gewicht in te voeren.
Druk op de [+/- KM/H]-knop om de waarden in te voeren en bev-
estig met de [M]-knop. Na het invoeren van de waarden verschijnt
[VAL] en kan de berekening beginnen. Plaats hiervoor uw handen
op de hartslagsensoren. Na ongeveer 5 seconden wordt het
BMlI-resultaat weergegeven.

De Body Mass Index (BMI) wordt gebruikt om uw totale li-
chaamsvetpercentage te schatten. Het is slechts een geschatte
waarde voor uw optimale gewicht.

< 18,5: Ondergewicht

18,5 tot 24,9: Normaal gewicht
25,0 tot 29,9: Overgewicht

> 30,0: Obesitas

VEILIGHEIDS CLIP

De veiligheidsclip (30) dient voor uw eigen zekerheid in
noodgevallen. Hij dient in de computer ingeplugd zijn, om
waarden in te kunnen voeren en om de loopband te starten.
Bevestig de veiligheidsclip (30) voor elke training. Hij dient
voor uw eigen veiligheid, omdat hi bij een ongewild afstappen
van de band (in bijv. een noodsituatie) de loopband snel stilzet.
Wanneer de veiligheidsclip niet aangesloten is op de compu-
ter, verschijnt er de foutmelding [SAFE] op het beeldscherm.
Door de veiligheidsclip op de computer aan te sluiten worden
alle waarden op nul terug gezet en is hij startklaar.

HARTSLAGMETING

Hartslagmeting met behulp van een hartslagband:

Voor een betrouwbare hartslagmeting tijdens de training raden
we aan een geschikte borstriem te dragen. De computer heeft
een ingebouwde ontvanger, zodat je een Bluetooth hartslag-
band kunt gebruiken, zoals de Christopeit-Sport BT hartslag-
band (Bestell.Nr.: 2209). Als u de hartslagband een beetje
vochtig maakt voordat u hem omdoet, zou de computer de
hartslaggegevens binnen 60 seconden moeten opnemen en
weergeven. Als er geen hartslag wordt weergegeven, vervang
dan eerst de batterijen in de hartslagmeter. Het bereik van de
hartslagbanden is 10 m, afhankelijk van het model.

Handpolsmeting:

De handsensoren bevinden zich op het linker- en rechter-
stuur. Zorg ervoor dat beide handpalmen altijd met normale
kracht tegelijkertijd op de sensoren rusten. Zodra de polsslag
afneemt, verschijnt er een waarde in de polsslagweergave.
(De handpolsslagmeting dient alleen ter oriéntatie, aangezien
beweging, wrijving, zweet, huidtextuur en bloedsomloop etc.
kunnen leiden tot individuele afwijkingen van de werkelijke
polsslag.)

Let op: Als beide polsslagmeetmethodes tegelijkertijd worden
gebruikt, heeft de handpolsslagmeting voorrang.

Waarschuwing! Hartslagbewakingssystemen kunnen onnau-
wkeurig zijn. Overmatige lichaamsbeweging kan ernstig letsel
of de dood tot gevolg hebben. Als u zich duizelig of zwak voelt,
stop dan onmiddellijk met trainen. De polswaarden zijn niet
geschikt voor medische doeleinden.

AUDIO AFSPELEN

De computer heeft speakers waarmee je via Bluetooth
audiodata kunt afspelen vanaf een Bluetooth-apparaat (smart-
phone, tablet, ...). Schakel de loopband in om de apparaten te
koppelen. Koppel uw eindapparaat met de “BTMP3”. Het suc-
cesvol koppelen en ontkoppelen wordt bevestigd door een korte
aankondiging “Bluetooth is now connected” of “Bluetooth is now
disconnected”.

CONNECTIVITEIT
KINOMAP APP

Sport, coaching, gaming en esports staan centraal in de Kino-
map-app. De app biedt realistische routegegevens voor trainin-
gen in de buitenlucht, evenals prestatieanalyses, coachingcon-
tent, multiplayerfuncties en officiéle indoorwedstrijden.

De app downloaden en verbinden

Scan de QR-code met uw smartphone of tablet, of download de
Kinomap-app in de Google Play Store (Android) of de Apple App
Store (iOS). Registreer u en volg de instructies in de app. Acti-
veer Bluetooth en open het apparaatbeheer. Selecteer de juiste
productcategorie en vervolgens uw model via het logo van de fa-
brikant, ,Christopeit Sport, om uw sportuitrusting te verbinden.
Afhankelijk van het model worden verschillende trainingsgege-
vens via Bluetooth overgedragen.

Let op: De Kinomap-app biedt een gratis proefperiode van 14
dagen. Daarna kunt u kiezen tussen de gratis basisversie en de
betaalde volledige versie. Voor actuele informatie en prijzen kunt
u terecht op:

www.kinomap.com

CHRISTOPEIT-CONNECT APP

De Christopeit Connect-app verbindt uw Christopeit Sport-trai-
ningsapparatuur via Bluetooth met uw smartphone of tablet. De
app registreert en bewaart uw trainingsgegevens, synchroniseert
deze met Google Fit of Apple Health en biedt trainingsprogram-
ma'‘s en individueel aanpasbare wekelijkse doelen.

De app downloaden en verbinden

Scan de QR-code of download de app in de Google Play Store
(Android) of de Apple App Store (iOS). Activeer na de installatie
Bluetooth en open de Christopeit Connect-app. Onder ,Profiel*
kunt u persoonlijke gegevens en wekelijkse doelen instellen. Om
uw apparaat te verbinden, selecteert u ,Sport Equipment® en ver-
volgens ,Connect Sport Equipment®. Selecteer uw apparaatcate-
gorie en -model. De beschikbare apparaten worden weergege-
ven. Tik op uw apparaat om de verbinding tot stand te brengen.
Als de trainingsapparatuur is ingeschakeld en de app is geopend,
wordt de verbinding in de toekomst automatisch tot stand ge-
bracht.

10S /ANDROID APP

49



FOUTCODES @

In geval van storingen kan de aangrenzende lijst met foutmeldingen een hulp voor mensen zijn.
Kortom, elektrische herstellingen mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met de geldende veiligheidsvoorschriften
worden. Voor meer informatie en hulp in geval van storingen met onze service-afdeling. (Contactgegevens zie laatste pagina)

Foutcodes Mogelijke oorzaak Mogelijke oplossing:

Computer Connector gebrekkige of | 1. Schakel de loopband en trek de stekker.
zonder display |defecte transformator 2. Controleer de aansluitingen op de aansluitkabels
3. Controleer je de connector te vervangen op de transformator indien nodig.

Safe Veiligheidsclip is niet op | 1. Plaats de veiligheid op de computer
de computer. 2. Uitwisseling van veiligheid clips of de desbetreffende sensor in de computer.

Error 1 Storing van de motor 1. Controleer de plug-in-verbindingen van het computerscherm naar de controller,
sturen. evenals alle uitgaande en inkomende plug-in-verbindingen van de besturingskaart op

juiste plaatsing en integriteit van de verbindingskabels.
2. De besturingskaart is mogelijk defect en moet worden vervangen.

Error 3 Sensor puls ontbreekt: 1. Schakel de loopband en trek de stekker.
2. Controleer de sensor-kabel goed is aangesloten en de eventuele vervanging
indien beschadigd

Error 4 Spanning probleem 1. Controleer of de voeding het juiste vermogen heeft en in orde is.

Error 5 Zelftest of problemen 1. Controleer de kabels aansluiten van de motor zijn stevig en voor eventuele
met het elektrische schade.
besturingssysteem 2. Vervang de besturingskaart

3. Controleer de stekkerverbindingen op de besturingskaart.

Error 6 Storing motorkabel 1. Controleer de aansluitkabels vanaf de motor op goede plaatsing en eventuele
beschadigingen. Vervang indien nodig de motor.

2. Mogelijk is er overspanning gedetecteerd. De loopband moet met de hoofdschake-
laar worden uit- en weer ingeschakeld.

Error 7 Overbelasting 3. Mogelijk zit het loopvlak vast en heeft de motor overbelast. Controleer of het
loopvlak kan rollen en onderhoud de onderkant van het loopvlak regelmatig met
siliconenolie.

4. Controleer de motor op brandlucht of abnormaal bedrijfsgeluid. Vervang indien

Error 8 Motorstoring of nodig de motor.

kortsluitbeveiliging 5. Controleer de besturingskaart op verbrande onderdelen of brandlucht die kunnen

worden veroorzaakt door overbelasting. Vervang hiervoor de besturingskaart.

Error 10 Probleem van de sensor | 1. Controleer de stekker van de sensor voor de helling van de besturingskaart goed
voor helling aanpassing | vastzitten.

2. Controleer de kabel van de sensor voor de helling naar integriteit.

- - 2. Controleer de stekker van de kabel voor de helling van de besturingskaart goed
Error 11 Problem in der Stei- vastzitten.

gungsverstellung 3. Controleer de kabel op de helling aanpassing aan integriteit.

Opmerking:
Neem contact op met uw regionale dealer als u alle bovenstaande dingen gecontroleerd hebt en het probleem is er nog steeds.

50



ALGEMENE TRAININGSINSTRUCTIES

U moet rekening houden met de volgende factoren bij het bepalen van
het bedrag van trainingsinspanning die nodig is om tastbare fysieke en
gezondheid te bereiken voordelen.

INTENSITEIT

Het niveau van fysieke inspanning tijdens de training moet het punt van
normale inspanning overschrijden, zonder verder te gaan dan het punt
van kortademigheid en/of uitputting. Een geschikte referentiewaarde kan
de puls zijn. Met elke training neemt de conditie toe en daarom moeten
de trainingseisen worden aangepast. Dit kan door de duur van de training
te verlengen, de moeilijkheidsgraad te verhogen of het type training te
veranderen.

TRAININGSHARTSLAG

Om de trainingshartslag te bepalen, gaat u als volgt te werk. Houd er
rekening mee dat dit richtwaarden zijn. Als je gezondheidsproblemen
hebt of twijfelt, raadpleeg dan een arts of fitnesstrainer.

01 Maximale hartslagberekening

De maximale pulswaarde kan op veel verschillende manieren worden
bepaald, omdat de maximale puls van veel factoren afhangt. Voor de
berekening kunt u de standaard-formule gebruiken (maximale hart-
slag = 220 - leeftijd). Deze formule is erg algemeen. Het wordt in veel
thuissportproducten gebruikt om om de maximale hartslag te bepalen.
We raden de Sally Edwards-formule. Deze formule berekent de maxi-
male hartslag nauwkeuriger en houdt rekening met geslacht, leeftijd en
lichaamsgewicht.

Sally Edwards-formule:

Mannen:

Maximale hartslag = 214 - (0,5 x leeftijd) - (0,11 x gewicht)
Dames:

Maximale hartslag = 210 - (0,5 x leeftijd) - (0,11 x gewicht)

02 Training hartslagberekening
De optimale trainingshartslag wordt bepaald door het doel van de
training. Hiervoor zijn trainingszones gedefinieerd.

Gezondheid - Zone: Regeneratie en Compensatie

Geschikt voor: Beginners

Type training: zeer lichte duurtraining

Doel: herstel en gezondheidsbevordering. Bouwen aan de basiscon-
ditie.

Trainingshartslag = 50 tot 60% van de maximale hartslag

Vetstofwisseling - Zone: Basis - Duurtraining 1

Geschikt voor: beginners en gevorderden

Type training: lichte duurtraining

Doel: activering van de vetstofwisseling (calorieverbranding).
verbetering van het uithoudingsvermogen.

Trainingshartslag = 60 tot 70% van de maximale hartslag

Aerobic - Zone: Basis - Duurtraining 1 tot 2

Geschikt voor: beginners en gevorderden

Type training: matige duurtraining.

Doel: Activering van de vetstofwisseling (calorieverbranding),
verbetering van aerobe prestaties, Verhoging van het uithoudingsver-
mogen.

Trainingshartslag = 70 tot 80% van de maximale hartslag

Anaéroob - Zone: Basis - Duurtraining 2

Geschikt voor: gevorderde en wedstrijdsporters

Type training: matige duurtraining of intervaltraining

Doel: verbetering van lactaattolerantie, maximale prestatieverhoging.
Trainingshartslag = 80 tot 90% van de maximale hartslag

Competitie - Zone: Prestaties / Competitie Training

Geschikt voor: sporters en topsporters

Type training: intensieve intervaltraining en wedstrijdtraining

Doel: verbetering van maximale snelheid en kracht.

Waarschuwing! Training op dit gebied kan leiden tot overbelasting van
het cardiovasculaire systeem en schade aan de gezondheid.
Trainingshartslag = 90 tot 100% van de maximale hartslag

Voorbeeldberekening:
Man, 30 jaar oud en weegt 80 kg Ik ben een beginner en wil graag wat
afvallen en mijn uithoudingsvermogen vergroten.

01: Maximale puls - berekening

Maximale hartslag = 214 - (0,5 x leeftijd) - (0,11 x gewicht)
Maximale hartslag = 214 - (0,5 x 30) - (0,11 x 80)
Maximale hartslag = ca. 190 slagen/min

51

02: Training hartslagberekening

Door mijn doelen en trainingsniveau past de vetstofwisselingszone het
beste bij mij.

Trainings hartslag = 60 tot 70% van de maximale hartslag

Trainings hartslag = 190 x 0,6 [60%)]

Trainings hartslag = 114 slagen/min

Nadat je je trainingshartslag hebt ingesteld voor je trainingsconditie of
Zodra je doelen hebt vastgesteld, kun je beginnen met trainen. De meeste
van onze apparatuur voor duurtraining hebben hartslagsensoren of zijn
compatibel met een hartslagband. Zo kunt u uw hartslag controleren tijdens
de trainingen volgen. Als de hartslag niet op het computerscherm wordt
weergegeven of als u het zekere voor het onzekere wilt nemen en uw
hartslag wilt controleren, die door mogelijke toepassingsfouten of iets
dergelijks onjuist kan worden weergegeven, kunt u de volgende hulpmid-
delen gebruiken:

a. Polsmeting op de conventionele manier (de hartslag voelen, bijv. op
de pols en de slagen binnen een minuut tellen).

b. Hartslagmeting met geschikte en gekalibreerde hartslagmeters
(verkrijgbaar in winkels voor medische artikelen).

c. Hartslagmeting met andere producten zoals hartslagmeters,
smartphones....

FREQUENTIE

De meeste experts adviseren een gezondheidsbewust dieet, dat op uw
trainingsdoel moet worden afgestemd en drie tot vijf maal per week een
lichamelijke training. Een normale volwassene moet tweemaal per week
trainen om zijn huidige conditie te behouden. Om zijn conditie te verbeter-
en en zijn lichaamsgewicht te veranderen moet hij minimaal driemaal per
week trainen. Natuurlijk is de ideale trainingsfrequentie vijf maal per week.

4. PLANNING VAN DE TRAINING

Elke trainingssessie moet uit drie trainingsfasen bestaan: ,opwarmfase®,
Jrainingsfase® en ,afkoelfase®. In de ,opwarmfase® moeten de
lichaamstemperatuur en de zuurstoftoevoer langzaam worden ver-
hoogd. Dit kan door middel van gymnastische oefeningen geduren-
de een periode van vijf tot tien minuten. Daarna zou het moeten
daadwerkelijke training “trainingsfase” beginnen. De trainingsbelasting
moet worden afgestemd op de trainingshartslag. Om de bloedsomloop
na de “trainingsfase” te ondersteunen en om spierpijn of verrekte spieren
te voorkomen, moet de trainingsfase door een “cooling down” worden
gevolgd. Hierbij moeten vijf tot tien minuten lang stretchoefeningen en/of
lichte gymnastiekoefeningen worden gedaan.

Voorbeeld - rekoefeningen voor de opwarm- en afkoelfase

Begin je opwarmfase door minimaal 3 minuten ter plaatse te lopen
en doe daarna de volgende gymnastische oefeningen. Overdrijf de
oefeningen niet en alleen ga door tot je een lichte ruk voelt. Deze Houd
dan de positie vast. We raden aan om de opwarmingsoefeningen aan
het einde van de training opnieuw te doen en dat Beéindig de training
door je ledematen uit te schudden.

s Bereik met je linkerhand achter je hoofd naar
rechts en trek met de rechterhand iets naar
links elleboog. Na 20sec. Switch arm.

&
L
o,
M

MOTIVATIE

De sleutel tot een succesvol programma is een regelmatige training. U
kunt het beste een vaste tijd en plaats per trainingsdag vaststellen en
u ook geestelijk op de training voorbereiden. Train alleen met een goed
humeur en houd uw doel voor ogen. Met een continue training zult u zien
dat u per dag vooruitgang boekt, dat u zich verder ontwikkelt en dat u uw
persoonlijke trainingsdoel beetje bij beetje nadert.

Buig naar voren zo ver mogelijk naar vor-
en en laat je benen bijna gestrekt. Toon het
met je vingers in de richting van de teen. 2
x 20sec.

Ga zitten met een been gestrekt op de grond
en buig naar voren en proberen om de voet
te bereiken met je handen. 2 x 20sec.

Knielen in een breed lunge naar voren en
ondersteunen jezelf met je handen op de
grond. Druk op de bekken naar beneden.
Veranderen na 20 sec been.




STUKLIJST - LIJST MET RESERVEONDERDELEN

TM4500S - 2545
02.03.2026

177 x 80 x 137cm
118 x 80 x 147cm

Aanduiding-Nr.:

Stand technische gegevens:
Afmetingen ca:

Afmetingen ingeklapt ca.:
Ruimtevereisten: 4 m?
Productgewicht ca.: 70,5 Kg
Belasting max. (Gewicht gebruiker): 130 Kg
Elektrische data.

Wanneer een bepaald onderdeel niet in orde is of ontbreekt, of wan-
neer u in de toekomst een reserveronderdeel nodig heeft, kunt u zich
wenden tot:

Top-Sports Gilles GmbH
FriedrichstralRe 55, 42551 Velbert
www.christopeit-sport.com
Telefon: +49 (0)20 51 /60 67-0
Telefax: +49 (0)20 51/ 60 67-44
e-mail: info@christopeit-sport.com

Deze produkt alleen bedoeld voor persoonlijke home-fithess-
ruimte en niet geschikt voor industrieel of commercieel gebruik.
Home fitness gebruik klasse H/C.

()

EIGENSCHAPPEN

220-240V/50-60Hz/1500Watt

e o o o o o o

Motor continu vermogen 1,5HP (1.1kW), motor maximaal vermogen
3HP (2.2kW)

Snelheidsregelaar voor tussen 1 en 20 km/h (in 0,1km/h stappen)

1 snelstartprogramma en 3 doelprogramma’s met vooraf ingestelde
tijd, afstand of calorieverbruik

15 vooraf bepaalde trainingsprogramma‘s met geprogrammeerde
snelheidsregeling

Elektrische hellingsverstelling in 15 stappen
Afstandsbedieningsknoppen voor snelheid en helling
Handpulsmeting of optionele Bluetooth-hartslagband
Trillingsgedempt loopvlak

Veiligheidsriemstop

Ruimtebesparend opvouwbaar met zachte uitklapfunctie

Display met LED-weergave van: tijd, afstand, snelheid, programma,
calorieverbruik en hartslag

Smartphone/tablet houder op de computer

Computers met Bluetooth-verbinding voor Christopeit Connect en
Kinomap App (APP voor iOS en Android)

Bluetooth-luidspreker voor audioweergave

Transportwielen voor eenvoudige verplaatsing

Groote loopoppervlak: ca. L 130 x B 48 cm

Afbeeld- - Afmetingen Aantal | Gemonteerd aan

ings-nr. Beschrijving mm N stuks |afbeeldingsnr. ET-nummer

1 Antislipmat links 1 111 36-2545-10-BT
2 Antislipmat rechts 1 118 36-2545-11-BT
3 Weergavepad 1 4 36-2545-12-BT
4 Weergavebefestiging 1 5 36-2545-13-BT
) Computer 1 15 36-2545-03-BT
6 Displayprintplaat 1 5 36-2545-14-BT
7 Kruiskopschroef 4x10 12 8,22+27 39-10137-SW
8 Tablethouder aan de voorkant 1 15 36-2545-15-BT
9 Bevestiging voor tablethouder 1 8 36-2545-16-BT
10 Elastische band 1 11 36-2545-17-BT
11 Ondersteuning voor tablethouder 1 13 36-2545-18-BT
12 Kruiskopschroef 3x8 8 9 39-10127

13 Tablethouder - achterkant 1 8 36-2545-19-BT
14 BT-audio-ontvanger 1 5 36-2230-10-BT
15 Lagere computerkast 1 ) 36-2545-20-BT
16 Kantelknoppen op afstand met hartslagsensor 1 36 36-2545-21-BT
17 Computerframe 2 15+31 33-2545-06-SW
18 Kruiskopschroef 3x10 12 14,17+19 39-10128

19 Luidspreker 2 ) 36-2230-11-BT
20 Knoppenbord 1 5 36-2545-22-BT
21 Onderlegplaatje 4//14 8 7 39-10510

22 LED-lichtstrip 1 5 36-2545-23-BT
23 LED-lichtpaneel 1 ) 36-2545-24-BT
24 Onderlegplaatje 6/114 2 32 39-10013

25 Onderste plankdeksel 1 29 36-2545-05-BT
26 Kruiskopschroef 4x16 18 25 39-10253-SW
27 Veiligheidsclip-Pad 1 29 36-2545-25-BT
28 Planken gegomd 1 29 36-2545-26-BT
29 Plank 1 31 36-2545-04-BT
30 Veiligheidsclip 1 29 36-2340-09-BT
31 Handgreepframe 1 40+48 33-2545-04-SW
32 Binnenzeskantschroef M6x14 2 31 39-10120-VC
&3 Handvatbuis 1 31 33-2545-05-SW
34 Handvatbuis overtrek 1 33 36-2545-27-BT
85 Afstandsbedieningsknoppen km/u met pulssensor 2 36 36-2545-28-BT
36 Greep 2 31 36-2545-29-BT
37 Verbindingskabel 1 5+75 36-2545-30-BT

52




()

Afbeeld- - Afmetingen Aantal | Gemonteerd aan

ings-nr. Beschrijving mm g stuks |afbeeldingsnr. ET-nummer

38 Onderlegplaatje gebogen 8//19 4 39 39-9966-SW

39 Binnenzeskantschroef M8x16 6 31,40+48 39-9888

40 Steunbuis rechts 1 31+45 33-2545-07-SW
41 Binnenzeskantschroef M10x25 4 43+45 39-10025-CR
42 Onderlegplaatje 10//20 4 42 39-9989

43 Verloop frame 1 45 33-2545-03-SW
44 Kunststof schijf 4 41 36-2545-31-BT
45 Basisframe 1 40+48 33-2545-02-SW
46 Kruiskopschroef M6x16 6 47,51+59 39-10120-VC
47 Rubberen demper 2 45 36-2340-27-BT
48 Steunbuis links 1 31+45 33-2545-08-SW
49 Binnenzeskantschroef M8x60 6 40+48 39-10436-SW
50 Rubberen voet 4 45 36-2545-32-BT
51 Linker steunbuis bekleding 1 45 36-2545-06-BT
52 Kruiskopschroef 4.2x16 4 50 39-9909-SW
53 Onderlegplaatje 5/110 12 52+113 39-10011

54 Binnenzeskantschroef M8x50 2 45+58 39-9811-CR

55 Binnenzeskantschroef M8x30 1 45+57 39-10041

56 Binnenzeskantschroef M8x45 1 57+98 39-9914

57 Luchtveer 1 45+98 33-2545-09-SW
58 Transportrol 2 45 36-2545-33-BT
59 Rechter steunbuis bekleding 1 45 36-2545-07-BT
60 Kruiskopschroef 4.2x13 18 61 39-10185

61 Laagste Bekleding 1 45 36-2545-02-BT
62 Kunststofhouder 4 45+61 36-2545-34-BT
63 Moer M8 1 64 39-10031

64 Binnenzeskantschroef M8x25 2 66+98 39-10455

65 spoellichaam 1 45 36-2230-25-BT
66 Motor 1 45 33-2545-10-SlI
67 Kabel voor hoofdschakelaar 1 73 36-2340-51-BT
68 Zekering kabel 1 73 36-1830-30-BT
69 bescherming tegen overbelasting 1 45 36-1830-28-BT
70 Hoofdschakelaar 1 45 36-1352-29-BT
71 Stroomdraad 1 73 36-9836113-BT
72 Kruiskopschroef M3x8 2 73 39-10127

73 Stopcontact 1 45 36-2545-35-BT
74 Binnenzeskantschroef M10x40 1 43 39-10131-CR
75 Onderste aansluitkabel 1 37+80 36-2545-36-BT
76 Kruiskopschroef 3x8 26 77 39-10127

77 Ruisonderdrukkingsfilter 1 61 36-2545-37-BT
78 Zelfborgene moer M10 6 41,74+91 39-9981-CR

79 Kruiskopschroef M5x20 2 80 39-10190

80 Regelaar 1 61 36-2545-38-BT
81 Binnenzeskantschroef M8x45 1 92+98 39-10132-CR
82 Kruiskopschroef M6x25 6 110 39-10029

83 Kruiskopschroef M6x30 2 110 36-10451-CR
84 Kruiskopschroef M6x35 6 110 39-10085

85 Helling aanpassing 1 45+98 33-2545-11-SlI
86 Aandrijfs riem 1 66+92 36-2545-39-BT
87 Moer M8 4 95 39-10031

88 Rubberenring 4 95 36-1820-23-BT
89 Onderlegplaatje 8//16 21 54-56,95,102+108 | 39-9862

90 Veerring voor M8 4 95 39-9864-VC

91 Binnenzeskantschroef M10x65 1 85 39-9982-CR

92 Voorste rol 1 98 33-2545-12-SW
93 Kuiphouder 3 61 36-2545-40-BT
94 Kruiskopschroef 4.2x25 7 36+93 39-9825338-BT
95 Zeskantschroef M8x25 4 66 39-10455

96 Kleine demper 28x20xM6 6 110 36-2545-41-BT
97 Grote demper 25x30 6 110 36-2545-42-BT
98 Hoofdframe 1 43 33-2545-01-SW
99 Steunrol 2 98 36-2545-43-BT
100 Zelfborgene moer M8 6 54-56+102 39-9818-CR

53



()

Afbeeld- - Afmetingen Aantal | Gemonteerd aan

ings-nr. Beschrijving mm N stuks |afbeeldingsnr. ET-nummer
101 Moer M6 2 83 39-9861

102 Binnenzeskantschroef M8x40 2 98+99 39-10125-VC
103 Rubberen pad 2 104+106 36-1830-19-BT
104 Linker olievulpijp 1 110 36-2220-18-BT
105 Kruiskopschroef 4x12 32 15+104 36-9206104-BT
106 Rechter olievulpijp 1 110 36-2220-19-BT
107 Loopplaat ondersteuning 3 98 33-2545-13-SW
108 Binnenzeskantschroef M8x55 2 109 39-10056

109 Achterste rol 1 98 33-2545-14-SW
110 Loopplaat 1 98 36-2545-44-BT
111 Zeijdebar links 1 98 36-2545-08-BT
112 Eindkap links 1 98 36-2545-45-BT
113 Kruiskopschroef M5x10 10 17,65,112+115 39-9903-SW
114 Bekleding 1 61 36-2545-01-BT
115 Eindkap rechts 1 98 36-2545-46-BT
116 Loopopperviak 1 92+109 36-2545-47-BT
117 Schokdemper 2 110 36-2545-48-BT
118 Zeijdebar rechts 1 98 36-2545-09-BT
119 Multisleutel 1 36-9107-28-BT
120 Binnenzeskant-Werktuig 6 1 36-9107-27-BT
121 Montage-en bedieningshandleiding 1 36-2545-49-BT

e e e A T T

0

5

10 15 20 25 30

54

40

50 60 70

80 20

100



OBSAH
Str. Obsah
55 Dulezita doporuceni a bezpe€nostni pokyny

56-57  Montazni navod

58 Slozeni

58 Pfeprava a skladovani

59 Udrzba a sefizovani

60-62  Pocitacova prirucka

62 Aplikace Kinomap

63 Kody chybovych hlaseni

64 VSeobecné pokyny pro skoleni
65-67  Seznam dill — Seznam nahradnich dild
70 Prohlaseni o shodé

71 Rozlozeny vykres

VAZENY ZAKAZNIKU,

blahopfejeme Vam k nakupu tohoto domaciho tréninkového
stroje a doufame, Ze z ného budete mit velkou radost. Vénujte
prosim pozornost pfilozenym informacim a pokynim a dasledné

je dodrzujte, pfedevSim pokud jde o montaz a samotné pouzivani
stroje. V pfipadé dotazll se na nas nevahejte kdykoliv obratit.

Top-Sport Gilles GmbH

ANNES

Pozor! Pied
pouzitim si
prectéte navod
k obsluze!

DULEZITA DOPORUCENI A BEZPECNOSTNIi POKYNY

VSechny na8e vyrobky jsou testovany, a proto odpovidaji nejvy-
§§im souCasnym bezpecnostnim standardim. Tato skuteCnost
v8ak neznamena, Ze neni nutné dusledné dodrzovat nasledujici
zasady.

1. Stroj smontujte pfesné podle popisu v instalacnich pokynech
a pouzivejte pouze pfilozené &asti stroje. Pfed montazi zkon-
trolujte Uplnost dilt a Uplnost kartonu podle montaznich krokl v
navodu k instalaci a obsluze.

2. Prfed prvnim pouzitim stroje a v pravidelnych intervalech
(kazdé 1-2 mésice) zkontrolujte pevné usazeni vSech Sroubl,
matic a dalSich spoju, abyste se ujistili, ze je trenazér v bez-
pec¢ném stavu. Vadné soucasti ihned vymeérite a/nebo zafizeni do
opravy vyfadte z provozu.

3. Stroj postavte na suché a rovné misto a chrante jej pfed vih-
kosti a vodou. Nerovnosti podlahy musi byt vyrovnany vhodnymi
opatfenimi a dodavanymi nastavitelnymi ¢astmi stroje, pokud
jsou instalovany. Zajistéte, aby nedochazelo ke kontaktu s vih-
kosti nebo vodou.

4. Pokud je nutné plochu stroje specialné chranit pred otlaky,
necistotami apod., umistéte pod stroj vhodnou podloZku (napf.
gumovou rohoz, dfevénou desku apod.).

5. V misté instalace ponechte kolem béZeckého pasu alespon
1 metr volného prostoru a alespor 2 metry od ostatnich objektd,
jako je nabytek nebo stény.

6. K Cisténi stroje nepouzivejte agresivni Cistici prostfedky a k
montazi stroje a pfipadnym opravam pouzivejte pouze dodané
nebo vlastni vhodné naradi. Kapky potu odstrarite ze stroje ihned
po ukonc&eni tréninku.

7. Pozor! Systémy monitorovani srdec¢ni frekvence mohou byt
nepfesné. Nadmérny trénink mize vést k vaznému poskozeni
zdravi nebo k umrti. Pfed zahajenim planovaného tréninkového
programu se poradte s [ékafem. Ten Vam pom0ze definovat max-
imalni zatéz (puls, watty, délku tréninku atd.), které se mizete
vystavit, a muze Vam poskytnout prezentativni informace o
spravném drzeni téla pfi tréninku, cilech tréninku a stravée. Nikdy
netrénujte po konzumaci velkého mnozstvi jidla.

8. Se strojem trénujte pouze tehdy, kdyz je v fadném provoznim
stavu. Pro pfipadné opravy pouzivejte pouze originalni ndhrad-
ni dily. Pozor! Opotfebované dily ihned vyménte a toto zafizeni
nepouzivejte, dokud nebude opraveno.

9. Pfi nastavovani nastavitelnych dili dodrZujte spravnou polo-
hu a vyznacené maximalni polohy nastaveni a dbejte na spravné
zajisténi nové nastavené polohy.

10. Pokud neni v navodu popsano jinak, smi stroj pouzivat ke
cviceni vzdy pouze jedna osoba. Doba cvi¢eni by neméla presah-
nout 90 min./den.

11. Noste sportovni oble€eni a obuv, které jsou vhodné pro
kondi¢ni trénink se strojem. Oble€eni musi byt takové, aby se
pfi tréninku nemohlo zachytit do stroje kvuli svému tvaru (napf.
délce). Vase tréninkova obuv by méla byt vhodna pro trenazér,
musi pevné podpirat nohy a musi mit protiskluzovou podrazku.

12. Pozor! Pokud zaznamenate pocit zavraté, nevolnost, bolest
na hrudi nebo jiné neobvyklé pfiznaky, pfestarite trénovat a vy-
hledejte Iékare.

13. Nikdy nezapomerite, Zze sportovni stroje nejsou hracky. Proto
je smi pouzivat pouze v souladu s jejich u€elem a osoby, které
jsou nalezité informovany a pouceny.

14.Z bezpecénostnich divodud doporucujeme, aby déti a oso-
by se zvySenou potfebou podpory pouZivaly zafizeni pouze v
pritomnosti jiné osoby, ktera jim v pfipadé potfeby muze pomoci.
Pouzivani zafizeni détmi bez dozoru musi byt zabranéno vhod-
nymi opatfenimi.

15. Zajistéte, aby osoba provadéjici cviCeni ani jiné osoby nikdy
nepohybovaly ani nedrzely zadnou ¢€ast téla v blizkosti pohy-
blivych &asti stroje.

16. g Po skonc&eni Zivotnosti neni dovoleno tento vyrobek
likvidovat jako bézny komunaini odpad, ale musi byt odevzdan
na sbérné misto pro recyklaci elektrickych a elektronickych
soucastek. Tento symbol najdete na vyrobku, v navodu nebo na
dodaném obalu. Materialy jsou opakované pouzitelné v souladu
s jejich oznagenim. O zodpovédném misté likvidace se prosim
informujte u mistni samospravy.

17.V z&jmu ochrany Zivotniho prostfedi nelikvidujte obalové ma-
terialy, pouzité baterie ani Casti pristroje jako komunalni odpad.
Vlozte je do pfisluSnych sbérnych nadob nebo je odneste na
vhodné sbérné misto.

18. Maximalni pfipustné zatizeni (=hmotnost téla) je stanoveno
na 130 kg. Pfed zahajenim cvi€eni si prosim zkontrolujte svou
télesnou hmotnost.

19. Pokud je napajeci kabel tohoto zafizeni posSkozen, musi jej
vymenit vyrobce, zakaznicky servis nebo kvalifikovany elektrikar.

20. Nenechavejte vyrobek zapnuty nebo v provozu bez dozoru a
zabrante jeho neimysinému pouziti odpojenim napajeciho kabe-
lu ze zasuvky.

21.Navod k montazi a obsluze je povazovan za soucast vyrobku.
Tato dokumentace musi byt pfilozena, pokud je vyrobek prodan
nebo pfedan treti strané.

55



MONTAZNi NAVOD @

VSe uhledné rozlozte na podlahu a zkontrolujte, zda je vSe
kompletni, pomoci krokli montaze. Nékteré Srouby jsou jiz
na misté montaze pro snadnou identifikaci. Doba montaze
je priblizné 40 minut.

KROK 1:

1. Odstrante vSechny malé dily a volny balici material z kra-
bice a poté s pomoci druhé osoby sejméte zakladni ram (45).
Zatim neprofezavejte popruhovy upeviovaci prvek!

2. Nyni odstrafite popruhovy upevriovaci prvek a dale
neposouvejte zakladni ram.

KROK 2:

1. Opatrné prehnéte pravou nosnou trubku (40) naho-
ru, pficemz dbejte na to, abyste neskfipli zadné kabely, aby
montazni otvory byly zarovnané. Zajistéte toto spojeni na
boku pomoci dvou Sroubd M8x60 (49) a dvou podlozek (89)
a zepredu pomoci Sroubl M8x16 (39) a zakfivenych podloZzek
(38).

2. Opatrné prehnéte levou nosnou trubku (48) nahoru tak,
aby montazni otvory byly zarovnané. Toto spojeni zajistéte z
boku pomoci dvou Sroubl M8x60 (49) a dvou podlozek (89)
a zepfedu pomoci dvou Sroubl M8x16 (39) a zahnutych pod-
lozek (38).

3. PFipevnéte levy a pravy kryt nosné trubky (51+59) k levé a
pravé nosné trubce (48+40) a zajistéte je Srouby M5x10 (46).

KROK 3:

1. S pomoci druhé osoby nasadte polici (29) na levou a pra-
vou nosnou trubku (48+40) a pfipojte kabel pocitace k propo-
jovacimu kabelu (37).

2. Opatrné vlozte polici (29) do nosnych trubek (40+48) a
dbejte na to, abyste nepfiskfipli zadné kabely, aby montazni
otvory byly zarovnané. Toto spojeni zajistéte z boku a zepfedu
pomoci Sroubl M8x16 (39) a podlozek (38+89).

56



KROK 4:

1. Nasadte pocita¢ (5) na ram pocitace (17) a pfipojte kabe-
ly pro méfeni tepové frekvence a kabel dalkového ovladani k
pocitaci (5).

2. Opatrné vlozte pocita¢ (5) do drzakl pocitace, dave-
jte pozor, abyste kabely neskfipli, aby montazni otvory byly
zarovnané. Zajistéte toto spojeni pomoci Sroubt (18).

3. Sloupnéte prahlednou folii z displeje.

KROK 6:

1. Zkontrolujte vSechny Sroubové spoje a zasuvné konektory,
zda jsou spravné sestaveny a funkéni.

2. Pokud je v8e v poradku, zapojte napajeci kabel (71) do
fadné instalované zasuvky (220-240V~50-60Hz) a zapnéte
hlavni vypina¢ (70) ve spodni pfedni ¢asti zakladni jednotky.

3. Poté zacvaknéte bezpecnostni sponu (30) na pfislusné
misto na pocitaCi. Pfipevnéte bezpecnostni sponu (30) k
cviCebnimu obleceni (napf. k pasu) a postavte se na boc¢ni
schidky (1+2) béZeckého pasu. Prejedte jednou do strany po
klavesnici a pocitac¢ signalizuje, Ze je pfipraven k pouziti. Stisk-
néte tlaCitko Start pro spusténi bézeckého pasu. Po 3sekund-
ovém odpocitavani se bézecky pas (116) zacne pohybovat.
lhned po spusténi bézeckého pasu stoupnéte na bézecky pas
(116) a drzte se nastavené rychlosti. Seznamte se se strojem
pfi nizkych rychlostech.

4. Chuze probiha uprostfed bézeckého pasu (116). Pokud si
pfi chlzi nejste jisti, drzte se bo¢nich madel (36) a nesSlapejte
na bo¢ni opérky stupnu (1+2). Po béZeckém pasu chodte pou-
ze Celem k pocitaci. V pripadé nouze sestupte z bézeckého
pasu z boku a drzte se bo¢nich madel (36).

Pripominka: Uschovejte si, prosim, peclivé sadu s naradim
a navod k montazi, protoZze je muzete pfipadné pozdéji
potfebovat v pfipadé opravy nebo objednani nahradnich dild.

57




SLOZENI

Jednu ruku polozte na koncové krytky (112-115) pojezdového
ramu a zvednéte je do svislé polohy, aby se automaticky zajis-
tily ve svislé poloze.

Pozor! Pred slozenim bézecky pas vypnéte a pocCkejte, az se
béZecka plocha zcela zastavi. Nespoustéjte béZzecky pas ve
sklopené poloze!

ROZLOZENI

Trochu zatlacte na koncovku (112-115) na béZzeckém pasu a
uvolnéte zamek zatlaenim malé packy na plynové pruziné
(57) nohou. Tim se uvolni zamek a choditko se spusti do
rozloZzené polohy.

PREPRAVA STROJE

1. Rozlozte béZecky pas.

2. Polozte ruce na koncové kryty (112-115) a poté stroj
naklonte k télu, dokud se nebude dat snadno pohybovat na
prepravnich valeccich (58).

POZADAVEK NA PROSTOR PRO CVICENI

2200 2200

«Q’
1770 o

Tréninkova plocha v mm Volna plocha v mm
(pro domaci uzivatele) (Cvicicii a bezpecnostni proctor)

58



UDRZBA A SERIZOVANI @

Mazani

Aby se zajistilo, Zze bézecky pas bé&zi lehce a dobfe po dlouhou r\
dobu, méli byste vzdy zkontrolovat zadni stranu bézeckeé |
plochy mazivo a v pfipadé potfeby oSetfeno silikonovym ole-
jem (zadné mazivo na bazi oleje nebo ropy). Pfi pouzivani ° o
méné nez 3 hodiny / tyden doporuujeme mazat 1x ro¢né,
pfi pouzivani 3-4 hodiny / tyden kazdych Sest mésicu a pfi
pouzivani vicenez 5 hodin / tyden mazat kazdé tfi mésice. K
mazani dochazivnesenim silikonového oleje do udrzbového

otvoru. Za timto ucelem nakapejte do otvoru (104+106) tro- &
chu silikonového oleje (cca 5 ml). (Pozor! PFili§ mnoho maziva e T —
muze zpusobit prokluzovani béhounu.)

Nastavitelny bézecky pas

Pokud je bézecky pas vypnuty, musite jej nastavit do normaini
polohy podle nasledujicich krokl. Nastavte rychlost na 3-5 km.
Pomoci imbusového kli¢e upravte napinaci Sroub femene na
koncovce ramu systému.

1. Pokud chcete femen posunout doleva, otocte pravym
napinacim Sroubem ve sméru hodinovych rucicek.

2. Pokud chcete femen posunout doprava, otocte levy napinaci
Sroub ve sméru hodinovych rucicek.

Pokud jste jiz provedli vySe uvedené kroky a stale neni v do-
brém rozsahu, pak by jiz bézecky pas mél byt poskozeny,
obratte se prosim na svého mistniho prodejce o vyménu.
Poznamka: Ujistéte se, ze skluznice je co nejvice vycentro-
vana. Jakmile se tyto posunou pfili§ daleko od stfedu (asi 10
mm), mély by byt znovu nastaveny do stfedu.

Bézecky pas prokluzuje

a Skluznice neni spravné napnuta. Mirné utahnéte oba Srouby
na koncovkach.

b urcité se, Ze femen motoru neni pfili§ volny.

¢ Odstrarite prebyteéné mazivo hadfikem.

Na displeji nesviti

- Zkontrolujte, zda je zastrcka v zasuvce a zda je

zasuvka ma proud.

- Zkontrolujte, zda je zapnuty hlavni vypinac (70) na zaklad-
nim ramu a zda je bezpecnostni spona spravné pfipevnéna
k pocitaci.

Pozornost!

PFi kontrole pfipojeni zastréky pocitace vzdy vytahnéte sitovou
zastréku.

Ochrana proti pretizeni

1. Zkontrolujte, zda se neaktivovala ochrana proti pretizeni
(63). V pfipadé potieby stisknéte tlacitko.

2. Hlavni pfipojka (73) je umisténa mezi Hlavni vypinac a
zasuvka sitového pfipojeni pojistkovy prostor. Je zde jemna
pojistka 5x20mm s udajem 8A/250V.

Neobvykly hluk ze stroje:

- Zkontrolujte, zda neni uvolnény néktery Sroub stroje.
- Zkontrolujte, zda je vypnuty femen motoru.

- Zkontrolujte, zda je bé&zici pas vypnuty.

Poznamka: Pokud jste zkontrolovali vSechny vySe uvedené
véci, ale problém stale pretrvava, kontaktujte svého mistniho
prodejce.

Cisténi

K Cisténi pouzivejte pouze méné mokry hadfik. Upozornéni:
Nikdy nepouzivejte benzen, fedidlo nebo jiné agresivni Cistici
prostfedky pro ¢isténi povrchu, protoze toto poskozeni zplso-
bilo.Zafizeni je uréeno pouze pro soukromé domaci pouziti a
pro pouziti v interiéru. UdrZujte jednotku v Cistoté a chrarite ji
pred vlhkosti.

59



POPIS POCITACE

ZACINAME

1. Zapojte napajeci kabel do fadné instalované zasuvky (230 V ~
50 Hz) a zapnéte hlavni vypina¢ ve spodni pfedni ¢asti zakladni
jednotky.

2. Postavte se na €erné povrchy stupacek.

3. Umistéte bezpecnostni sponu na tréninkové obleceni (napf.
pas) a do odpovidajiciho slotu na pocita€i. Pocita¢ zobrazi
program [M] a je pfipraven ke spusténi.

ZOBRAZENI

[PULSE] Zobrazeni pulsu: Zeigt den Zobrazuje vasi tepovou
frekvenci v tepech za minutu.

[TIME] Zobrazeni ¢asu: Zobrazuje, jak dlouho jste bézeli, v
minutach a sekundach.

[KM] Zobrazeni vzdalenosti: Zobrazuje, jak daleko jste béze-
li, v kilometrech.

[KM/H] Zobrazeni rychlosti: Zobrazuje rychlost béZeckého
pasu v kilometrech za hodinu.

[GAPHIC] Grafické zobrazeni: Zobrazuje vybrany program
a jeho priibéh.

[CAL./INCLINE] Zobrazeni kalorii/sklonu: Pfepina mezi
pfibliznym pocétem spalenych kalorii v kcal a nastavenou
urovni sklonu.

[SAFE] Bezpecné zobrazeni: Zobrazuje se na grafickém zo-
brazeni, kdyz neni vlozena bezpe¢nostni spona.

MOZNOSTI ZADANI

. .| Zobrazena| Vychozi Moznost

Displej hodnota m)c;inost zobrazeni
CAS (min:s) 0:00 |[30:00 5:00-99:00 | 0:00-99:59
KM/H 0.0 N/A N/A 1.0-16.0
KM 0.00 1.00 0.5-65.0 0.00-65.0
TEP 00 N/A N/A 50-200
KALORIE (kcal) |0 50 10-995 0-999

iTKA

>
)

TL

[User] Uzivatelské programy: Vybér uzivatel-
skych programu (U01-U03)

[WALK] Programy chiize:
chuize (P01-P03)

Vybér programu
[RUN] Bézecké programy: Vybér bézeckych
program( (P04-P15)

[HRC] Programy tepové frekvence: Vybér pro-
gramu tepové frekvence (HRC1-HRC3)

[FAT] Program télesného tuku: Vybér programu
télesného tuku (FAT).

[STOP/PAUSE]: Pozastavi nebo zastavi trénink.
Navrat k programu M ve vybéru programu.

+
0
1 1

[+ / - KM/H]: vySuje a snizuje rychlost. Nastavuje
vychozi hodnoty.

[4/8/12 KM/H]: Tlacitka pro pfimy vybér nastaveni
rychlosti 4, 8 nebo 12 km/h

KM/ H

[M - MODE]: Nastavuje cilové hodnoty.

[+ / - INCLINE]: ZvySuje a snizuje sklon
[4/8/12 INCLINE]: Tlagitka pro pfimy vybér sklonu
na 4, 8 nebo 12 urovni

|||||||

[LIGHT]: Zapina a vypina LED osvétleni.
[START]: Spusti trénink.

Zobrazeni rychlostnich zén:

Béhem tréninku LED dioda barevné indikuje odpovidajici ry-
chlostni zény. Rychlostni zény se zobrazuji modfe (1,0 az 7,9
km/h), zelené (8,0 az 11,9 km/h), Zluté (12 az 16,9 km/h) a Cer-
vené (nad 16,0 km/h).

60



PROGRAMY @

[QUICK_START] Rychly start:

Po zapnuti se béZecky pas automaticky prfepne do programu [M]. Stisknutim tlacitka [START] spustte béZecky pas. Po 3sekundovém
odpocitavani se bézecky pas rozjede. Nastavte pozadovanou rychlost pomoci tlacitek [+/- KM/H] a/nebo pozadovany sklon pomoci
tlagitek [+/- INCLINE]. Trénink miZete pozastavit pomoci tlacitka [STOP/PAUSE] a ukongit jeho op&tovnym stisknutim.

[USER] Uzivatelské programy:

Stisknutim tlac¢itka [USER] si muzete vybrat ze 3 rlznych uzivatelskych programu. V téchto programech je zadany ¢as rozdélen do 20
dil¢ich intervall a rychlost a sklon se automaticky méni podle vaseho nastaveni. Po vybéru programu blika zobrazeni ¢asu, coz vam
umoZriuje nastavit ¢as. Stisknutim tlacitka [M] se poté pfepnete na nastaveni jednotlivych segmentd. Pole rychlosti a sklonu blikaji.
Rychlost pro kazdy segment muzete nastavit stisknutim tlacitka [+/- KM/H] a sklon stisknutim tlacitka [+/- INCLINE]. Jakmile nastavite
vSech 20 segmentu, program se ulozi a mGzete jej kdykoli znovu spustit stisknutim tlacitka [START]. Na konci programu se ozve
pipnuti a béZecky pas se zastavi. Trénink mizete pozastavit stisknutim tlacitka [STOP/PAUSE] a ukongit jeho dal§im stisknutim.

[WALK] Chlizni programy:

Stisknutim tlacitka [WALK] si mlzete vybrat ze tfi riznych chliznich programu. V téchto programech je zadany ¢as rozdélen do 20
dil¢ich intervall a rychlost a sklon se automaticky méni, jak je znazornéno v tabulce nize. Po vybéru programu blika zobrazeni ¢asu,
coz vam umozni nastavit ¢as. Program muzete spustit stisknutim tladitka [START]. Na konci programu se ozve pipnuti a bézecky pas
se zastavi. Trénink mlZete pozastavit stisknutim tlacitka [STOP/PAUSE] a ukongit jeho dal§im stisknutim.

Cas =» Programy ve 20 ¢asovych délenich
{ Programm 112 |3 |4 |5 (6 |7 |8 (9 (10 |11 |12 |13 {14 |15 |16 (17 |18 |19 |20
P01 |Km/h 2 (2 |2 |3 |3 |3 |3 |4 |4 (4 |4 |4 (3 |3 |3 |3 [3 (3 |2 |2
Sklon o (0 |[O |O |O (O |O |O [O (O |O |O (O |O |O |O (O (O |O |O
P02 |Km/h 2 |2 |2 (2 |2 |2 |4 |4 |5 |5 (4 (4 |3 |3 |3 (3 |3 |38 |2 |2
Sklon 0O (4 |4 |2 |[10|8 |6 |6 |2 (2 |6 |6 (8 |8 |10 |6 (4 (O |O |O
P03 |Km/h 2 (2 |2 |2 |3 |3 |3 |4 |4 (4 |3 |3 (3 |3 |3 |3 [3 (3 |2 |2
Sklon 0 (6 |6 |12 |12 (12|12 |0 |0 (O |6 |6 (12 |12 |12 |12 {0 (O |0 |O

[RUN] Bézecké programy:

Stisknutim tlacitka [RUN] si mizete vybrat z 12 riznych béZeckych programu. V téchto programech je zadany ¢as rozdélen do 20
dilCich intervall a rychlost a sklon se automaticky méni, jak je znazornéno v tabulce nize. Po vybéru programu blika zobrazeni ¢asu,
coz vam umoznuje nastavit ¢as. Program muzete spustit stisknutim tlac¢itka [START]. Na konci programu zazni signal a béZecky pas
se zastavi. Trénink miiZzete pozastavit stisknutim tlacitka [STOP/PAUSE] a ukoncit jeho opé&tovnym stisknutim.

Cas - Programy ve 20 ¢asovych délenich
+ Programm 8 10 |11 |12 (13 |14
P04 |Km/h
Sklon
P05 |[Km/h
Sklon
P06 |Km/h
Sklon
P07 |[Km/h
Sklon
P08 |[Km/h
Sklon
P09 |[Km/h
Sklon
P10 |[Km/h
Sklon
P11 |[Km/h
Sklon
P12 |[Km/h
Sklon
P13 |Km/h
Sklon
P14 |Km/h
Sklon
P15 |Km/h
Sklon

-
(3}
-
=}
-
~
-
©o
-
©
N
o

~
~

o
o

o
o

o

N
N

o
o

oo
oo

N

NP O(WO|O|0|O|2|O|lO|O|0(=O|=201|O|N|O|0
N OO|O|=20|O|0|OC|OIN|O=2O|=2(0|O|N|O|00|©
D2 OO |O(=2|0|O|P|C|OIN|” 2NN |N|O|N
DO O W| O[22 (O2|C|O|W[AR|2(O|N|N|O|N|O|N
D |h|[OfWO|w||O|2|O||W|A_[2OIN(N|O|N|O
DO (N[O |O|0|O|®|O|0|(=OIN(N|O|N|O

o

afla
N O
ala
N W
ala
o|w

a
[¢)]
N
ala
N[O
ala
o|u;
ala
o|;

o|lu|jo|u|jojlojo/aol|o|lu|o|UO|(O|d OO~ |O|H|O|H|=

Ol |O|dhN(ON[O|O|O|0|C|O([O|_ OO |A|D|O|O|N

O(D—\U'IOO\IOO\IGJO?O—\OSI\)\IAU'IM@A@O@W
o—\cnoo—‘\lwcn—‘ooo—\oamwmc»oomoc»om.h

O||o|w|w(N(OjO|=|0|O||O|w|hlO|O|(O|O|N|O|O|O

O|2 |||~ [N(O|0(2|0|O|0|O|(W|hlOO|(OO|D|N|O|00|®

O|2 0|0 |(C|O(W(|(||O|2|C|lO(O|h[O(O|2|O|N|O|00|N

Ol |2 |N[d(NO|22|0|O|0|O|w(O|w(jf||gl|~|N|O|O
O||U|N|[O(N|[W|(=22|0|O|2|O|o(N|MffI|jI|A|O|O|O
O||U|N[=2(N[wOr|2|o|O|2 |00 fOOjOI|[I|O|O|O|O
O|N[=2|0O|0(N(O(|0|0|O|O|O|O(W(N[OjO|Oo|(|O|®|O |0
o|N|ju|o|d(NOjl|lo|O|O|O|O|O|W|M OO~ |O|MO|>
o|lu|~|o|jOojljOoOj|O|d|O|d| OO OO~ |O|M|O|>
o|d|O|d|O|MO|M|O|M|O|dM|O|M|O|WO|W|O|W|O|W|O|W

o
o
o
o
o
o

[HRC] Programy tepové frekvence

Vyberte si mezi 3 riznymi programy tepové frekvence stisknutim tlacitka [HRC]. V téchto programech se rychlost automaticky up-
ravuje tak, aby se udrZela zadana cilova tepova frekvence. Stisknutim tlacitka [M] nejprve nastavite ¢as, poté svij vék a procentudini
horni limit tepové frekvence. Vék a horni limit tepové frekvence poté urcuji vasi cilovou tepovou frekvenci, kterou mizete také vidét v
prednastavenych nastavenich. Programy se liSi maximalni nastavitelnou rychlosti: HRC1 se zvySuje az na 10 km/h, HRC2 az na 12
km/h a HRC3 az na 20 km/h. Program muzete spustit stisknutim tlacitka [START]. Na konci programu zazni signal a béZecky pas se
zastavi. Trénink mizete pozastavit stisknutim tlacitka [STOP/PAUSE] a ukoncit jeho opétovnym stisknutim.

61



[FAT] Program télesného tuku:

Vyberte program télesného tuku stisknutim tlaCitka [FAT]. Tento
program vypocita vas BMI (index télesné hmotnosti). Po vybéru
programu stisknéte tlacitko [M] a budete vyzvani k zadani véku
[AGE], pohlavi [GEND], vysky [HEIG] a hmotnosti [WEI]. Stisk-
néte tlacitko [+/- KM/H] pro zadani hodnot a potvrdte tlacitkem
[M]. Po zadani hodnot se zobrazi [VAL] a vypocet mize zacit.
Chcete-li to provést, polozte ruce na senzory tepové frekvence.
Po pfiblizné 5 sekundach se zobrazi vysledek BMI.

Index télesné hmotnosti (BMI) se pouziva k odhadu celkového
procenta télesného tuku. Je to pouze pfiblizna hodnota pro vasi
optimalni hmotnost.

< 18,5: Podvaha

18,5 az 24,9: Normalni hmotnost
25,0 az 29,9: Nadvaha

> 30,0: Obezita

BEZPECNOSTNI KLIP

Bezpec€nostni spona se pouziva k nouzové ochrané. Musi
byt umisténa na fiditkach pro zadavani pokynl a spusténi
bézeckého pasu. Pfi kazdém tréninku pfipevnéte bezpecnos-
tni sponu (30). Slouzi k vaSi bezpec¢nosti a zajiStuje, Zze se
bézecky pas v pfipadé nouze rychle zastavi. Pokud bez-
pecnostni spona neni umisténa na Fiditkach, na displeji se
zobrazi chybova zprava [SAFE]. Pfipevnénim bezpecnostni
spony se vSechny hodnoty vynuluji a béZecky pas je pfipraven
ke spusténi.

PULSMESSUNG

Méreni tepové frekvence pomoci pasu s monitorem:

Pro spolehlivé sledovani tepové frekvence béhem tréninku do-
poru€ujeme nosit vhodny hrudni pas. Pocita¢ ma vestavény
pfijimac, takze muizete pouzit pas s monitorem tepové
frekvence s Bluetooth, napfiklad pas s monitorem tepové
frekvence Christopeit-Sport BT (Cislo polozky 2209). Pokud
pas s monitorem tepové frekvence prfed nasazenim mirné
navlh¢ite, mél by pocita¢ zaznamenat a zobrazit udaje o vasi
tepové frekvenci do 60 sekund. Pokud se neobjevi zadny udaj
tepoveé frekvence, nejprve vymeérite baterie v pasu s monitorem
tepové frekvence. Dosah pasu s monitorem tepové frekvence
je 10 metra v zavislosti na modelu.

Méreni tepové frekvence na ruce:

Snimace tepové frekvence na ruce se nachazeji na levé a
pravé strané Fiditek. Ujistéte se, Ze obé dlané vzdy spocivaji
na senzorech soucasné a s normalni silou. Jakmile je vase
tepova frekvence zméfena, zobrazi se na monitoru tepové
frekvence Udaj. (Méfeni tepu na ruce je pouze orientacni,
protoZze se mohou vyskytnout individualni odchylky od sku-
tec¢ného tepu v dusledku pohybu, tfeni, potu, textury kize a
pratoku krve atd.)

Poznamka: Pokud se ob& metody méreni tepu pouzivaji
soucasné, ma méreni tepu na ruce prednost.

Pozor! Systémy monitorovani tepové frekvence mohou byt
nepfesné. Nadmeérna fyzicka aktivita maze vést k vaznému
zranéni nebo smrti. Pokud se vam toci hlava nebo omdli,
okamzité pFeruste trénink. Hodnoty tepu nejsou vhodné pro
|ékarské ucely..

PREHRAVANI ZVUKU

Pocita¢ ma reproduktory, které umoznuji pfehravat audio

data pfes Bluetooth z Bluetooth zafizeni (smartphone, tablet,

...). Cheete-li zaFizeni sparovat, zapnéte béZecky pas. Sparujte
své koncové zarizeni s ,BTMP3“. Usp&Sné sparovani a zruSeni
parovani je potvrzeno kratkym oznamenim ,Bluetooth is now
connected” nebo ,Bluetooth is now disconnected®.

KONEKTIVITA

KINOMAP APP

Aplikace Kinomap se zaméfuje na sport, kou€ovani, hrani her a
esporty. Nabizi data o trasach v redlném svété pro trénink po-
dobny venkovnimu, ale také analyzu vykonu, kou€ovaci obsah,
funkce pro vice hracu a oficialni halové zavody.

Stazeni aplikace a pfipojeni

Naskenujte QR kod pomoci smartphonu nebo tabletu nebo si
stahnéte aplikaci Kinomap z Obchodu Google Play (Andro-
id) nebo Apple App Store (iOS). Zaregistrujte se a postupujte
podle pokynu v aplikaci. Aktivujte Bluetooth a oteviete Spravce
zafizeni. Vyberte pfislusnou kategorii produktt a poté sviij model
pomoci loga vyrobce ,Christopeit Sport” pro pfipojeni sportovni-
ho vybaveni. V zavislosti na modelu se pfes Bluetooth pfenaseji
rdzna tréninkova data.

Poznamka: Aplikace Kinomap nabizi 14denni bezplatnou zkuSeb-
niverzi. Poté simuzete vybrat mezibezplatnou zakladni verzi a pla-
cenou plnou verzi. Aktualni informace a ceny naleznete na adrese:
www.kinomap.com

I0S / ANDROID APP

CHRISTOPEIT-CONNECT APP

Aplikace Christopeit Connect propojuje vase tréninkové vybaveni
Christopeit Sport s vasim chytrym telefonem nebo tabletem pres
Bluetooth. Zaznamenava a uklada vaSe tréninkova data, syn-
chronizuje je s Google Fit nebo Apple Health a nabizi tréninkové
programy a také individualné nastavitelné tydenni cile.

Stazeni aplikace a pripojeni

Naskenujte QR kod nebo si stahnéte aplikaci z Obchodu Google
Play (Android) nebo Apple App Store (iOS). Po instalaci aktivujte
Bluetooth a otevrete aplikaci Christopeit Connect. V &asti ,Profil
si mGzete nastavit osobni Udaje a tydenni cile. Chcete-li zafizeni
pfipojit, vyberte ,Sport Equipment” a poté ,Connect Sport Equip-
ment“. Vyberte kategorii a model vaseho vybaveni. Zobrazi se
dostupna zafizeni. Klepnutim na zafizeni navazte pfipojeni.
Pokud je tréninkové vybaveni zapnuté a aplikace je oteviena,
pfipojeni se v budoucnu navaze automaticky.

10S / ANDROID APP

62



DIAGNOSTIKA CHYB

V pfipadé poruch mdze zkusenym lidem pomoci nasledujici seznam chybovych hlaseni. V podstaté plati, Ze elektrické opravy musi
byt provadény pouze v souladu s pfisluSnymi bezpe€nostnimi pfedpisy. Vice informaci Nase servisni oddéleni poskytuje informace

a pomoc v pfipadé poruch. (Kontaktni Udaje viz posledni strana.)

Fehlermeldung Mogliche Ursache Losungsmoglichkeit

Zadny displej Hlavni vypinac je 1. Zkontrolujte, zda je zapnuty hlavni vypinac.
vypnuty nebo je vadné | 2. Zkontrolujte, zda je sitové napéti dostatecné a v poradku. Zkontrolujte, zda se
napajeni spustila ochrana proti pfetizeni. Pockejte 30 minut na chlazeni. Zkontrolujte pfipojeni

zastréky na hlavnim vypinaci a na fidici desce pro spravné sezeni.
3. Transformator mize byt vadny a je tfeba jej vyménit.

Safe Bezpecnostni spona je [1. Umistéte bezpe€nostni sponu na pfislusné misto na rukojeti.
mimo polohu 2. Zkontrolujte, zda je magnet pfitomen v zajistovaci sponé. Pokud magnet chybi,

vymeénte pojistnou sponu.

Error 1 Porucha ovladani 1. Zkontrolujte spravné usazeni a neporu$enost propojovacich kabell na konek-
motoru torech z displeje pocitace k ovladaci a také na vSech vystupnich a pfichozich konek-

torech na fidici desce.
2. Ridici deska muze byt vadna a je tfeba ji vyménit.

Error 3 Problém se senzorem 1. Zkontrolujte spravné usazeni snimace na motoru na dérovaném kotouci, aby bylo
pro Rychlost mozné spravné generovat rychlostni impulsy.

2. Zkontrolujte integritu konektoru snimace na Fidici desce a kabelu.

Error 4 Problém s napétim 1. Zkontrolujte, zda ma napajeci zdroj odpovidajici vykon a zda je v poradku

Error 5 Problémy s automatick- | 1. Zkontrolujte spravné usazeni a poskozeni pfipojovacich kabeld od motoru. 2.
ou kontrolou nebo elek- |Vymeérite Fidici desku 3. Zkontrolujte integritu konektor(l z displeje pocitace do fadice
trickym ovladanim a kabeld. Vadné kabely by mély byt vyménény.

Error 6 Porucha kabelu motoru | 1. Zkontrolujte spravné usazeni a poskozeni pfipojovacich kabell od motoru. V

pfipadé potfeby vymérite motor.
2. Mohlo byt zjisténo prepéti. B&Zecky pas je nutné vypnout a znovu zapnout hlavnim
vypinacem.

Error 7 Ochrana proti pfetizeni | 3. Béhoun se mohl zaseknout a pfetiZit motor. Kontrolujte, zda se béhoun muZze odv-

alovat, a pravidelné udrzujte spodni stranu b&hounu silikonovym olejem.
4. Zkontrolujte, zda motor nevykazuje zapach spaleniny nebo abnormaini provozni
hluk. V pfipadé potfeby motor vymérite.

Error 8 Porucha motoru nebo | 5. Zkontrolujte, zda na Fidici desce nejsou néjaké spalené soudasti nebo zapach
ochrana proti zkratu spaleniny, ktery mlze byt zplusoben pretizenim. Chcete-li to provést, vymeérite Fidici
motoru desku.

Error 10 Problém se snimacem 1. Zkontrolujte, zda je konektor snimace sklonu na Fidici desce spravné usazen.
sklonu 2. Zkontrolujte, zda neni kabel snimace sklonu poskozen.

3. Zkontrolujte, zda je konektor kabelu snimace sklonu na fidici desce spravné usa-

Error 11 Problém se snimagem | €N ) ; o ;
sklonu 4. Zkontrolujte, zda neni kabel snimace sklonu poskozen.

Upozornéni:

Pokud pomoci popsané napovédy nemuzete najit chybu, kontaktujte prodejce nebo vyrobce.

63




OBECNE POKYNY PRO CVICENI

PFi ur€ovani mnozstvi tréninkového Usili potfebného k dosazeni
hmatatelnych fyzickych a zdravotnich pfinosu je tfeba vzit v uvahu
nasledujici factory:

INTENZITA

Uroven fyzické zatéZe b&hem tréninku musi presahnout hranici normaini
namahy, aniz by prekrogila hranici dusnosti a/nebo vycerpani. Vhodnou
referen¢ni hodnotou mize byt puls. S kazdym tréninkem se kondice zvy-
Suje, a proto by se mély poZadavky na trénink upravit. To je mozné prod-
louzenim doby trvani tréninku, zvySenim obtiznosti nebo zménou typu
tréninku.

TRENINKOVA TEPOVA FREKVENCE

Pro stanoveni tréninkové tepové frekvence mulzete postupovat nasle-
dovné. Upozorriujeme, Ze se jedna o orientani hodnoty. Pokud mate
zdravotni problémy nebo si nejste jisti, poradte se s Iékafem nebo fitness
trenérem.

01 Vypocet maximalni tepové frekvence

Maximalni hodnotu tepové frekvence Ize ur€it mnoha riznymi zplso-
by, protoze maximalni hodnota tepové frekvence zavisi na mnoha fak-
torech. Pro vypocet muzete pouzit hlavni vzorec (maximalni tepova
frekvence = 220 — vék) Tento vzorec je vSak velmi obecny. Pouziva se
v mnoha domacich sportovnich produktech ke stanoveni maximaini te-
pové frekvence. Doporucujeme vzorec Sally-Edwards. Tento vzorec vy-
pocitava maximalni tepovou frekvenci pfesnéji a zohledruje pohlavi, vék
a télesnou hmotnost.

Vzorec Sally-Edwards:

Muzi:

Maximalni tepova frekvence = 214 - (0,5 x vék) - (0,11 x télesna hmotnost)
Zeny:

Maximalni tepova frekvence =210 - (0,5 x vék) - (0,11 x télesna hmotnost)
02 Vypocet tréninkové tepové frekvence

Optimalni tepova frekvence pfi tréninku se fidi cilem tréninku. K tomu byly
vymezeny tréninkové zony.

Zona zdravi: Regenerace a kompenzace

Vhodné pro: Zacate€niky

Typ tréninku: velmi lehky kardio trénink

Cil: zotaveni a podpora zdravi. Budovani zakladni kondice.

Tréninkova tepova frekvence = 50 az 60 % maximalni tepové
frekvence

Zo6na ke spalovani tuku: Zaklady vytrvalostniho tréninku 1

Vhodné pro: zacatec¢niky i pokrocilé uzivatele

Typ tréninku: lehky kardio trénink

Cil: aktivace metabolismu tuku (spalovani kalorii). zlepSeni vytrvalost-
niho vykonu.

Tréninkova tepova frekvence =
frekvence

60 az 70 % maximalni tepové

Aerobni zéna: Zakladni vytrvalostni trénink 1 az 2

Vhodné pro: zacatec¢niky i pokrocilé

Typ tréninku: stfedné naro¢ny kardio trénink.

Cil: Aktivace metabolismu tukld (spalovani kalorii), zlepSeni aerobniho
vykonu, zvyseni vytrvalostniho vykonu.

Tréninkova tepova frekvence = 70 az 80 % maximalni tepové
frekvence

Anaerobni zéna: Zaklady vytrvalostniho tréninku 2

Vhodné pro: pokrocilé a zavodni sportovce

Typ tréninku: stfedné naro€ny vytrvalostni trénink nebo intervalovy
trénink

Cil: zlepSeni laktatové tolerance, maximalni zvysSeni vykonnosti.
Tréninkova tepova frekvence = 80 az 90 % maximalni tepové
frekvence

Vykonnostni zéna: Vykonnostni / soutézni trénink

Vhodné pro: sportovce a vykonnostni sportovce

Typ tréninku: intenzivni intervalovy trénink a soutézni trénink

Cil: zlepSeni maximalni rychlosti a vykonu.

Pozor! Trénink v této oblasti mize vést k pretizeni srde¢né-cévniho sys-
tému a poskozeni zdravi.

Tréninkova tepova frekvence = 90 az 100 % maximalni tepové
frekvence.

Vypocet vzorku
Muz, 30 let, vazi 80 kg. Jsem zacate¢nik a chtél bych zhubnout a zvysit
vytrvalost.

01: Maximalni puls - vypocet

Maximalni tepova frekvence = 214 - (0,5 x vék) - (0,11 x télesna hmotnost)
Maximalni tepova frekvence = 214 - (0,5 x 30) - (0,11 x 80)

Maximalni tep = pfiblizné 190 tepi/min.

02: Vypocet tréninkové tepové frekvence

Vzhledem k mym cilim a Urovni trénovanosti mi nejlépe vyhovuje zéna
metabolismu tuka.

Tréninkova tepova frekvence = 60 az 70 % maximalni tepové frekvence
Tréninkova tepova frekvence = 190 x 0,6 [60 %]

Tréninkova tepova frekvence = pfiblizné 114 tept/min.

Po nastaveni tréninkové tepové frekvence pro vasi tréninkovou kondici
nebo po stanoveni cill mGzete zacit trénovat. Vétsina nasich trénink-
ovych zafizeni pro vytrvalostni trénink je vybavena snimaci tepové
frekvence nebo je kompatibilni s pasem tepové frekvence. Béhem trénin-
ku tak mazete na monitoru kontrolovat svou tepovou frekvenci. Pokud se
tepova frekvence na displeji pocCitace nezobrazuje nebo si chcete byt jisti
a chcete si zkontrolovat tepovou frekvenci, ktera by mohla byt nespravné
zobrazena v dusledku moznych chyb aplikace apod. mlzete pouzit také
nasledujici postupy:

a. Méfeni tepu béznym zpusobem (snimani tepu napf. na zapésti a
pocitani tepl béhem minuty).

b. Méfeni srdec¢ni frekvence pomoci vhodnych a kalibrovanych pfistro-
ju na méreni srdecni frekvence (k dostani v prodejnach zdravotnickych
potreb).

c. Méfeni srdec¢ni frekvence pomoci dalSich produktt, jako jsou monitory
srde¢ni frekvence, smartphony...

FREKVENCE

VétSina odbornikd doporu€uje kombinaci zdravého jidelnicku, ktery je
tfeba upravit podle tréninkového cile, a fyzické zatéze tfikrat az pétkrat
tydné. Bézny dospély Clovék potfebuje k udrzeni své soucasné kondice
cvicit dvakrat tydné. Pro zlepSeni kondice a zménu télesné hmotnosti
potfebuje alespon tfi tréninky tydné. Idealni je samoziejmé frekvence péti
tréninkd tydné.

PLAN TRENINKU

Kazdy trénink by se mél skladat ze tfi fazi: Tréninkova faze se sklada ze
"zahfivaci faze", "tréninkové faze" a "ochlazovaci faze". V "zahfivaci fazi"
by se méla pomalu zvySovat télesna teplota a pfisun kysliku. To je mozné
prostfednictvim gymnastickych cvi€eni po dobu péti az deseti minut. Poté
se zacne se skute€nym tréninkem "tréninkova faze". Tréninkova zatéz
by méla byt pfizplisobena podle tréninkové tepové frekvence. Aby se
po tréninkové fazi podpofil krevni obéh a pozdéji se predeslo namozeni
svall, je nutné tréninkovou fazi nasledovat fazi ochlazeni. Ta by méla
sestavat zprotahovacich cvikd a/nebo lehkych gymnastickych cviceni po
dobu péti az deseti minut..

Priklad - protahovaci cvi¢eni pro zahfivaci a ochlazovaci fazi
Rozcvi¢eni zacnéte alesponi tfiminutovou chiizi na misté a pak provedte
nasledujici gymnasticka cviceni, abyste se na tréninkovou fazi nalezité
pripravili. Cviky nepfehanéjte a pokracujte jen do doby, dokud neucitite
mirny odpor. V této poloze chvili vydrzte.

d Natahnéte levou ruku za hlavu k pravému

rameni a pravou ruku mirné pfitahnéte k
levému lokti. Po 20 s si ruce vymérite.

&
g
o,
M

MOTIVACE

Klic¢em k uspéSnému programu je pravidelny trénink. Pro kazdy den
tréninku byste si méli stanovit pevny ¢as a misto a na trénink se psy-
chicky pfipravit. Trénujte pouze tehdy, kdyz na to mate naladu, a vzdy
meéjte na paméti svuj cil. PFi pribézném tréninku budete moci sledovat,
jak den po dni délate pokroky a kousek po kousku se bliZite svému osob-
nimu tréninkovému cili.

Predklonte se co nejvice dopfedu a nohy
nechte témér natazené. Dotknéte se prsty
Spicek nohou. 2 x 20 s.

Posadte se s jednou nohou nataZzenou na
podlaze, predklonite se a pokuste se dosah-
nout rukama na chodidlo. 2 x 20 s.

Kleknéte si do Sirokého predklonu a oprete
se rukama o zem. Stlacte panev dolu.
Stfidejte po 20 s nohy.

64



©

SEZNAM DiLU — SEZNAM NAHRADNICH DiLU

Oznaceni-gislo: TM45008S - 2545 VLASTNOSTI

Datum technickych udaja: 02.03.2026 «  Trvaly vykon motoru 1,5 hp (1,1 kW), maximalni vykon mo-
Pfiblizné rozméry: 177 x 80 x 137cm toru 3 hp (2,2 kW)

Rozméry ve slozeném stavu: 118 x 80 x 147cm « Rychlost: 1 km/h az 20 km/h (nastavitelna v krocich po 0,1
Pozadavky na prostor: 4 m? km/h)

Hmotnost priblizne: . 70,5 Kg « 1 program rychlého startu a 3 cilové programy s pfednas-
Max. zatizeni (hmotnost uzivatele): 130 Kg tavenym casem, vzdalenosti nebo spotfebou kalorii

Elektrické udaje: 220-240V/50-60Hz/1500Watt

15 pfednastavenych rychlostnich programu

Elektrické nastaveni sklonu v 15 krocich

Délkova tlaCitka pro rychlost a sklon

Mé&feni pulsu na ruce nebo volitelny monitor srde¢niho tepu
s Bluetooth

Bézecka plocha s tlumenim vibraci

Funkce nouzového zastaveni s bezpecnostni sponou
Skladaci pro usporu mista s funkci mékkého sklapéni
Moderni zobrazeni: €asu, vzdalenosti, rychlosti, pfiblizné
spotfeby kalorii, tréninkového programu a tepové frekvence
Pocita¢ s Bluetooth pfipojenim pro Christopeit Connect a
Kinomap App (iOS a Android)

Drzak pro tablet a chytry telefon

Transportni kole¢ka pro snadné prfemistovani

Bluetooth reproduktor pro prehravani zvuku

Prostorna bézecka plocha: cca D 130 x S 48 cm

Kontaktujte nas, pokud jsou nékteré soucasti vadné nebo chy-
bi, nebo pokud budete v budoucnu potfebovat nahradni dily
nebo vymeénu ¢asti stroje.

Top-Sports Gilles GmbH
Friedrichstral3e 55, 42551 Velbert
www.christopeit-sport.com
Telefon: +49 (0)20 51 /60 67-0 .
Telefax: +49 (0)20 51/ 60 67-44
e-mail: info@christopeit-sport.com

Tento produkt je uréen pouze pro soukromé domaci spor-
tovni aktivity a neni povoleno jej pouzivat v komercni
nebo profesionalni oblasti. Tfida pouziti Home Sport H/C.

:cLutzt.r:lc;r.n Oznaéeni Rozmér mm \I\II:nozst- (I;rllozeno k ilustraci ET-gislo

1 Protiskluzova podlozka vievo 1 111 36-2545-10-BT
2 Protiskluzova podlozka vpravo 1 118 36-2545-11-BT
3 Fdlie pro zobrazeni 1 4 36-2545-12-BT
4 PFipevnéni félie 1 5 36-2545-13-BT
5) Pogita¢ 1 15 36-2545-03-BT
6 Informacni tabule 1 5 36-2545-14-BT
7 Sroub s kFizovou hlavou 4x10 12 8,22+27 39-10137-SW
8 Predni drzak tabletu 1 15 36-2545-15-BT
9 Pfipevnéni drzaku tabletu 1 8 36-2545-16-BT
10 Gumicka 1 11 36-2545-17-BT
11 Podpéra drzaku tabletu 1 13 36-2545-18-BT
12 Sroub s kfizovou hlavou 3x8 8 9 39-10127

13 Drzak tabletu - zadni strana 1 8 36-2545-19-BT
14 BT audio pfijimac 1 5 36-2230-10-BT
15 Zadni strana pocitace 1 5 36-2545-20-BT
16 Tlacitka pro dalkové ovladani sklonu 1 36 36-2545-21-BT
17 Ram pocitace 2 15+31 33-2545-06-SW
18 Sroub s kFizovou hlavou 3x10 12 14,17+19 39-10128

19 Reproduktor 2 5 36-2230-11-BT
20 Deska s tlacitky 1 5 36-2545-22-BT
21 Podlozka 4//14 3 7 39-10510

22 LED pasek 1 5 36-2545-23-BT
23 LED svetelna deska 1 5 36-2545-24-BT
24 Podlozka 6/114 2 32 39-10013

25 Kryt spodni police 1 29 36-2545-05-BT
26 Sroub s kfizovou hlavou 4x16 18 25 39-10253-SW
27 Drzak bezpecnostni spony 1 29 36-2545-25-BT
28 Protiskluzova podlozka 1 29 36-2545-26-BT
29 Police 1 31 36-2545-04-BT
30 Bezpec€nostni spona 1 29 36-2340-09-BT
31 Ram uchytu 1 40+48 33-2545-04-SW
32 Sroub s vnittnim Sestihranem M6x14 2 31 39-10120-VC
&) Riditka 1 31 33-2545-05-SW
34 Kryt Fiditek 1 33 36-2545-27-BT
85 Tladitka dalkového ovladani km/h 2 36 36-2545-28-BT
36 Rukojet 2 31 36-2545-29-BT
37 Pfipojovaci kabel 1 5+75 36-2545-30-BT

65



:‘Lbltf)t.r:l%r.“ Oznaéeni Rozmér mm \I\,I:nozst- (I;rllozeno k ilustraci ET-gislo

38 Zakfivena podlozka 8//19 4 39 39-9966-SW
39 Sroub s vnitinim $estihranem M8x16 6 31,40+48 39-9888

40 Prava nosna trubka 1 31+45 33-2545-07-SW
41 Sroub s vnitinim Sestihranem M10x25 4 43+45 39-10025-CR
42 Podlozka 10//20 4 42 39-9989

43 Zvedaci ram 1 45 33-2545-03-SW
44 Plastovy disk 4 41 36-2545-31-BT
45 Zakladni ram 1 40+48 33-2545-02-SW
46 Sroub s kiizovou hlavou M6x16 6 47,51+59 39-10120-VC
47 Gumovy tlumié 2 45 36-2340-27-BT
48 Leva nosna trubka 1 31+45 33-2545-08-SW
49 Sroub s vnitinim Sestihranem M8x60 6 40+48 39-10436-SW
50 Gumova patka 4 45 36-2545-32-BT
51 Kryt levé nosné trubky 1 45 36-2545-06-BT
52 Sroub s k¥izovou hlavou 4.2x16 4 50 39-9909-SW

53 Podlozka 5/110 12 52+113 39-10011

54 Sroub s vnitinim Sestihranem M8x50 2 45+58 39-9811-CR

55 Sroub s vnitfnim $estihranem M8x30 1 45+57 39-10041

56 Sroub s vnitinim $estihranem M8x45 1 57+98 39-9914

57 Vzduchova pruzina 1 45+98 33-2545-09-SW
58 Transportni valec 2 45 36-2545-33-BT
59 Kryt pravé nosné trubky 1 45 36-2545-07-BT
60 Sroub s k¥izovou hlavou 4.2x13 18 61 39-10185

61 Spodni kryt 1 45 36-2545-02-BT
62 Konzola krytu 4 45+61 36-2545-34-BT
63 Matka M8 1 64 39-10031

64 Sroub s vnitinim $estihranem M8x25 2 66+98 39-10455

65 Civka 1 45 36-2230-25-BT
66 Motor 1 45 33-2545-10-SI
67 Kabel hlavniho vypinace 1 73 36-2340-51-BT
68 Pojistkovy kabel 1 73 36-1830-30-BT
69 Ochrana proti pretizeni 1 45 36-1830-28-BT
70 Hlavni vypina¢ 1 45 36-1352-29-BT
71 Napajeci kabel 1 73 36-9836113-BT
72 Sroub s k¥izovou hlavou M3x8 2 73 39-10127

73 Zasuvka napajeni 1 45 36-2545-35-BT
74 Sroub s vnitinim $estihranem M10x40 1 43 39-10131-CR
75 Spodni pfipojovaci kabel 1 37+80 36-2545-36-BT
76 Sroub s kfizovou hlavou 3x8 26 77 39-10127

77 Odrusovaci filtr 1 61 36-2545-37-BT
78 Sebejistici matka M10 6 41,74+91 39-9981-CR

79 Sroub s k¥izovou hlavou M5x20 2 80 39-10190

80 Ridici deska 1 61 36-2545-38-BT
81 Sroub s vnitinim $estihranem M8x45 1 92+98 39-10132-CR
82 Sroub s k¥izovou hlavou M6x25 6 110 39-10029

83 Sroub s k¥izovou hlavou M6x30 2 110 36-10451-CR
84 Sroub s k¥izovou hlavou M6x35 6 110 39-10085

85 Naklapéci motor 1 45+98 33-2545-11-SlI
86 Plochy femen 1 66+92 36-2545-39-BT
87 Matka M8 4 95 39-10031

88 Gumovy krouzek 4 95 36-1820-23-BT
89 Podlozka 8//16 21 54-56,95,102+108 39-9862

90 Pruzinovy krouzek pro M8 4 95 39-9864-VC

91 Sroub s vnitinim Sestihranem M10x65 1 85 39-9982-CR

92 Predni kladka 1 98 33-2545-12-SW
93 Konzola kapotaze & 61 36-2545-40-BT
94 Sroub s k¥izovou hlavou 4.2x25 7 36+93 39-9825338-BT
95 Sroub se $estihrannou hlavou M8x25 4 66 39-10455

96 Maly tlumic 28x20xM6 6 110 36-2545-41-BT
97 Velky tlumi¢ 25x30 6 110 36-2545-42-BT
98 Hlavni ram 1 43 33-2545-01-SW
99 Opérna kladka 2 98 36-2545-43-BT
100 Samosvorna matice M8 6 54-56+102 39-9818-CR

66



©

:Ioutit.r:l%r." Oznaéeni Rozmér mm ‘I\II:nozst- (I;rllozeno k ilustraci ET-gislo

101 Matka M6 2 83 39-9861

102 Sroub s vnitfnim $estihranem M8x40 2 98+99 39-10125-VC
103 Gumova podlozZka 2 104+106 36-1830-19-BT
104 Leva plnici trubka oleje 1 110 36-2220-18-BT
105 Sroub s k¥izovou hlavou 4x12 32 15+104 36-9206104-BT
106 Prava plnici trubka oleje 1 110 36-2220-19-BT
107 Vzpéra 3] 98 33-2545-13-SW
108 Sroub s vnitinim $estihranem M8x55 2 109 39-10056

109 Zadni valec 1 98 33-2545-14-SW
110 Kluzna deska 1 98 36-2545-44-BT
111 Levy boéni panel 1 98 36-2545-08-BT
112 Levy koncovy kryt 1 98 36-2545-45-BT
113 Sroub s k¥izovou hlavou M5x10 10 17,65,112+115 39-9903-SW
114 Kapotaz 1 61 36-2545-01-BT
115 Prava koncova krytka 1 98 36-2545-46-BT
116 Béh 1 92+109 36-2545-47-BT
117 Tlumié 2 110 36-2545-48-BT
118 Pravy bo¢ni panel 1 98 36-2545-09-BT
119 Viceklicové 1 36-9107-28-BT
120 Imbusovy kli¢ 6 1 36-9107-27-BT
121 Montazni a provozni navod 1 36-2545-49-BT

e e e A T T

0

5

10 15 20 25 30

67

40 50

60

70 80 20

100



68



69



’-‘ CHRISTOPEIT®

SPORT GERMANY

EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Top-Sports Gilles GmbH
Friedrichstr. 55, D - 42551 Velbert

erklan, in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die Produkte:

Artikelbezeichnung:
Laufband TM 45008 Art.-Nr. 2545

Produktbezeichnung:
Elektrisches Laufband — Stationare Trainingsgeréate

mit den folgenden grundlegenden Anforderungen der
nachfolgender EG Richtlinien (ibereinstimmen

2014/53/EU (RED) Funkanlagen-Richtlinie
2011/85/EU RoHS Richtlinie zur Beschrinkung der
Verwendung gefahrlicher Stoffe
1907/2006/EG (REACH) Verordnung zur Registrierung,
: Bewertung, Zulassung und Beschrinkung
von Chemikalien

und den zusétzlichen Normen, Richtlinien und Bestimmungen
entsprechen:

EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1

EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1

EN 300 328 v2.2.2

EN 301 489-1vV2.2.3
EN 301 489-1 v2.3.2
EN 301 489-17Vv3.2.4
EN 62479:2010

EN ISO 20957-1:2013
EN 957-6:2010 /A1:2014

Unterzeichnet im Namen und in Verantwortung fiir:
Signed on behalf of and under responsibility for:

Top-Sports Gilles GmbH

EC-DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Top-Sports Gilles GmbH
Friedrichstr. 55, D - 42551 Velbert

declares, in our sole responsibility, that the products:

Article:
Treadmill TM 45008 Art.-No. 2545

Product description:
Electric treadmill — stationary training equipment

comply with the following essential requirements of the
following EU directives

2014/53/EVU (RED) Radio Equipment Directive

2011/65/EU (RoHS) Restriction of Hazardous Substances

1907/2006/EC (REACH) Reguilation concerning the
Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and
Restriction of Chemicals

and additionally standards, guidelines and regulations:

EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1
EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1

EN 300 328 V2.2.2

EN 301 489-1Vv2.2.3
EN 301 489-1Vv2.3.2
EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4
EN 62479:2010

EN I1SO 20957-1:2013
EN 957-6:2010 /A1:2014

Velbert, den 30.07.2025 ~ ——

Ont/Place, Datum / Date Sven Ehmke

(CEQ / Geschaftsflhrer)

70



71



Service / Hersteller
Bei Reklamationen, notwendigen Ersatzteilbestellungen oder

Reparaturen wenden Sie sich bitte an unsere Service Abteilung.

Top-Sports Gilles GmbH
Friedrichstrasse 55 Tel.: +49 (0)2051/6067-0
D - 42551 Velbert Fax: +49 (0)2051/6067-44

http://www.christopeit-sport.com info@christopeit-sport.com

SPORT GERMANY

/ [ ¢ CHRISTOPEIT"

© by Top-Sports Gilles GmbH D-42551 Velbert (Germany)

03.2026 - Druckfehler vorbehalten



